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‘Christopher was the most generous of  lecturers.  His inimitable style, 
presenting fine scholarship with the lightest touch of  puckish humour, 

captivated his audiences’  (Rosemary Nicholson).

‘He was a most inspiring man, and no-one interested in the field of  
garden history will ever forget his pioneering work’ (Anna Pavord).
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Introduction

Christopher Thacker was a distinguished garden historian, lecturer in French 
literature, eminent Voltaire scholar and a leading pioneer in garden history as an 
academic discipline.  He was also a voracious book collector whose shelves teemed 
with the connected threads of  a long and varied life.  His widow, Thomasina Beck, 
told me of  the excitement with which he would receive booksellers’ catalogues and 
pore over them in search of  some obscure author.  His search was academic rather 
than aesthetic and he would forgive a copy a little grubbiness or some restoration 
if  it furthered his intellectual quest.  Very much a scholar’s collection, Christopher’s 
extensive knowledge informs the presence of  each book so that an apparent mystery 
– why this book? – is always solved on closer inspection.  The random inclusion of  
a book of  poems is revealed as a study in landscape, or a perennial calendar turns 
out to have a wealth of  beautifully observed information on garden flowers.  So 
that browsing through this collection, one is graced with moments of  surprise as 
connections open into fields of  interest, as a carefully landscaped parterre reveals a 
sudden vista with distant grottoes, all carefully framed and mutually dependant.
    Educated at Portsmouth Grammar School and Brasenose College Oxford, 
where he read Modern Languages and spent his spare time acting or flying with the 
University Air Squadron, on one occasion Christopher famously looped the loop 
over Brasenose in a Chipmunk.  After Oxford, he married Jean Stewart and they 
moved to Cyprus where Christopher succeeded Laurence Durrell as PA to a Greek 
millionaire.  It was here that he published his first serious work, a well-researched 
booklet on the long history of  winemaking in Cyprus.  In 1958 he embarked on his 
academic career, taking a Diploma in Education at Oxford before going to Indiana 
University to take a PhD on ‘Attitudes of  European Travellers to the Levant (1696-
1811)’. After this he spent three years teaching French Literature at Trinity College 
Dublin before becoming senior lecturer in French at Reading University, where he 
was to spend the next 15 years.  
    During this time he published his Voltaire, 1971, an acclaimed critical edition 
of  Candide, 1968 and, what many regard as his most original and important book, 
The Wildness Pleases: on the Origins of  Romanticism, 1983. He would later publish his 
own translation of  Candide in a splendid folio edition produced by the Libanus 
Press with illustrations by Angela Barrett.  It was from Christopher’s studies of  the 
French eighteenth century that his understanding of  the great cultural significance 
of  gardens was to grow.  In particular, it was Christopher’s immersion in Candide, 
and the link between fantasy and topography that formed his fascination with the 
location of  Candide’s redemptive garden, that in turn sparked the passion for garden 
history that was to dominate the rest of  Christopher’s life, an exemplar of  Candide’s 
final injunction: ‘il faut cultiver notre jardin’.
  



  Christopher now joined the Garden History Society (later The Gardens Trust) and 
in 1972 became the founding editor of  its journal, Garden History.  It was here that 
he met Thomasina Beck, the embroidery and gardens expert who later became his 
second wife, when he published her article ‘Gardens in Elizabethan Embroidery’.  
He was one of  the founding Trustees of  the Museum of  Garden History (now the 
Garden Museum next to Lambeth Palace) and worked tirelessly with its founder 
Rosemary Nicholson prior to its opening in 1986 and for many years afterwards. 
Christopher was also employed by English Heritage as the first inspector for the 
comprehensive Register of  Parks and Gardens of  Historic Interest.  His classic work, The 
History of  Gardens, 1979, was hailed by Nigel Nicholson as by ‘our leading expert 
on the subject’ and ‘impossible to excel’ (Daily Telegraph, 1979).  Other works of  
particular note by Christopher include his Masters of  the Grotto, Joseph and Josiah Lane, 
1976 and Building Towers, Forming Gardens: landscaping by Hamilton, Hoare and Beckford, 
2002.
    When I first went to Christopher and Thomasina’s house to look at the books, it 
was a breath-catching moment.  Books everywhere, of  course, but most memorable 
was the large, light drawing room, with its ordered but teeming shelves, beautiful 
paintings and the piano which Christopher rushed off  to play, delighted at the 
invitation.  Beyond the piano, the vista, towards the lovingly tended garden.  And 
Christopher, all friendliness, mirth and remembered delight, as we stood surrounded 
by his books, talking about Voltaire.  Tim Jeal, Christopher’s brother-in-law, wrote of  
the warmth of  Christopher’s personality, even after the onset of  vascular dementia 
that had put an end to his academic career.  ‘Many people have remarked upon 
Christopher’s ‘sweetness’ and really there is no other word for the way in which his 
habitual manner combined modesty, courtesy, kindness and concern for whoever 
he was speaking to.  His smile was delightful and never forced … Perhaps the most 
memorable manifestation of  his desire to help and please was his eagerness to amuse 
people with one of  the personal anecdotes he still remembered.  Christopher was 
extremely sociable and loved going out and talking to people, including complete 
strangers, and making them laugh.  Though sweet and lovable, he could also be 
wickedly and naughtily funny, an echo perhaps of  his childhood delight in jokes and 
pranks’.  
    As a boy, Christopher had immersed himself  in his father’s collection of  Punch.  
He used to delight in his father’s accounts of  practical jokes he had been involved 
in during the war, writing later that these seemed to him ‘the breath of  life, joyous 
reversals of  the accepted order of  things, a setting upside down of  properness’.   It 
was while Christopher was at Oxford that Stephen Potter’s Lifemanship books were 
first published, to his great delight: ‘Potter explored, analysed, codified, and with 
brilliant success, a spacious region of  laughter’.  To Christopher, laughter was to be 
taken seriously.  Using a favourite phrase, borrowed from Homer, he wrote: ‘it is this 
asbestos gelos [literally, fire-proof  laughter] which raises us above the brute beast, for 
we laugh, not only at the oddities of  others, but at ourselves.  We are liberated when 
we see how silly or pretentious we are, for laughing at ourselves gives us a chance – a 
gift of  the gods – to do better, to be less silly, another time’.  



           Section I  Books 1534 - 1894





1.  ADDISON, Joseph (1672-1719). 
 
Remarks on several parts of  Italy, &c. In the Years 1701, 1702, 1703. By Joseph Addison, Esq. London, J. 
and R. Tonson, 1761.
 

12mo, pp. 303, [9], with occasional illustrations in the text, in contemporary plain calf, single gilt fillet to covers, plain 
spine with raised bands, ruled in gilt, red morocco label lettered in gilt, with the later pictorial bookplate of  A.J. Sambrook 
and his inscription dated 1954.                    £120

 
An attractive copy of  Addison’s popular account of  his grand tour across Italy and into Switzerland, 
written while crossing the Alps in 1701 and first published in 1705. Numerous editions of  this classic travel 
account were published throughout the eighteenth century.
   ‘After travelling south to Marseilles Addison took ship for Italy on 12 December 1700, but was driven 
back by a storm. In the end he reached Genoa by land, and then proceeded through Pavia to Milan 
and then Venice, after which he followed the accustomed route south, choosing to go via San Marino 
and Loreto as he journeyed briefly to Rome and then on to Naples. He climbed Vesuvius, sailed round 
Capri, and sailed back up the coast to Rome. Here he passed a more extended sojourn, visiting churches, 
annotating architecture and antiquities, and undertaking trips out to literary shrines such as Tivoli and 
Frascati. There were poetic echoes on almost every corner for a man as deeply imbued in the ancient 
corpus as Addison, and he was to coin the phrase ‘classic ground’ to express a pervading atmosphere of  
ageless accomplishment, as the familiar texts sprang unbidden into his mind (ODNB). 
 
ESTC t89181. 

2.  AELIAN, Claudius (175-235 A.D.).
[VULTEIUS, Justus, ed.]. 
 
Aeliani variae historiae libri XIIII. Item Rerumpublicarum descriptiones ex Heraclide. Lyon, Jean de 
Tournes, 1587.
 

16mo (120 x 70 mm), pp. [16], 460, [20], double column, facing Greek and Latin text, outer edge of  title and 
first leaf  a little frayed, very minor repair from outer edge of  title, title and fore-edge dusty, occasional minor marginal 
spotting, bound in contemporary English polished calf, double fillet in blind to border, blind-stamped centrepiece with 
gouges, interlacing ribbons and palmettes, raised bands, small loss at head and foot of  spine, extremities a bit worn, minor 
worming to lower covre, upper hinge partly detached at foot but firm, with the slightly later ownership inscription of  John 
Cox on the front pastedown, another of  Samuel William James dated 1612; occasional near contemporary annotations; 
ownership inscription of  Thomas Cooper, with late seventeenth century bibliographical annotations to verso of  the rear 
endpaper.                                  £600

 
A pocket-size student’s edition in a lovely, honest, contemporary English binding, with printer’s waste 
from a sixteenth century edition of  the Corpus Juris Civilis at rear. Aelianus was a Roman author who wrote 
extensively in Greek. His Variae Historiae is a collection of  anecdotes, biographies and mirabilia gathered 
from antiquity: a mixture of  history and mythology ideal to entertain young students of  classics. First 
published in 1545, Fleming’s English translation was published in 1576 but there were no further English 
editions until Stanley’s translation was published in 1665. The wide variety of  subjects - from moralising 
tales to food, wine, clothing and fly-fishing - made it a popular educational work. In the few decades after 
its printing, this copy belonged to three English schoolboys, one of  whom wrote a few marginalia on the 
interpretation of  the fables presented in the anecdotes. 
 
Graesse I, 24; Adams A220. Not in Dibdin or Moss. 



3.  ÆSCHYLUS (525/4-c.456/5 BC).
POTTER, Rev. Robert (1721-1804), translator. 
 
The Tragedies of  Æschylus Translated. By R. Potter. The Second Edition, Corrected, with Notes. In two 
volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London, W. Strachan, 1779.
 

seCond edition. Two volumes, 8vo (208 x 126 mm), pp. [ii], lxvi, [xxii] subscribers, [2] erratum leaf, 254; [ii], 
383, in contemporary full calf, joints cracking and extremities worn, spines ruled and numbered in gilt with red morocco 
labels lettered in gilt, with the contemporary heraldic bookplate of  Francis White Popham in the second volume (removed 
from the first).                      £350

 
The second edition, published by subscription, of  the first complete translation of  Æschylus into English, 
first published in Norwich in 1777. One Æschylus tragedy had already appeared in English, in Thomas 
Morell’s translation, Prometheus in Chains, 1773, but it is in Potter’s translation that the great tragedian 
was first introduced to the English speaking world and remained unchallenged for half  a century. Potter 
established the convention of  using blank verse in place of  Greek hexameters and rhymed verse for the 
chorus. A substantial preface gives a critical introduction to the works, as does the long dedication to Mrs 
Montagu, dated 11th July 1778. The 22 page list of  subscribers is a list of  the great and the good including 
aristocrats, clerics and academics. 
 
ESTC t87013. 

4.  AIKIN, Lucy (1781-1864). 
 
Memoirs of  the Court of  Queen Elizabeth. By Lucy Aikin. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. The Fourth 
Edition, Revised and Corrected. London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown, 1819.
 

fourth edition. Two volumes, 8vo (218 x 125 mm), engraved frontispiece portrait and pp. [iii]-xvi, 488; vii, [i], 
522, frontispiece a little foxed, in contemporary half  tan calf  over marbled boards, black morocco labels lettered in gilt, 
spines simply ruled and numbered in gilt, some wear, with the ownership inscription of  James Hamlyn Williams. £100

 
First published in 1818, this is the fourth edition of  Lucy Aikin’s popular history of  Queen Elizabeth and 
her court. Niece of  Anna Laetitia Barbauld, the prominent children’s writer, Aikin came from a family of  
Unitarian scholars and writers and received her excellent education mainly at their hands. The present work, 
while not her earliest, was one of  the first to establish her reputation as a serious historical writer. 
 

5.  ANSON, George Anson, Baron (1697-1762). 
 
A Voyage round the World in the years MDCCXL, I, II, III, IV. by George Anson, Esq; commander 
in chief  of  a squadron of  His Majesty’s ships, sent upon an expedition to the South-Seas. Compiled 
from papers and other materials of  the Right Honourable George Lord Anson, and published under his 
direction. By Richard Walter, M. A. Chaplain of  his Majesty’s Ship the Centurion, in that Expedition. The 
Fourth Edition. With Charts of  the Southern Part of  South America, of  Part of  the Pacific Ocean, and of  
the Track of  the Centurion round the World. London, John and Paul Knapton, 1748.
 

fourth edition. 8vo (202 x 118 mm), folding engraved map (torn along join but without loss) as frontispiece and 
pp. [xxiv], 548, with two further large folding maps accompanying the text, the first of  these also torn along the fold, 
into the engraving but with no loss, some browning in the text which has clearly been much read, in contemporary plain 



calf, triple gilt fillet to covers, spine ruled in compartments, hideous leather repair stuck over the upper part of  the spine, 
central part of  lower spine still cracking but held in place by the sledgehammer repair above, joints sound, a little wear at 
extremities, with the contemporary heraldic bookplate of  W.T.R Powell, the ownership inscription of  ‘Richard Garrett 
His Book 1781’ on the front endpaper and the inscription ‘Philipps D.D. 1748’ on the title-page.             £300

 
Apart from an atrocious attempt to repair the spine, this is a good, working copy in a solid early eighteenth 
century binding with signs of  early provenance and complete with the three large folding charts. This is 
the official account of  Anson’s voyage, prepared by Benjamin Robins from the journals compiled by the 
chaplain, Richard Walter. A masterpiece of  descriptive travel writing, it was probably the most popular 
book of  maritime adventure published in the eighteenth century. First published in quarto earlier in 1748, 
ESTC notes: ‘William Bowyer printed 2000 copies of  eight sheets 8vo for Knapton for this work in 1748, 
presumably for one of  the three editions (or printings, or issues); it cannot be determined which’.
 
ESTC t59233; see Sabin 1625; Cox I, p. 49. 

6.  [ANTI-JACOBIN.] 
 
Poetry of  the Anti-Jacobin. Fourth Edition. London, J. Wright, 1801.
 

fourth edition. Folio (290 x 220 mm), pp. [vi], 256, some foxing in text but generally clean and printed on 
good, thick paper, in contemporary mottled calf, double gilt fillet to covers, with roll-tool border and simple panel lines, 
unfortunately having suffered a grievous reback at some stage, in plain, pale leather, gutters strengthened with tape over 
original red marbled endpapers, marbled edges.                   £100

 
A collection of  poems taken from the Anti-Jacobin, or weekly Examiner, 1797-98, a popular satirical magazine 
founded by George Canning and edited by William Gifford. Opposed to the philosophy of  the French 
Revolution, many of  the poems used innovative forms to express political ideals and undermine radical 
ideas. ‘The political targets of  the Poetry of  the Anti-Jacobin are manifold: the villainy of  the French, the 
treachery of  the Irish, the hypocrisy of  the Whigs, the philanthropic cant of  the radical’ (John Strachan, 
‘Poetry of  the anti-Jacobin’ in A Companion to Romanticism, 1999). The Romantic poets, therefore, came 
in for their share and both Wordsworth and Coleridge were targets of  some of  Canning’s poems. Poems 
included in this compilation are ‘Sonnet to Liberty’, ‘The Duke and Taxing-Man’, ‘Brissot’s Ghost’ and 
‘The Loves of  Triangles’, a parody of  Erasmus Darwin. 
 

7.  ANTONIUS, Augustus.
REYNOLDS, Thomas (1752-1829). 
 
Iter Britanniarum: or that part of  the Itinerary of  Antonius which relates to Britain, with a New Comment, 
by the Rev. Thomas Reynolds, A.M. Rector of  Bowden Parva, Northamptonshire. Cambridge, J. Burges 
for the University, 1799.
 

first edition. 4to (270 x 205 mm), two coloured folding engraved maps and pp. [iv], xxiv, [2], 489, including 
the engraved dedication leaf, in contemporary calf, worn at extremities, front cover detached, spine gilt, red morocco label 
lettered in gilt, with the library stamp of  University College Oxford on the upper cover, with their bookplate, shelfmarks 
(crossed through) and cancellation stamp.                   £250

 



The principle work by the Northamptonshire antiquary Thomas Reynolds, including much of  the new 
material on the Antonine itinerary that had come to light since the publication of  John Horsley’s Britannia 
Romana in 1732. The engraved dedication is to William Bennett, Bishop of  Cloyne, who had done some 
revision of  the original proofs for Reynolds. Although Bennett was an admirer of  Reynolds’ work and had 
much praise for it, he believed in a more practical approach: ‘He was wedded to an hypothesis, and had 
adopted a very odd idea, tht a man was a better judge of  Roman Roads and fortifications by consulting 
books in his closet, than by examining them on the spot’ (quoted in ODNB). 
 
ESTC t90096. 

8.  ARRIAN of  Nicomedia (86/89-146/160 AD).
PERROT, Nicolas d’Ablancourt (1606-1664), translator. 
 
Les guerres d’Alexandre par Arrian. De la Traduction de Nicolas Perrot, Sieur d’Ablancourt. Sa Vie tirée du 
Grec de Plutarque, et ses Apothegmes de la mesme Traduction. Paris, Thomas Iolly, 1664.
 

Two parts in one volume, 12mo (153 x 90 mm), pp. [40], 346, [20], [4], 142, hole to e8 and last leaf  just touching 
one letter, edges dusty, bound in contemporary English mottled calf, raised bands, spine gilt and gilt-lettered, covers and 
joints bit rubbed, joints partly split at head, foot of  spine torn, with a purchase note dated 1730 to front free endpaper; 
Latin annotations in what is probably a 17th-century schoolboy’s hand to front blank, one bibliographical in English 
to title, 18th-century annotations from Horace and the ownership inscription of  Archibald Stewart, 1750 on rear 
endpaper.                       £300

 
The third printing of  the first French translation of  the ‘Anabasis of  Alexander’ by Arrian of  Nicomedia, 
a Greek historian, military officer and philosopher. ‘Anabasis’ has been considered a major source for our 
knowledge of  Alexander the Great’s life and military achievements, especially during the conquest of  the 
Persian Empire in the 4th century BC. According to Brunet, despite a few flaws, this translation ‘n’est pas 
sans mérite et on la recherche encore assez’. The classicist Nicolas Perrot d’Ablancourt was renowned for 
his controversial theories of  translation, summarised also in the preface to this edition: ‘mon dessein n’est 
pas de rendre toutes les paroles de mon Autheur.’ His customary pleasing, though heavy, adaptation of  the 
original texts gave rise to the phrase ‘la belle infidèle’, to define translations that are beautiful but unfaithful. 
 
OCLC lists Aberdeen, UNT and Wyoming only. 
Moss II, 190; Brunet I, 91; Schweiger, p.68. 



9.  AUTON, Jean d’ (1466?-1528).
‘JACOB, Paul L., Bibliophile’, ie LACROIX, Paul (1805-1884), editor.
 
Chroniques de Jean d’Auton, publiées pour la première fois en entier, d’après les manuscrits de la Bibliothèque 
du Roi, avec une notice et des notes, par Paul. L. Jacob, Bibliophile. Tome Premier [-Quatrième]. Paris, 
Silvestre, 1834.

 
first edition. Four volumes, 8vo (220 x 135 mm), pp. [ii], xvi, 575; [ii], 412; [3]-358; [ii], 391, some foxing 
and spotting in text, in contemporary full calf, triple gilt fillet to spines with internal blind fillets, plain spines lettered 
and ruled in gilt, marbled edges, contemporary heraldic bookplates.                 £400

 
A masterpiece of  antiquarian scholarship, this is the first complete publication of  the works of  the monk, 
poet and chronicler, Jean d’Auton, taken from the manuscripts in the Bibliothèque du Roi and accompanied 
by a prefatory essay and notes by the great bibliophile, Paul Lacroix. 
 
OCLC lists no copies outside France or Germany. 

Helen Maria Williams in German

10.   BABIÉ DE BERCENAY, François.
SULPICE IMBERT, Comte de la Platière (1723-1809).
WILLIAMS, Helen Maria (1762-1827). 
 
Politische und Vertraute Correspondenz Ludwig’s XVI: mit seinen Brüdern, und mehrern berühmten 
Personen während der letzten Jahre seiner Regierung, und bis an seinen Tod. Strasburg, Gesellschaft der 
Gelehrten, 1804.
 

first edition in German. 8vo (190 x 120 mm), pp. [xii], 159, [1], 163, [1], title page laid down, in later 
half  roan over marbled boards, spine ruled and stamped in blind, gilt tooling faded, with red morocco label lettered in 
gilt, dark marbled endpapers, red edges.                   £650

 
The scarce first German edition of  Helen Maria Williams’ most overtly political translation and her single 
most controversial work. The letters of  Louis XVI were obtained in good faith by Williams, who hoped to 
use her translation and commentary for the transmission of  her own revolutionary beliefs. The enterprise 
turned out to be a massive error of  judgement on her part as the public reaction was overwhelmingly that 
of  sympathy for the unjustly treated king, quite the opposite to the effect she had intended. Worse than 
this, however, was the public and official outcry that greeted its publication. Almost immediately people 
began to doubt the authenticity of  the letters and Williams was subject to a barrage of  humiliating attacks.     
The first blow was that the work was confiscated by the authorities for fear of  its royalist sympathies and 
this was followed by endless attacks, most notably a full-length vitriolic tirade by Bertrand de Moleville, 
A Refutation of  the Libel on the Memory of  the late King of  France, published by Helen Maria Williams under the title 
of  Political and Confidential Correspondence of  Louis XVI translated from the original manuscript by R. C. Dallas, 
London, 1804. Bertrand de Moleville was unrestrained in his criticism both of  the present and other works 
and of  Williams herself, whom he famously described as ‘a woman whose lips and pen distil venom’.
    After years of  suspicion and controversy, it transpired that the letters were indeed forgeries. Williams had 
purchased them from François Babié de Bercenay and Sulpice Imbert, Comte de la Platière and had herself  
been convinced that they were genuine. In 1822, however, Babié de Bercenay revealed in a letter that he 
had written the letters at the suggestion of  his friend Sulpice Imbert. Williams, the innocent translator, had 
unwittingly been implicated in a literary hoax. Such was the humiliation she suffered after the publication 
that Williams retired from literary life and very little is heard of  her over the next ten years.



    ‘Were it not for Babié’s revelation in 1820, we may never have known the actual history of  Williams’s set 
of  the Louis XVI letters. With its historical (mis)representation deriving from a non-original (in a sense) 
original, does Williams’s text prove an ambiguous artefact? However, the work exists as a testament to the 
importance of  her translational oeuvre in its position in the canon as a contribution to her revolutionary 
communication and, in a secondary sense, as an intriguing example of  the pseudotranslational subgenre’ 
(Paul Hague, Helen Maria Williams: the purpose and practice of  translation, 1789-1827, 2015, pp. 126).
    The letters in the original were given in French and English, with Williams’ commentary given only in 
English. In this edition, the entire text is given only in German.
 
OCLC lists a handful of  copies but only Duke outside Germany. 

11.  BACULARD D’ARNAUD, François-Thomas-Marie (1718-1750).  DORAT, Claude-Joseph 
(1734-1780), also attributed to. 
 
Délassemens de l’Homme Sensible, ou Anecdotes Diverses, par M. d’Arnaud. Seconde Edition. Première 
Année. Tome Premier [-Sixième]. Première [-Douxième] Partie. Paris, Buisson, 1786.

 
seCond edition; mixed set. Six volumes, 12mo (165 x 94 mm), pp. [vi], 440, [1], [3]; [iv], 448, [2]; 
[iv], 442, [2]; [iv], 450, [2]; [vi], 440, [4]; [vi], [9]-453, [1], [5]; with half-titles ‘Œuvres de M. d’Arnaud’, in 
contemporary mottled calf, flat spines gilt in compartments, red morocco labels lettered in gilt and second red numbering 
pieces with gilt circle left empty for the volume number but apparently never filled in, some wear to extremiities but an 
attractive set.                      £300

 
An incomplete set of  Baculard d’Arnaud’s Délassemens, a liquid format novel comprising short stories and 
anecdotes. This set contains the whole of  the ‘First Day’ (the first six volumes) which was the first to 
appear and was published separately in 1783-1784. This set, where the first volume alone is designated 
‘Seconde Edition’ (see below), collates as the first edition but is dated 1786; it was clearly meant to include 
both First and Second Days, but in this set only contains the first three volumes of  the Seconde Année 
(parts 1-VI), wanting the final three volumes (parts VII-XII); each volume has a half-title ‘Œuvres de M. 
d’Arnaud’ which details the title and year.
 
See MMF 83:14 (penultimate edition mentioned on p. 256 ‘BN possède un exemplaire du t. 1, 440p - as 
ours); 86:19. 

12.  BARTON, Perceval, Lord (1808-1840). 
 
Algiers; With Notices of  the Neighbouring States of  Barbary. London, Whittaker, 1835.
 

first edition. In two volumes, 12mo (205 x 130 mm), I: pp. [xii], 320, with lithographed frontispiece, II: pp. 
[viii], 308, with engraved folding map, a few outer edges unopened, all uncut, first couple of  leaves a bix foxed, slight 
offsetting from map and plate, in publisher’s cloth, blind-stamped, extremities and spine a bit sunned and soiled. £100

 
The first edition of  this ethnographic compilation on Algiers and Barbary, written by Perceval Barton, 
physician of  the East India Company. It includes chapters on the history, geography and inhabitants of  the 
territory, with sections on ‘Moors, Arabs, Negroes, Jews and Kolooglies’, as well as another on the diseases 
he had encountered there, and the medical treatments he had employed. 
 



13.   BEARDSLEY, Aubrey Vincent (1872-1898). 
 
The Yellow Book. An Illustrated Quarterly. Volume I April 1894 [- Volume XIII April, 1897]. London, 
Elkin Mathews & John Lane & Boston, Copeland & Day, 1894-1897.
 

Thirteen volumes, all published, with illustrations throughout the text, in the original yellow publisher’s pictorial cloth 
embossed in black, bindings slightly dusty, worn at extremities.               £2000

 
A good set of  the most famous periodical of  the 1890s, with illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley, William 
Rothenstein, Charles Condor, John Singer Sargent and Walter Sickert and literary contributions by W.B. 
Yeats, H.G. Wells, George Gissing, Henry James and Max Beerbohm. With the iconic yellow decorative 
bindings, Aubrey Beardsley’s nod to the illicit French fiction of  the time, and a visual suggestion of  its 
avant garde and decadent beginnings, its striking images, ground-breaking entries and its links to Oscar 
Wilde, this remains one of  the most tangible evocations of  the 1890s. 
    This set is offered with the fourteenth volume, The Yellow Book a Selection, a companion volume compiled 
by Norman Denny and published by the Bodley Head in 1949, in pictorial grey cloth with a yellow dust-
wrapper (here a little chipped). 



14.   BEATTIE, James (1735-1803). 
 
The Minstrel; or, the Progress of  Genius: and Other Poems. By James Beattie, LL.D. London, Sharpe, 
1816.
 

12mo (165 x 94 mm), extra engraved title page and pp. [3]-16, 17, 176 with five engraved plates, polished calf  
with an ornate gilt border and an original blind and gilt geometric pattern, upper hinge starting, with a contemporary 
presentation inscription ‘From C.H. For dear Fanny, Aug: 20th: 1820.       £40

 
An attractive late edition of  Beattie’s famous collection of  poems, originally published in 1771 with five 
delightful plates designed by Richard Westall R.A. 
 

15.  BECKFORD, William (1759-1844). 
 
Italy, with Sketches of  Spain and Portugal. By William Beckford, Esq. London, Richard Bentley, 1834.
 

first edition. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 130 mm), pp. [iv], xvi, 371; xv, [i], 381, [1], both volumes a little sprung 
in places, gathering B in Vol. I loose, cracking at gathering E in Vol. II, some foxing i text, in contemporary or slightly 
later quarter green calf  over green marbled boards, spines gilt.                 £400

 
‘Had it been published as intended in 1783, instead of  as late as 1834 in a revised version under the title 
Italy, with Sketches of  Spain and Portugal, it would have been hailed as an ice-breaker, preparing the way for 
the nineteenth century’s stylistic eclecticism’ (Timothy Mowl, William Beckford, Composing for Mozart, 1998, 
p. 92). 
 
Chapman, Bibliography of  William Beckford, p. 65. 

16.  BECKFORD, William (1759-1844). 
 
Italy, with Sketches of  Spain and Portugal. By William Beckford, Esq. London, Richard Bentley, 1834.
 

first edition. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 130 mm), pp. [iv], xvi, 371; xv, [i], 381, [1], text to both volumes 
browned in places, half-title and title of  Vol. II almost detached, with the library stamp of  the British Academy of  Arts 
in Rome in both volumes, in contemporary full vellum, ruled in gilt, marbled endpapers, inscribed ’Presented by Bertie 
Matthew Esq to the Library of  the British Academy of  Arts in Rome. 22nd April 1844’.              £380

 
Chapman, Bibliography of  William Beckford, p. 65. 

17.   BECKFORD, William (1759-1844). 
 
Recollections of  an Excursion to the Monasteries of  Alcobaça and Batalha. By the author of  “Vathek”. 
London, Bentley, 1835.
 

first edition. 8vo, (213 x 128mm), frontispiece portrait and pp. [iii]-xi, [i], 228, bound without the half  title, text 
a little foxed and browned, in contemporary or slightly later half  calf  over marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt. £420

 



One of  Beckford’s most readable and entertaining works, his Recollections of  an Excursion to the Monasteries 
of  Alcobaça and Batalha is an idealised compression of  several visits to Portugal into one single twelve-day 
journey, based on diary notes made during a visit in 1794 - a trip during which he did not actually visit 
Batalha at all. However, it was his visits to Batalha which enchanted him and which inspired him in his 
designs for Fonthill Abbey, even though his impressions were not published until so many years after the 
event.
    ‘[Beckford’s] Recollections of  an Excursion to the Monasteries of  Alcobaça and Batalha is a charming, heavily 
humorous concoction... some biographers rate this short piece as his finest writing, and it is indeed a 
delightful evocation of  a lost world, authentic in detail even if  contrived in construction’ (Timothy Mowl, 
William Beckford: Composing for Mozart, 1998, pp. 217-300). 
 

18.  [BIBLE. NEW TESTAMENT. FRENCH.]
 
Le Nouveau Testament De Nostre Seigneur Jesus-Christ; Avec l’approbation des Docteurs de la faculte de 
Theologie de Paris, & de Louuain. Enrichy de Figures. Troyes, Oudot, 1635.
 

Small 8vo (115 x 90 mm) pp. [xii], 971, [37], numerous part-page woodcut illustrations throughout the text, lightly 
browned throughout, in contemporary vellum covered with later marbled paper and cloth backing: a workaday and rather 
ugly solution, but sound, with early manuscript notes on the front endpaper and the ownership inscription of  John Wasley 
on the rear endpaper.                    £1500

 
A very scarce edition of  the Louvain version of  the Bible printed in Troyes by Nicolas Oudot, the younger 
of  the two founder brothers of  the dynasty of  printers in Troyes. It is a small format printing, consequently 
a fairly chunky book, which is illustrated throughout with charming woodcut illustrations. The BN has 
a later edition published by Nicolas Oudot, Troyes 1678, which is also the Louvain version, edited by 
François Véron and revised by Antoine Girodon (Chambers 1453). 
 
Not in OCLC, CCFr or KVK. 



19.  [BIBLE. NEW TESTAMENT. GREEK AND ENGLISH.]
 
The New Testament in Greek and English. Containing the original text corrected from the authority of  the 
most authentic manuscripts: and a new version. London, J. Roberts, 1729.

 
Two volumes, 8vo, I: pp. [vii], [3], 540; II: pp. [2], 541-1058, lacking final blank as usual, parallel Greek and 
English text, slight browning to a handful of  leaves, titles and a few others minimally spotted at margins, bound in 
contemporary tree calf, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label, joints and spine a bit cracked but firm, head and foot of  
spine a little worn, with the contemporary manuscript ex-libris of  Martha Munn 1897 and annotations to front free 
endpapers.                         £200

 
A ‘curious version’ (Darlow & Moule), edited by the Presbyterian minister Daniel Mace. ‘His corrections 
of  the Greek text were in the direction of  sound scholarship; but his English version was too obvious an 
attempt to copy “the humour of  the age”—the pert, colloquial style which was then fashionable’ (Camb. 
Hist. of  the Bible, III, p.364). It includes notes such as an analysis of  the authenticity of  John 1:7. 
 
Darlow & Moule, 773; ESTC t116278. 

20.  BLACKWELL, Thomas (1701-1757). 
 
An Enquiry into the Life and Writings of  Homer. The Second Edition. London, 1736.
 

seCond edition. 8vo (192 x 115 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. [iv], 346, [80], [2], with a large folding map 
and 19 substantial part-page engravings as head- and tail-pieces and three smaller engraved tail-pieces, in contemporary 
plain calf, new endpapers, faded triple gilt fillet to covers, spine simply ruled in gilt, both joints cracking, that front joint 
fairly badly, worn at extremities, head and tail-cap chipped, with the ownership inscription of  W. Ritson.          £100

 
Second edition of  this attempt to prove the superiority of  Homer to all poets before or since, written 
by a Scottish professor of  Greek. Presented in 12 sections, the first being that of  the dedication, this is 
an attractively printed work with beautiful part-page engravings as head-pieces to each of  the sections 
and allegorical vignettes as tail-pieces to those where the text layout permits. This work, first published 
anonymously in 1735, was followed by his Proofs of  the Enquiry into Homer’s Life and Writings, as 
advertised in a note before the text: ‘Speedily will be publish’d, A Translation of  the Greek, Latin, Spanish, 
Italian and French Notes: which may be had separate by those who purchased the first Edition’. 
 

ESTC t70409. 

21.  BLOUNT, Henry (1602-1682). 
 
Zee- en Land-Voyagie van den Ridder Hendrik Blunt, na de Levant, Gedaan in het Jaar 1634. Waar in op 
het naauw-keurigst verhaalt word, ‘t geen hem onderweegen van Venetiën door Dalmatiën, Slavoniën, 
Bosna, Hungaryen, Macedoniën, Thessaliën, Thraciën, Rhodes, tot aan Groot-Cairo in Egypten, en 
van daar wederom te rug met veel-vuldige gevaren en ongemakken is overgekoomen : als mede veele 
bysonderheeden van koningrijken, landschappen, steeden, paleysen, moskëen, chans, gebouwen, kasteelen, 
rivieren, zee havens gebergtens, pyramiden, obelisken &c. : daar en boven der Turken gods-dienst, zedelijk 
gedrag, wapen-rusting, gerigts-oeffening, kleding, manier van leven, oorlogen, overwinningen en op wat 
wijse de christenen, jooden en andere door hen overheerde volkeren handelen. Door den Reysiger selfs op 
sijn Reys aangeteekent, en nu alder-eerst nyt het Engelsch vertaalt. Med noodig Register en Konst-Printen 
verrijkt. Leiden, Pieter Vander Aa, 1707?



Folio (345 x 220 mm), pp. [2], col: 66, [3] register, the text printed in double column throughout, except for the title 
and the Register, which are printed in single column, paper uniformly browned, with two part-page engravings in the text, 
in modern half  buckram over brown marbled boards.                  £400

 
A scarce translation of  Sir Henry Blount’s A Voyage into the Levant, 1636, giving details of  a voyage from 
Venice, which he left on 7th May 1634, down the Adriatic coast and then inland through the Balkans to 
Constantinople, after which he crossed into Egypt, explored the pyramids and returned to Venice via 
Palermo and Naples. In under eleven months he travelled over 6000 miles. In his preface, Blount stated 
that his purpose of  travel was Baconian: to gain knowledge through personal, first-hand, experience. The 
account of  his travels was published on his return to England where it won favour from the king. During 
the Commonwealth he changed sides but managed it so that on the Restoration he supported Charles II, 
who appointed him High Sheriff  of  Hertfordshire. 
     This is a Dutch language printing by Pieter Vander Aa (1659-1733), the Dutch publisher who specialised 
in printing maps and atlases but was also known for printing pirated editions of  illustrated travel literature 
and foreign best-sellers. This is taken from his multi-volume work, De aanmerkenswaardigste en alomberoemde 
zee- en land-reizen, Leiden, 1727, an ambitious compendium of  travel literature, bringing together all the 
foreign voyages of  discovery in the West and East Indies. Many of  the accounts included had previously 
been published in Dutch editions. The text is printed in double column and there are two very striking 
engravings in the text.
 
OCLC lists five copies in the Netherlands. 





22.   [BOOK OF TRADES AND COSTUMES.]
LENGHI, Giacomo (19th. cent.).
FERRARI, Filippo (19th. cent.). 
 
An Album of  Italian Trades and Costume plates, Naples and Rome? circa 1824-1835.
 

Folio (305 x 220 mm), 30 plates, all hand-coloured, mostly with tissue guards, and one gouache painting, some of  
the plates lettered in hand on the verso (very neatly) ‘Dorothea Power, March 21st 1835’, in contemporary or slightly 
later half  leather over brown marbled boards, inscribed ‘Constance Hastings, Sharavogue, from Granny’.         £3000

 
A delightful album of  trades and costumes comprising 8 plates illustrating trades engraved by Giacomo 
Lenghi (not all signed), 22 costume plates by Ferrari (mostly signed) and one unsigned gouache painting 
to the same style as the costume plates. This is an interesting copy, where the plates in the first series have 
each been inscribed in a neat hand on the verso, ‘Dorothea Power, March 21st 1835’, suggesting either an 
amateur (but accomplished) female colourist or simply an early female provenance, meticulously signed. 
Besides the engravings is a well executed painting depicting a lady in elaborate costume on a mountain path. 
This is untitled and unsigned (200 x 128 mm) and has a black ink line for a border. It is bound in the second 
series, suggesting that it is a copy of  a known plate supplied for this collection. 
    The album is made up of  engravings from two well-known collections: the first from a series of  
Neapolitan engravings by Giacomo Lenghi, some with the help of  Augusto Ledoux, a seller of  lithographs 
who is know to have run a shop in Naples in the 1840s and 1850s but from this evidence must have 
been active also in the mid 1830s. Lenghi supplied his elegant engravings of  trades and costumes to 
several different booksellers. The plates were offered for sale both separately and in bound collections and 
surviving sets contain different plates and usually no title-page. Lenghi’s plates contain bold and expressive 
drawings of  figures, brightly coloured, with background detail only to the lower part of  the plate and with 
no border. The dating also makes these an early example of  Lenghi’s engravings.
    The plates in the second series appear to be early examples of  engravings by Filippo Ferrari, disciple of  
Bartolomeo Pinelli, whose great costume collection, Nuova Raccolta di Costumi di Roma e suoi Contorni, was 
published in in Rome in 1838. The engravings are in a slightly different, more formal style to the Lenghi 
engravings, and are drawn within a single ruled border with a plate mark measuring 215 x 140 mm. The 
plates are mainly signed and each one bears a caption; several of  them are dated either 1824 or 1825. The 
exception is the gouache painting which is to style but for the addition of  sky and which is neither labelled, 
signed or dated, though it is tempting to think that it might be by Dorothea Power.
   The plates are as follows: Series I, Lenghi: Ritorno della Madona dell’Arco; Venditore di Sorbetto; 
Brigante Calabrese; Briganta Calabrese; Venditrice di Uova; Vendite d’Olio; Ritorno della Madona dell’Arco 
and Facchino Napolitano. Series II, Ferrari: Donna Ciociara; Eminente di Roma; Donna di Nettuno, 1834; 
Donna di Norcia; Donna di Frascati; 
Donna di Tagliacozzo; Donna di Civita Castellana, 1822; Ciociaro, 1825; Donna di Ponte Corvo; Donna di 
Sezze; Fusagliaro Costume di Camerino, 1825; Matriciana; Donna di Cingoli; 
(Painting - see above); Donna di Palestrina, 1825; Donna di Alatri, 1825; Donna di Pofi; Donna di Sora di 
Campagna; Donna di Terni, 1825?; Donna dell’Aricia; Donna di Filettino; Donna di Cori and Donna di 
Castel Madama.

Provenance: PASLEY, Constance Wilmot Annie Hastings, Lady (1870-1922), presented to her by her 
grandmother from Sharavogue, a family property in Ireland that burnt down in 1920 and offered here by 
descent to Lady Constance’s granddaughter, Thomasina Beck. 
 



famous for his work in Milan during the plague of  1576

23.  [BORROMEO.]
BIDELLI, Giovanni Battista (circa 1580-1654), publisher. 
 
Orationi in lode di S. Carlo Borromeo arcivescovo di Milano: recitate da diversi eccellenti oratori nel Duomo 
di Milano, in occasione della festa di detto santo, cominciando dalla sua morte sino all’anno presente. Milan, 
G.B. Bidelli, 1622.
 

first edition. 8vo, (165 x 100 mm), pp. [8], 624, with engraved title, upper outer blank corner of  I2-3 torn, blue 
ink mark to a couple of  gatherings, small ink burn to 2E2 touching one letter, fore-edge a little dusty, bound in modern 
half  vellum over marbled boards, boards a little waterstained.                  £600

 
A scarce, important collection of  sermons preached in Milan between 1584 and 1622 on the Feast of  
Saint Charles Borromeo which in today’s calendar is celebrated on 4th November. Remembered among 
other things for his care of  the people of  Milan during the plague of  1576, Saint Charles Borromeo is an 
important Catholic saint, canonised in 1610 and celebrated as a key leader of  the Counter-Reformation in 
Italy. A contemporary of  Edmund Campion, he also assisted English Catholics who fled to Italy during the 
persecutions of  Elizabeth’s reign. This florilegium gathers two decades of  orations, delivered by sundry 
preachers including Jesuits and regular clerics, praising his life, death and deeds - from that by Padre 
Panigarola delivered in 1584 to that of  Cristoforo Maria Croce given in 1622. The work is an important 
testimony to the substantial changes in preaching techniques, rhetoric and symbolism during the Counter-
Reformation, as well as in the veneration of  virtuous and sanctified figures - highlighting, in this case, 
rhetorical differences employed in the years before and after St Charles’ canonisation. 
 
This is variant B with ‘sino’ instead of  ‘insino’ in the title. OCLC records Illinois only.

24.  BOYLE, John, Earl of  Cork and Orrery (1707-1762).
DUNCOMBE, John (1729-86). 
 
Letters from Italy, in the Years 1754 and 1755. Published from the originals, with explanatory notes, by 
John Duncombe. London, White, 1773.
 

first edition. 8vo, pp. [2], xlvi, 267, [1], with genealogy of  the House of  Medici on pp.265-66, engraved title 
vignette, all edges uncut, a little dusty, very minor and occasional spotting, bound in contemporary quarter calf  over 
marbled boards, raised bands, gilt-lettered morocco label (detaching) to spine, rubbed with some wear to corners and head 
and foot of  spine, upper joint weakening, with the contemporary engraved armorial bookplate of  J. Johnstone to front 
endpaper.                       £200

 
The first edition, in a contemporary binding, of  this travelogue by John Boyle, 5th Earl of  Cork and 5th 
Earl of  Orrery, friend of  Swift, Pope and Dr Johnson. His letters, written in Italy in the years 1754-55, were 
edited posthumously by the poet and clergyman John Duncombe. They discuss Florence, Turin, Bologna, 
Pisa – with references to their history, culture and government, but also to noteworthy visitors such as 
Joseph Addison – as well as cities Boyle saw on his way to Italy including Lyon and Chambéry. 
 
ESTC T83829. 



25.   BRAY, William (1736-1832). 
 
Sketch of  a Tour into Derbyshire and Yorkshire, including part of  Buckingham, Warwick, Leicester, 
Nottingham, Northampton, Bedford and Hertford-Shires. By William Bray, F.A.S. The Second Edition. 
London, B. White, 1783.
 

8vo (210 x 125 mm), pp. vii, [i] list of  plates, 402, with nine engraved plates, one folding, in contemporary tree calf, 
front board detached, spine gilt in compartments but faded, worn at extremities.                £100

 
A delightful guide to Derbyshire and Yorkshire, with a suite of  nine engraved plates showing antiquities 
and architectural details. Although the binding needs attention, this is a good clean copy internally. The first 
edition of  1778 did not have the plates. 
 
ESTC t130894. 

26.  BROOKS, Francis. 
 
Ongelukkige Scheeps-Togt van Francoys Brooks, na Barbaryen, Gedaan in het Jaar 1681. en vervolgens. 
Verhalende, op wat wijse den Reysiger met verraad op Zee wierd genoomen, in een ellendige dienstbaarheyd 
na Macquenes gevoert; wat ongelooslijke ongemakken en flagen, nevens andere Chrisen Slaven (mede op 
diergelijke wijse gevangen genoomen) aldaar moest uytstaan; dog eyndelijk na een tien-jarige slaverny met 
twee sijner Lands-genooten, onder het geleyde van een Moor ontvlugte; wat meenigvuldige ellenden van 
honger, dorst, gevaar van Leeuwen in de nare Wildernisse uytstond, tot dat eyndelijk te Marsegan, een 
Vesting der Portugysen in die Land-streek, en van daar in Engeland aanlande... Door den Reysiger zelfs in 
het Engelsch opgeteekent, en nu aldereerst uit die spraak vertaalt. Leiden, Pieter vander Aa, 1727?
 

Folio (345 x 220 mm), pp. [ii], coll. 30, pp. [1],with a folding engraved frontispiece map and two part-page engravings 
in the text, uniformly browned, in modern half  buckram over marbled boards.                £400

 
Pieter vander Aa (1659-1733) was a prolific Dutch publisher who established an excellent reputation for 
printing maps and atlases. As a sideline, he also produced a large number of  pirated editions of  illustrated 
publications and foreign bestsellers. His multi-volume work, De aanmerkenswaardigste en alomberoemde zee- 
en land-reizen, Leiden, 1727, was an ambitious compendium of  travel literature, bringing together all the 
voyages of  discovery in the West and East Indies undertaken by all nations. Many of  the accounts included 
had previously been published in Dutch editions. Francis Brooks published his Barbarian Cruelty, being a true 
history of  the Distress Condition of  the Christian Captives under the Tyranny of  Muley Ismael in 1693, after ten years 
as a prisoner of  war during the reign of  Moulay Ismael. Brooks’ account was no. 23, in Volume VI of  De 
aanmerkenswaardigste.
 
OCLC lists this at Berkeley, Yale and Michigan. 

27.   BRYDONE, Patrick (1746-1818). 
 
A Tour through Sicily and Malta. In a Series of  Letters to William Beckford, Esq. of  Somerly in Suffolk; 
from P. Brydone, F.R.S. A New Edition. London, T. Cadell, 1806.
 

new edition. 8vo (206 x 128 mm), engraved folding map as frontispiece and pp. xii, 389, scattered foxing becoming 
quite pronounced in some gatherings, in contemporary mottled calf, spine worn and chipped at head and foot, wanting the 
label, front joint cracking.            £80





A popular travel account first published in 1773. After leaving St. Andrews University, Brydone went 
abroad as a tutor and travelling companion to William Beckford of  Somerley, cousin of  the more famous 
Wiliam Beckford, and two other gentlemen. The present journal is the record of  his visit to the islands of  
Sicily and Malta. It captured the public imagination and was extraordinarily popular, running to numerous 
editions well into the nineteenth century. 
 
See Cox I, 142. 

28.  BUFFON, Georges Louis Leclerc, Comte de (1707-1788).
SMELLIE, William (1740-1795), translator and editor. 
 
Natural History, General and Particular, by the Count de Buffon, Translated into English. Illustrated with 
above 300 Copper-plates, and occasional notes and observations. By William Smellie. Second Edition. Vol. 
I [-IX]. London, W. Strachan and T. Cadell, 1785.
 

seCond edition in enGLish. Nine volumes, 8vo (205x 120 mm), engraved frontispiece portrait and pp. xx, 514, 
with two folding engraved maps; [iv], 517; iv, [iv], 524; vii, [i], 352; viii, 440; [iv], 443; vii, [i], 452; vii, [i], 352; 
viii, 422, [1], with 307 numbered engraved plates, nine of  which are folding, in contemproary mottled (almost tree) calf, 
spines gilt in compartments, fairly worn, front cover to Vol. I detached, extremities rubbed and joints cracking, red and 
black morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, two labels missing, several others cracked: a much used set but in an 
appropriate binding and internally clean.                    £800

 
A complete set of  Smellie’s important English translation of  Buffon, with its remarkable suite of  plates. 
Buffon’s magisterial work, published in French between 1749 and 1788, eventually ran to 36 volumes, 
meaning that Smellie’s translation was published before Buffon’s work was completed. This edition contains 
significant additions in Smellie’s notes and observations. Magnificently illustrated, with 307 engraved plates 
spread throughout the text, including six large folding plates, this is a delightful work in a slightly tired, but 
contemporary, binding. 
 
ESTC t139144. 



29.  BURKE, Edmund (1729-1797). 
 
A Philosophical Enquiry into the Origin of  our Ideas of  the Sublime and Beautiful. With an Introductory 
Discourse concerning Taste; and several other additions. By Edmund Burke, Esq. A New Edition. London, 
Vernor and Hood, 1798.
 

new edition. 8vo (220 x 135 mm), engraved portrait frontispiece and pp. xvi, 342, frontispiece and title-page rather 
stained, uncut throughout, in the original boards, front board and first gathering detached, lower board only holding by 
one cord, boards stained, binding rubbed.          £50

 
A once lovely uncut copy: internally a pleasure to read but externally rather damaged. 
 
ESTC t42260. 

30.   BYRON, George Gordon, Lord (1788-1824). 
 
Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage. A Romaunt. By Lord Byron. The Second Edition. London, John Murray, 1812.
 

seCond edition, enLarGed. 8vo (226 x 128 mm), pp. xii, 300, [1], folding facsimile of  a Romaic letter tipped in 
to final pastedown, with the half  title, scattered foxing throughout the text, uncut throughout, in the original publisher’s 
drab boards, rebacked in white preserving (most of) the original printed label, gutters reinforced with tape, with the 
ownership inscription of  Edmund Lowe.                   £100

 
The enlarged second edition of  the poem that catapulted Lord Byron to fame. This edition, printed by 
John Murray in the same year as the first edition, contains the first two Cantos of  Childe Harold, with 
accompanying notes, and a final section of  poems, containing the first appearance of  six new poems. 
 
Randolph p. 20. 

31.  CAESAR, Julius. 
 
C. Ivlii Caesaris Commentarii. Quae in hac habeantur editione, sequens pagella docebit. Lyon, Sebastian 
Gryphius, 1534.
 

8vo (155 x 105mm), pp. [xlviii], 524, [68], with 5 full-page woodcuts of  war machines and 2 double-page woodcut 
maps, woodcut printer’s device to title and last leaf, a few pages ruled in red, slight toning, intermittent light marginal 
water stains, heavier at lower gutter of  second half, with mould to last gathering, small paper flaw on lower blank margin 
of  F2, bound in contemporary vellum, yapp edges, title inked to spine, somewhat stained, flaw to upper yapp edge, washed-
out early inscription to front free endpaper, later ex-libris to title, contemporary French marginal annotations to the first 
part (up to p. 70), another early inscription on the rear free endpaper.                 £500

 
A very scarce, beautifully illustrated edition of  Caesar’s Commentaries printed in Lyon by Sebastian Gryphius. 
The text is based on the Aldine of  1513 by the sixteenth century classicist Giovanni Giocondo.
 
Not in Dibdin. Moss records only later Gryphium editions printed in Lyon. 
OCLC lists Yale only; COPAC adds Manchester. 



32.  CAMPBELL, Donald (1751-1804). 
 
A Narrative of  the extraordinary Adventures, and Sufferings by Shipwreck & Imprisonment, of  Donald 
Campbell, Esq. of  Barbreck: with the Singular Humours of  his Tartar Guide, Hassan Artaz; comprising the 
Occurrences of  Four Years and Five Days, in an Overland Journey to India. The Third Edition. Faithfully 
abstracted from Capt. Campbell’s ‘Letters to his Son’. London, Vernor and Hood, 1798.
 

‘third’ edition. 12mo, (175 x 95 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. xi, [i], 276, text browned in part and with 
scattered foxing and small stains, in modern plain red cloth, marbled endpapers.               £100

 
A scarce edition, sadly rebound, of  this entertaining autobiographical account of  Rear Admiral Donald 
Campbell’s adventures, travels across Europe and the Middle East, his shipwreck off  the coast of  India, his 
imprisonment by Hyder Ali and the death of  his fellow traveller, Mr Hall, in prison. This is a reading copy 
of  a highly readable narrative. 
 
ESTC t144868, listing BL, NLS and Alberta only. 

33.   CARNE, John (1789-1844). 
 
Letters from the East; Written During a Recent Tour Through Turkey, Egypt, Arabia, The Holy Land, 
Syria, and Greece. 1830.
 

third edition. In two volumes, 8vo (195 x 125 mm), I: pp. [xvi] 352, with chromolithographed frontispiece; II: pp. 
[x], 350, minimal toning or rare spotting, little offsetting from frontispiece, bound in contemporary polished calf, single 
gilt ruled, spine with raised bands and red and green morocco labels, the upper board of  the first volume detached, upper 
joint of  the second cracked, extremities and spine a bit rubbed.        £80



Third edition of  this popular account of  travels in Turkey, Egypt, Arabia, the Holy Land, Syria and Greece 
by John Carne. Having left England on 26th march 1821, he was taken prisoner by Bedouins but was later 
released. Originally published in instalments in the New Monthly Magazine, it first appeared in book form, 
with a dedication to Walter Scott, in 1826. With an attractive coloured frontispiece depicting a Bedouin 
camp. This is a once lovely copy but has one board detached (but present). 
 

See Abbey, Travel, 377. 

34.  CHARLEVOIX, Father Pierre-François-Xavier de (1682-1761). 
 

The History of  Paraguay; Containing amongst many other new, curious, and interesting particulars of  that 
country, a full and authentic account of  the establishments formed there by the Jesuits, from among the 
savage natives, in the very centre of  Barbarism: Establishments allowed to have realized the sublime ideas 
of  Fenelon, Sir Thomas More, and Plato. 1769.
 

seCond enGLish edition. In two volumes, 8vo, (210 x 130 mm), pp. [viii] 463; [viii] 415, occasional mainly 
marginal spotting, slight toning, small paper flaw to lower outer blank corner of  p.383, bound in sprinkled calf, emblem 
stamped in blind and gilt to covers, spines embellished with gilt and red and green morocco labels, upper board of  vol. I 
detached, upper joint of  vol. II cracked, extremities rubbed. Bookplates of  F.W. Walker (1852) and prize book label 
from the school of  Rev. William White dated 1799.                   £150

 

The second English edition of  the history of  Paraguay by Father Charlevoix. ‘The most complete and 
satisfactory work on Paraguay, and the only one in which the vast system of  the Jesuits is fully developed, 
the position of  the author affording him peculiar opportunities for its examination’ (Cox II, p. 282). This 
is an abridged edition of  the original French which was first published in Paris in 1756. This copy, with 
detached front board and chipped spines, was given as a prize book at a school (possibly in New England) 
run by Rev. William White. 
 

ESTC n17727; Sabin 12130. 

35.  CHATEAUBRIAND, François René, vicomte de, (1758-1848). 
 
Travels in Greece, Palestine, Egypt, and Barbary, during the Years 1806 and 1807, by F.A. de Chateaubriand. 
Translated from the French by Frederic Shoberl. Second Edition. In two volumes. Vol I [-II]. London, 
Henry Colburn, 1812.
 

seCond edition in enGLish. Two volumes, 8vo, (21 x 120 mm), pp. [iii]-vi, ix-xii, 418; [ii], 383, [1] 
advertisements, large folding map (210 x 520), with tear and small loss (max 15 x 40 mm) near lower margin, 
wanting the two leaves of  advertisements sometimes found between the preface and the introduction, some foxing and 
browning in text, in contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, bindings a little brittle, joints split on the first volume, 
but just about holding, with the later Tervoe bookplate.         £75

 
A working copy of  Chateaubriand’s popular travel account, Itinéraire de Paris à Jérusalem, 1811, which 
originated as a research trip for a book on the Roman persecution of  the early Christians. With a wealth 
of  material on Jerusalem, Constantinople, the Dead Sea, the Nile, Greece and Egypt, Chateaubriand’s 
romantic sensibility informs all aspects of  his account, from religion and customs to architecture and 
antiquity. The work was extremely popular in Shoberl’s translation, with numerous editions published in 
England and America, with a variety of  plates. The present copy has just the one folding map.

‘Those who admire this author’s manner and style will be gratified with these travels: and those who dislike 
them, may still gleen much information on antiquities, manners, customs, religion, etc.’ (Lowndes). 
 

Lowndes 423 (1st edn). 



36.   CHAUDON, Louis Mayeul (1737-1817). 
 
Mémoires pour servir a à l’histoire de M. de Voltaire; Dans lesquels on trouvera divers Ecrits de lui, peu 
connus, sur les diffe érends avec J.B. Rousseau & d’autres gens-de-lettres; un grand nombre d’Anecdotes; 
et une Notice critique de ses Pie èces-de-The éa âtre. Ire [-IIe] Partie. 
 

first edition. Two volumes, 12mo (162 x 95 mm), pp. [viii], 263; [iv], 240, small tears on I A6 and K4 just 
touching text but with no loss, tiny paper flaw on I E1, touching a couple of  letters, in contemporary drab boards, dusty 
and a little discoloured, extremities worn, particularly at head of  spines, paper labels lettered in gilt (faded), spines 
numbered in gilt, early shelf  mark and illegible ownership inscription.                £350

 
A scarce biographical portrait of  Voltaire by Louis-Mayeul Chaudon, the Benedictine historian and 
biographer. Chaudon’s most important work was his Nouveau Dictionnaire Historique, published in four 
volumes and expanded and reprinted many times into the nineteenth century. Purporting to be the work 
of  a ‘Société de gens de lettres’, it was written by Chaudon in the monastery at Cluny and was published in 
Paris in 1766. Though the lives included are brief, and distinctive opinions are expressed, there is a clarity 
to the work that led to its being used as the basis for most French biographical dictionaries that followed.
In his preface, Chaudon notes how the smallest detail of  the lives of  celebrities are more interesting to the 
general public than the exploits of  generals and none more so than the great Voltaire with his extraordinary 
influence on the century. Although Chaudon’s Catholicism placed him frequently in opposition to Voltaire 
and the philosophes - two popes commended him for his writings defence of  Catholicism, such as his 
frequently reprinted Dictionnaire anti-philosophique, Avignon 1767 - the present memoirs are very much the 
work of  a measured biographer, combining many different sources such as correspondence and poetry, 
which are presented alongside critical evaluation and lively anecdotes.
    Chaudon speaks of  a collaboration in putting together this text: ‘Ces Mémoires, recueillis par trois 
Littérateurs instruits, qui écrivent sans art & sans prétention, & qui ont dit le bien avec candeur & le mal 
sans amertume’ (p. iii). The final piece in the volume, an article on Voltaire’s writings for the theatre, was 
written originally by the Baron de Servières and the other contributor to the volume was the marquis de 
Chastenet Puységur. 
 
OCLC lists London Library, Leipzig, Göttingen and Yale only.
Cioranescu 18839; not in BN Voltaire catalogue. 

‘un des documens l es  plus impor tants de ce t  épisode de l ’his to ir e  de la Révolut ion’ 

37.  CLERY, Jean-Baptiste-Antoine Hanet, dit (1759-1809). 
 
Journal de Cléry, suivi des Dernières heures de Louis Seize... du Récit des événemens arrivés au Temple, par 
Madame Royale. Paris, Baudouin, 1825.
 

8vo, pp. [4], 344, with the half-title, very slight marginal foxing, bound in contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, 
with gilt-lettered morocco label to spine, a little rubbed, with the 19th century bookplate of  Miss Farquharson.  £300
 

A first-hand account of  the captivity of  the royal family during the French Revolution. Cléry was Louis 
XVI’s valet de chambre and attended the king during his imprisonment in the Temple. He was allowed free 
in 1794 and became the valet of  the future Louis XVIII. The present work is an intimate portrayal of  the 
days leading up to the king’s execution on 21st January 1793. The second part contains accounts of  the 
other members of  the royal family held in the prison. The journal is highly personal, including sections on 
his own family, and multiple interactions with the imprisoned king, who more than once asks him: ‘Have 
you heard any news about my trial judgement?’. First published in 1798, this was a hugely popular work 
which was frequently reprinted. 



38.  CLODIUS, Johannes Christian (1676-1745). 
 
Theoria & Praxis Linguae Arabicae, h.e. Grammatica Arabica. Leipzig, J. Grossius, 1729. 
 

first edition thus. 4to (210 x 160 mm), 46, 6-230, [10], light toning throughout, sometimes fairly browned, edges 
a bit dusty, small worm trail to lower blank margin of  first few leaves, bound in contemporary vellum, spine lettered in 
ink, a little soiled, with small loss to spine, foot of  spine chipped, with a couple of  early annotations, pencil annotations 
on front endpaper and some in text, with the ownership inscription of  Walter Fisher on the title-page.             £500

 
The first edition of  this important Arabic grammar by Johannes Christian Clodius, professor of  Arabic at 
Leipzig. It is an enlarged version of  his Compendium grammaticae arabicae, 1722, of  which it features the first 
four elements: the basics of  the language (with technical terms), three dialogues in the Arabic language of  
his time, two chapters of  Genesis translated into Arabic by R. Saadia, and a discussion of  the use of  Arabic 
in theological exegesis. The fifth - a study of  the book of  Job - was added by the Arabist Johann Abraham 
Kromayer. 
 
OCLC lists a handful of  copies in Continental Europe and BL, Bodleian, Cambridge, SOAS, Harvard and 
Chicago.
Schnurrer 95. 

39.  CRAVEN, Lady Elizabeth Berkeley, later Margravine of  Ansbach (1750-1828). 
 
A Journey through the Crimea to Constantinople. In a Series of  Letters from the Right Honourable 
Elizabeth Lady Craven, to his Serene Highness the Margrave of  Brandebourg, Anspach, and Bareith. 
Written in the Year MDCCLXXXVI. London, G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1789.
 

first edition. 4to (270 x 200 mm), pp. [viii], 327, [1], with the half-title, large folding engraved map as frontispiece 
and six further engraved plates, title-page and dedication leaf  fairly heavily browned, text otherwise clean and plates 
fresh, in contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, front board detached, a little worn and dusty, spine worn with head 
and tail-cap chipped, red morocco label lettered in gilt, with a contemporary heraldic bookplate.               £600

 



One of  the great female travelogues of  the eighteenth century, by the feisty Lady Craven, dramatist, 
writer, traveller and socialite, said to have been the first woman ever to have descended into the Grotto of  
Antiparos which is strikingly illustrated on one of  the engraved plates. This vivid account of  her travels 
through France, Austria, Poland, Russia, Turkey and Greece are presented in a series of  letters to her future 
husband, the Margrave of  Ansbach. While in Constantinople, she stayed with the author and collector 
Choiseul-Gouffier and recounts details of  her stay there: ‘the Comte de Choiseul’s collection is, perhaps, 
the only thing in the world of  the kind, and he means, when he returns to Paris, to have all the ruins and 
temples executed in plaster of  Paris, or some materials which will copy the marble, in small models; to be 
place in galleries upon tables’ (Letter XLVI). Her account is also particularly interesting for her commentary 
as to the behaviour and dress of  the women in the different places she visits.
    With a large folding map and six delightful plates depicting the source of  the River Kaarasou in the 
Crimea, a Turkish boat, a Turkish burial ground, the Grotto of  the Antiparos, Siphanto and the Convent 
of  Panacrado from the Bay of  Gabrio. This copy has a detached front cover. 
 
ESTC t134670; Cox I pp. 197-198; see Wayward Women, pp. 87-88. 

40.  CRAVEN, Lady Elizabeth Berkeley, later Margravine of  Ansbach (1750-1828). 
 
Voyage de Milady Craven à Constantinople, par la Crimée, en 1786. Traduit de l’Anglois, par. M. D***. 
1789.
 
[WITH:] FRIESEMAN, Hendrik. Description historique et geographique de l’Archipel, rédigé d’après de 
nouvelles Observations, & particulièrement utile aux Négocians & aux Navigateurs. Newied sur le Rhin, 
Chez la Société Typographique. 1789. 

seCond edition in frenCh?; first edition. Two works in one volume, 8vo (190 x 115 mm), pp. [iv], 281; [vi], 
143, [1], in contemporary quarter calf  over red mottled boards, spine ruled and lettered gilt gilt, worn at extremities. £600
 
A scarce French edition of  this highly entertaining travel diary by the intrepid Lady Craven. Written as 
a series of  letters to the Margrave of  Ansbach-Bayreuth, who later became her husband, Craven’s lively 
account of  a journey across much travelled Europe into less travelled eastern Europe and on into the 
Middle East brought her much acclaim as a pioneer among women travellers. ‘[Her travels] caused Lady 
Craven to encounter people she had never met, to discover landscapes she had never seen and landscapes 
she was not used to. The accounts she gives of  her experience are a wealth of  information on her general 
perception of  the unknown and her personal evolution in the course of  this journey’ (Palma). This edition 
is probably a pirated edition, published in the same year as the first French edition, but without the map 
or plates. 
    Bound after the Craven is a scarce guide to the Greek islands, attributed to Hendrik Frieseman, giving 
details on the population, principal towns, ports and monasteries and the chief  trade or commodity of  
the islands. Geographical detail is also given, with a fairly subjective approach, hence Santorini: ‘Cette isle 
connue autrefois sous le nom de Thera & Calliste, c’est à-dire très-belle, ne mérite plus ce beau nom: elle 
n’est aujourd’hui autre chose qu’une carriere de pierre ponce. Ses côtes sont si affreuses, qu’on ne fait 
de quel côté les aborder; il y a toute apparence que ce font les tremblemens de terre qui les ont rendues 
inaccessibles. Son port ne pouroit être d’aucune utilité, n’ayant point de font du tout’. 
 



41.  CRUIKSHANK, George (1792-1878). 
 
Illustrations from Comic Almanacs. Designed Etched & Published by George Cruikshank London, 1838-
1842.

 

8vo album (222 x 150 mm), 26 engraved plates: 12 plates from 1838 measuring 100 x 140 mm, mounted in 
landscape and 12 plates from 1842 measuring 170 x 102 mounted in portrait, with one plate from 1836 (85 x 92 
mm) and another measuring 68 x 10 mm, a number of  blank leaves at the end where plates have clearly once been 
pasted but are no longer present, in a late nineteenth century binding (slightly sprung), half  calf  over marbled boards, 
with a later thumbprint heraldic bookplate and the ownership inscription of  Thomas Boddington 1886.          £150
 

An album of  plates taken from Cruikshank’s Comic Almanacs, including the complete twelve plates for 
the years 1838 and 1842 and two additional plates. This was clearly at one point a larger compilation and 
a number of  engravings have been removed from the final pages. Nonetheless an interesting compilation 
with some amusing engravings. 
 

42.  CURTIUS, Quintus Rufus (1st century). 
 
Historia Alexandri Magni. Cum notis selectiss. Variorum, Raderi, Freinshemii, Loccenii, Blancardi, &c. 
Editio accuratissima. Accurante C[ornelius] S[Schrevelius] M[edicus] D[octor]. Leiden, apud Ioannem 
Elsevirum, 1658. 
 

first eLzevier edition. 8vo (170 x 98 mm), pp. [iv], 751, 93, [46], engraved title-page, shaved on the outer 
margin, folding map of  Alexander’s expeditions and small folding engraved plate at p. 184, with decorative initials, 
head- and tail-pieces and a few woodcuts in the text, edges dusty, occasional very minor spotting, bound in contemporary 
polished sprinkled calf, raised bands, spine gilt, red morocco label ruled and lettered in gilt, upper joint, corners, head 
and foot of  spine a bit rubbed, spine starting to crack, with some contemporary marginalia in the early section of  the 
text and later pencilled annotations on the front endpapers.                 £250

       
The first Elzevir edition, complete with the engraved map and folding plate, of  this history of  Alexander 
the Great, written by the first century Roman historian, Quintus Curtius Rufus. This work was extremely 
popular in the medieval period, when it inspired romance poems, and in the Renaissance, when it was 
reprinted dozens of  times. This ‘Variorum’ edition was produced by Cornelius Schrevelius (1608-1660) 
and includes the additional text by the German scholar Johannes Casper Freinsheim (1608-1660) who 
attempted to supply an alternative version of  the two lost books of  Curtius. With a folding map showing 
the course of  Alexander’s expeditions and an attractive architectural folding plate. 
 
Willems 821; Graesse I, 311. 



43.  DE STAËL-HOLSTEIN, Baroness (1766-1817). 
 
Ten Years’ Exile; or Memoirs of  That Interesting Period of  The Life of  The Baroness de Staël-Holstein, 
written by herself, During the Years 1810, 1811, 1812 and 1813, and Now First Published From The 
Original Manuscript, By Her Son. Translated from the French.  London, Truettel, Würtz, Truettel Jun. and 
Richter, Foreign Booksellers to his Royal Highness Prince Leopold of  Saxe-Coburg, 1821.
 

first enGLish edition. 8vo (210 x 140mm). pp. [xvi], 434, [2]. Small tear to outer blank margin of  three leaves, 
occasional very minor marginal spotting, edges slightly softened, rear of  last leaf  dusty, contemporary tree sheep, spine 
and boards a bit rubbed, minor loss at head, contemporary armorial bookplate of  John Franklin to front pastedown, 
ownership inscription of  David Harries, Llaneast, dated 1863, to rear pastedown.                £200

    
An important account, published posthumously in French in 1820, of  the ten years of  Madame de Stael’s 
European exile. Written in the course of  several years, it recounts her family’s clashes with Napoleon, and, 
after the latter condemned her to exile, her travels in Germany, Eastern Europe and Russia, as well as her 
literary and political encounters, from the early years of  the century until 1813. This copy was once in the 
library of  John Franklin - it would be nice to think that it was Sir John Franklin the Arctic explorer. 
 

44.  DELLA CASA, Giovanni (1503-1556). 
 
Galateo: or, a Treatise on Politeness and Delicacy of  Manners. Addressed to a young nobleman. From the 
Italian of  Monsig. Giovanni de la Casa, Archbishop of  Benevento. London, Dodsley, 1774.
 

12mo (152 x 90 mm), pp. xxiii, [i], 192, internally clean with very occasional staining, in contemporary calf, covers 
detached, spine missing, text block coming apart, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  E. Morgan on the 
title-page.                         £50

 
An exhausted copy of  this English translation of  the famous Italian courtesy book. It is essentially a 
treatise on good manners and how to conduct oneself  in society, but it is far more wide-ranging than that, 
acting also as a compendium of  moral teachings derived from the author’s wide experience and refined 
culture. There are also long passages on dress, deportment, table manners, conversation, jokes (particularly 
what words and jokes to avoid) and drunkenness. It was first published in Bologna in 1560. It became so 
popular that its title ‘Galateo’ passed into the Italian language as a synonym for etiquette. The first edition 
to be printed in English was 1576 and it was still being printed into the nineteenth century. Often quoted is 
the advice against the ‘extremely indecent’ habit of  examining the contents of  a handkerchief  after blowing 
one’s nose, ‘as if  you expected pearls or rubies to distil from your brain’. This is a strictly working copy, in 
need of  a considerable restoration.
 
ESTC t133329. 

45.  DEMOUSTIER, Charles Albert (1760-1801). 
 
Lettres a Émilie sur La Mythologie. Par C.A. Demoustier. Première [-Sixième] Partie. Dernière Edition. 
Paris, Renouard, 1801.

 
Six parts in three volumes, 8vo ( 190 x 120 mm), engraved frontispiece portrait and pp. [x] 135, [1], [10]; [vi], 
142, [5]; [viii], 122, [4]; [viii], 133, [5]; [iv]; iv, 146, [8]; [vi], 170, [6], with thirty-six further engraved plates, 
numbered, in contemporary full mottled calf, double gilt fillet to covers, flat spines gilt in compartments, lettered and 
numbered in gilt, worn at extremities with the front joint badly cracking, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt.        £200 



A delightfully illustrated edition of  Demoustier’s Lettres à Émilie, published as part of  the Oeuvres, with the 
additional half-title. First published in 1790, this was a hugely popular work dedicated to the instruction 
of  young women. This is the author’s last life-time edition. The plates include a frontispiece portrait by 
Gaucher and a suite of  36 plates after Monnet, engraved by Audouin and Gaucher. 
 

Cohen-de Ricci 283; Brunet II, 593; Graesse II, 361. 

46.   DOUGLAS, James (1753-1819). 
 
Travelling Anecdotes; Through Various Parts of  Europe. In two volumes. Vol. I [no more published]. 
Rochester, T. Fisher, 1782.
 

first edition. 8vo (234 x 150 mm), pp. [ii], x, 285, [1] errata, with seven engraved plates, uncut throughout, in 
contemporary boards, spine heavily chipped with paper largely missing, cords visible, lower boards holding by two cords 
but generally sound, dust-soiled and extremities bumped.                £2000



The scarce, provincially printed, first edition of  this whimsical travelogue by the antiquary and geologist, 
James Douglas. A delightful account of  a voyage around Europe, with fictional extracts, it is written in an 
unconventional style, reminiscent of  Sterne’s Tristram Shandy. The youngest son of  a London innkeeper, 
Douglas had fallen out with his older brother, William, a cloth merchant, for misappropriating funds 
when acting as his agent in Italy. After this, he joined the Austrian army as a cadet and spent some time in 
Vienna before returning to England. He toured the Low Countries in 1773 and is thought to have spent 
some time at a military college in Flanders. This entertaining travel journal, which was written much later 
when Douglas was a student at Peterhouse, Cambridge, describes his experiences both in Vienna, when he 
was attached to the army, and in the Low Countries, where he was travelling for pleasure. Several of  the 
anecdotes relate to military subjects and there is an extensive section on Tongres, where Douglas’ lifelong 
antiquarian interests are thought to have been inspired.
    Douglas denies any resemblance to Sterne’s work: ‘In shewing part of  this work to a friend - an imitation 
of  Sterne was buzzed in my ear. I deny the charge - and as I disclaim all endeavours to imitate; so, I hope, 
the Public will see no reason to accuse me of  stealing from his inimitable work’ (Preface, p. iv).
Although the title-page suggests the expectation of  a second volume, it was never published. The work 
was very popular, with two London printings following this Rochester original in 1785 and 1786 and a 
Dublin edition in 1787, in which for the first time the author’s name was added to the title-page. This is 
an unsophisticated copy, uncut in the original boards, externally rather worn and dusty but internally fresh 
with a charming suite of  plates drawn by the author.
    ‘Written much in the manner of  Sterne, and illustrated with characteristic and humorous plates drawn 
and etched by the author’ (DNB). 
 
ESTC t146708 at BL, Cambridge, Edinburgh, Liverpool, St. Andrews and the Huntington. 



47.   DRAKE, Nathan (1766-1836). 
 
Literary Hours or Sketches Critical and Narrative, by Nathan Drake. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. The 
Second Edition, corrected and greatly enlarged [with: Literary Hours; or Sketches, Critical, Narrative, and 
Poetical. In three volumes. Vol. III]. Sudbury, Cadell and Davies, 1800 [-1804].

 

seCond edition. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 120 mm), pp. [vi], iv, [ii], ii, [ii], 455; [ii], ii, [ii], 479. [1], 10; [ii], 
ii, 552, 6, the three volumes uniformly bound in full calf, gilt fillet to covers, spines gilt in compartments, wanting all but 
one of  the six labels, with the contemporary bookplates of  William Battell and H.F. Davies of  Elmley Castle and the 
ownership inscription of  W. Battell.                     £250

 

A complete set of  this whimsical literary compilation by a Yorkshire born medic who practised in Sudbury 
between 1790 and 1792, hence the unusual imprint. A popular essayist, he was also an early advocate of  
German literature and a passionate scholar of  Elizabethan literature. Of  Samuel Johnson, he writes: ‘he 
was deficient in that sensibility to, and enthusiasm for the charms of  nature, in that relish for the simple 
and pathetic, so absolutely necessary to just criticism in poetry. To these defalcations were superadded 
an unreasonable antipathy to blank verse, a constitutional ruggedness of  temper, and a bigotted, though 
well-meant, adhesion to some very extravagant political and religious tenets. His biographical details 
have suffered much from these peculiarities of  temper and taste, and a Milton, an Akenside, a Collins, a 
Dyer and a Gray, might upbraid the Literary Dictator for his bitter and illiberal invective, his churlish and 
parsimonious praise, his great and various misrepresentations’. 
 

ESTC t92945. 

48.  ENTICK, John (1703?-1773). 
 
Entick’s New Spelling Dictionary, teaching to Write and Pronounce the English Tongue with Ease and 
Propriety: In which each Word is accented according to its just and natural Pronunciation; the part of  
Speech is properly distinguished, and the various Significations are ranged in one line; With a list of  Proper 
Names of  Men and Women. The whole Compiled and digested in a Manner entirely new, to make it a 
Complete Pocket Companion for those who read Milton, Pope, Addison, Shakespeare, Tillotson, and 
Locke, or other English authors of  Repute in Prose or Verse: and in Particular to assist young People, 
Artificers, Tradesmen and Foreigners, desirous of  understanding what they speak, read and write. To which 
is prefixed, A Grammatical Introduction to the English Tongue. A new edition. Revised, Corrected, and 
Enlarged throughout. To which is now added, A Catalogue of  words of  similar Sounds, but of  different 
Spellings and Significations. By William Crakelt, M.A. Rector of  Nursted and Ifield in Kent. London, 1787.
 

new edition. 12mo (120 x 120 mm), pp [xxxvi], 492, much used, with consequent creasing and dog-eared 
edges, S4 cut close with loss of  page number, sewn in the original boards, heavily worn and binding sprung, with some 
gatherings loose, wanting the leather cover, spine no longer present but for a few scraps of  leather, three of  four cords 
holding.                        £350

 

A scarce edition of  this popular pocket dictionary in unusual square format. The preliminary leaves contain 
an advertisement, dated May 27th 1787, a short preface, ‘A Grammatical Introduction to the English 
Tongue’ and finally ‘A Table of  Words that are alike, or nearly alike, in Sound, but different in Spelling and 
Signification’. The interesting appendices include ‘the most usual Christian Names of  Men and Women’, 
which makes an amusing comparison with the primary school roll call of  today, ‘A Succinct Account of  the 
Heathen Gods and Goddesses, Heroes and Heroines, &c. deduced from the best Authorities’ and a list of  
all the cities, boroughs, market towns and villages in England and Wales, which confirms that Salisbury’s 
market days have remained unchanged. 
 

ESTC t147159 lists copies at BL, Manchester, Indiana State University, Séminaire de Nicolet and Yale. 



49.  EON DE BEAUMONT, Charles-Geneviève-Louis-Auguste-André Timotée de (1728-1810). 
 
Lettres, Mémoires & Négociations Particulières du Chevalier d’Eon, Ministre Plénipotentiaire de France 
auprès du Roi de la Grande Bretagne; avec M.M. les Ducs de Praslin, de Nivernois, de Sainte-Foy, & Regnier 
de Guerchy Ambassadeur Extraordinaire, &c. &c. &c. The Hague, Scheurleer & London, Dixwell, 1764.
 

first edition, haGue issue. 4to (295 x 220 mm), pp. [ii], xxxvi, [ii], 202, [ii], 75, [1], [ii], 59, including the 
folding table but without the final errata leaf, title page printed in red and black, a little dusty, in contemporary calf, a 
little worn, rebacked preserving some of  the original label.                 £600

 
An important collection of  letters relating to the Chevalier d’Eon’s service as Minister Plenipotentiary to 
Great Britain and the difficulties he ran into there, culminating in his orders of  recall and his quarrel with 
the Comte de Guerchy, the ambassador sent from France to take over his role there. Finally succumbing 
to the pressure, the Chevalier left England and returned to France on condition that he never wore male 
clothes again. Louis XV granted d’Eon a pension of  12000 livres, thought to have been in exchange for his 
silence following years of  espionage in the ‘Secret du Roi’ section of  the French civil service, but his was 
insufficient to pay off  his debts and he eventually returned to England as a political exile.
    ‘The d’Eon incident indicates that ideas of  the binary system of  gender were considerably less stable in 
the eighteenth century than they were in the twentieth century. D’Eon convinced authorities that he had 
been born biologically female but had cross-dressed male as he wished to serve his country in a male role. 
Kates has advanced the theory that the Chevalier’s adoption of  female dress may have been influenced by 
his Christian feminist belief  that, as women were spiritually superior to men and also capable of  serious 
intellectual thought, they were superior beings. The debate over the existence of  the intellectual woman 
- the querelle des femmes - continued throughout the century, generating a huge literature; d’Eon owned 
one of  the largest private libraries on this topic’ (Peter McNeil, Who’s Who in Gay and Lesbian History, pp. 
150-151). 
 
See Cioranescu 27692 (Londres issue); Quérard II, 25; ESTC t134818 (large paper issue height 345 mm), 
at BL, Duke, Penn and Texas. 

50.  FALCONER, William (1732-1769). 
 
The Shipwreck. A poem. By William Falconer. London, for Wenman & Hodgson, 1792. 

 
12mo in 6s, (120 x 70 mm), pp. [2], 108, with engraved frontispiece of  shipwrecked protagonist, a little dusty, 
occasional very minor marginal foxing, bound in contemporary sheep, extremities a bit rubbed, minor worming to upper 
cover spine cracked but holding, with a contemporary ownership inscription on the front free endpaper.              £180

 
A scarce pocket-sized edition of  this popular and much reprinted poem by William Falconer (1732-69), first 
published in 1762. An experienced sailor, Falconer sang in epic verse the shipwreck in the Mediterranean, 
and the fate of  the merchant seaman who survives. 
 
ESTC t84710, at the British Library only. 

51.  FONTENELLE. Bernard le Bovier de (1657-1757). 
 
Entretiens sur la Pluralité des Mondes. Par M. de Fontenelle de l’Académie François. Nouvelle Edition 
augmentée. Londres [ie the Netherlands?], Paul & Isaak Vaillant, 1707.
 



12mo (158 x 86 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. [8], 103, [1], title-page in red and black, folding engraved plate 
portraying the planetary spheres, two worm trails at gutter touching the plate and the text through the first gathering, 
marginal only after that, in contemporary sprinkled sheep, raised bands, spine gilt and gilt-lettered, corners a bit bumped, 
upper joint cracked but firm, head of  spine chipped.                  £250

 
A scarce and delightfully illustrated edition, with a false London imprint, probably produced as a pirated 
edition in Amsterdam. First published in 1686, Fontenelle’s Entretiens sought to explain in accessible 
language the heliocentric model proposed by Copernicus; it unfolds in the form of  conversations between 
a philosopher and a marquise sitting in the garden, who muse about the universe whilst looking at the night 
sky – a scene portrayed in the frontispiece to this edition. One of  the most influential and popular books 
of  the Enlightenment. 
 
ESTC t137575, listing BL, Liverpool, Haverford College, Huntington, Oklahoma and three copies in 
Poland. 

52.   FONTENELLE. Bernard le Bovier de (1657-1757). 
 
Histoire des Oracles. Par M. de Fontenelli [sic] de l’Académie Françoise. Nouvelle Edition. Paris, Michel 
Brunet, 1698.
 

new edition. 12mo (165 x 85 mm), pp. [24], 321, [3], small worm trail at blank gutter of  R8-2D6, in 
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands, spine gilt, brown morocco label lettered in gilt, all edges sprinkled red, small 
loss at head and foot of  spine, joints split at lower gutter but firm, with a contemporary inscription, ‘Oxhey, D_A’ on 
the front pastedown.                      £200

 
A fascinating work on oracles, first published in 1687 by a this seventeenth century pioneer of  popular 
educational literature. Bernard le Bovier de Fontenelle (1657-1757) was a man of  letters, an important 
member of  the academies of  the Institut de France, and the author of  several successful works touching 
on contemporary French society and religion. Histoire des oracles was based on two scholarly dissertations 
by Antonius van Dale, published in 1683. Fontenelle created a revised compendium, discrediting oracles, 
superstition, miracles and the supernatural. 
 
OCLC lists Duke, Harvard and WSU. 

53.   FORCE, Jean Aimar Piganiol de la (1669-1753). 
 
Nouveau Voyage de France, avec un itineraire, et des cartes, qui marquent exactement les routes qu’il faut 
suivre pour voyager dans toutes les provinces de ce Royaume. Ouvrage également utile aux François, & aux 
Etrangers. Nouvelle Edition, revûe, corrigée & augmentée, suivant la nouvelle Description de la France. Par 
M. Piganiol de la Force. Tome Premier [-Second]. Paris, Theodore Legras, 1755.
 

new edition, CorreCted and enLarGed. Two volumes, 12mo (168 x 90 mm), pp. xxi, [iii], 392, with 
seven engraved folding maps; iv, 404, with eight folding engraved maps, a couple loose, with a number of  contemporary 
annotations and manuscript calculations in the margins, in contemporary mottled calf, considerably worn, spines badly 
chipped and lower compartment of  the first volume almost missing, surfaces of  both boards eroded, labels mostly gone, 
however, bindings sound, marbled endpapers, red edges, with the ownership inscription of  Wm Sandys on the first title-
page, wanting the front endpaper.                     £140

 
      



A working copy in a binding that has certainly seen better days, this copy does however include interesting 
signs of  early ownership, with a number of  manuscript annotations and calculations. This is a revised 
edition of  Piganiol de la Force’s detailed compendium of  the best routes to the French provinces. Each 
of  the routes starts from Paris and is accompanied by a folding engraved plate. Intended as much for the 
foreigner as the French national, the work includes essential travel advice, with chronological tables, useful 
landmarks, local information and tourist advice.
 

54.  FORSTER, Thomas Ignatius (1789-1860). 
 
The Perennial Calendar, and Companion to the Almanack; Illustrating the Events of  Every Day in the 
Year, as Connected with History, Chronology, Botany, Natural History, Astronomy, Popular Customs, 
& Antiquities,with Useful Rules of  Health, Observations on the Weather; Explanations of  the Fasts 
and Festivals of  the Church. And Other Miscellaneous Useful Information. Compiled from Scientific 
Authorities as Well as From the Manuscripts of  Several Distinguished Persons, and Revised and Edited by 
T. Forster. London, Harding, Mavor and Lepard, 1824.

 
first edition. 8vo (212 x 120), pp. xxvii, [i], 803, [1], in contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, rebacked, 
black spine lettered in gilt.                     £300

 
An entertaining compilation by a friend of  Shelley and Herschel, philosopher, astronomer, physician and 
fellow of  the Royal Astronomical Society.  Forster was also a vegetarian and early animal rights activist who 
founded the Animals’ Friend Society. This eccentric work, part prayer book, part self-help inspirational 
manual, offers a plentiful array of  information for daily use, from feast days to poetry to advice on the 
weather. So, today, 9th June, marks the feast days of  Saints Primus and Felicianus, Saint Columba, Saint 
Pelagia, Saint Vincent and Saint Richard Bishop and Confessor. ‘The feast of  Vesta, recorded today, was the 
beginning of  the Vetalia, festivals in honour of  Vesta, observed at Rome on the 9th of  June. Banquets were 
then prepared before the houses, and meat was sent to the Vestals to be offered to the gods, millstones were 
decked with garlands, and the Asses that turned them were led round the city covered with garlands. The 
ladies walked in the procession barefooted to the temple of  the goddess’. In the Flora section we learn that 
the Corn Flag or Sword Lily Gladiolus now begins to flower and continues throughout the month, the Rosa 
Provincialis ‘in numberless beautiful varieties, now decorate our gardens... the smell of  the Rose has been 
said to compete with that of  the Pink Dianthus deltoides for beauty of  fragrance. They form an agreeable 
interchange of  odours, and the alternately smelling the one and the other is particularly agreeable’. In 
Fauna, the bat is seen to be giving way to the cuckoo: ‘the Song of  the Cuckoo is always agreeable, because 
it puts one in mind of  Spring; but it is particularly soft and pleasant of  an evening. 

When the Sun is in the West,
Sinking slow behind the trees,
And the Cuckoo, welcome guest,
Softly wooes the evening breeze’.
 

55.  FOUGERET DE MONBRON, Louis Charles (1706-1760). 
 
La Henriade Travestie; En Vers Burlesques: Nouvelle Edition, Augmentée De Diverses Remarques. 1746.
 

seCond edition. 8vo, (160 x 105 mm), pp. [12], 159, [5], titlepage printed in red and black with engraved vignette, 
very slight spotting or yellowing, bound in sprinkled sheep, with spine tooled in blind and blind-lettered red morocco label, 
all edges red, corners a bit bumped, spine and upper joint a bit cracked, wanting free endpapers.    £40



An enormously successful parody of  Voltaire’s Henriade - on the siege of  Paris of  1589, and a celebration 
of  Henry IV of  France. First published in Berlin in 1745, it was frequently reprinted.
 

OCLC locates 3 copies in the US. 

56.   FREDRICK II, King of  Prussia, (1712-1786). 
 
Memoirs of  Frederick III [sic], King of  Prussia. Containing all the memorable battles and transactions of  
that Great Prince, to the latter end of  June 1758 London, J. Hinton, 1758.
 

third enLarGed edition. 8vo, pp. [2], 253, [1], lacking last blank, with 1 hand-coloured, engraved folding map 
of  Saxony and a folding plan of  the Battle of  Rosbach, first and last few leaves slightly foxed, bound in contemporary 
half  speckled calf  over marbled boards, spine gilt, a bit rubbed, upper hinge slightly cracking.               £260

 
The third, enlarged edition of  this interesting work – an apology of  the actions of  Frederick II the Great 
during the Seven Years’ War (1756-63). 
 
ESTC t171556, at Cambridge, Monash and State Library of  Victoria only. 

57.  PLINY, Gaius Plinius Caecilius Secundus (61-113 AD), Pliny the Younger. 
 
Epistolae et panegyricus. London, J. & R. Tonson, and J. Watts, 1741. 
 

12mo, pp. [24], 360, [10], including engraved frontispiece, title in red and black, title dusty, slightly browned, bound 
in contemporary English sprinkled calf, double gilt fillet, raised bands, spine gilt, head and foot of  spine a bit rubbed 
with small loss, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  Path Magregor (?) on the title page and another on the 
verso of  the title, dated 1773 but crossed through, with an attractive Latin presentation inscription from Robert Innes, 
1810, on the front free endpaper.                    £100

 
An attractive copy of  an elegant printing of  Pliny the Younger’s letters and panegyric, published by Jacob 
and Richard Tonson, great-nephews of  Jacob Tonson the elder. This edition, with a dedication to the Earl 
of  Carnarvon, was first published in 1722 and ran to a further edition in 1767. 
 
ESTC t132371. 

58.   GALLAND, Antoine (1646-1715). 
 
Les Mille et une Nuits, Contes Arabes, traduits en François par M. Galland. Nouvelle Édition Corrigée. 
Tome Premier [-Sixième]. A Paris, Compagnie des Libraires, 1774

 
new edition. Six volumes, 12mo (167 x 92 mm), pp. xvi, 350; xii, 358; viii, 419; [iv], 369; [iv], 416; [iv], 
382, [2], in contemporary mottled calf, heavily worn, flat spines gilt in compartments with two tone brown morocco labels 
lettered and numbered in gilt, spines badly chipped at extremities, volume 1 severely damaged, surface wear and abrasion 
to most boards, red edges: a once attractive but now modest copy.                  £300

 
A rather damaged copy of  this scarce late edition of  this popular collection of  oriental tales translated by 
Antoine Galland, scholar, orientalist and archaeologist. First published between 1704 and 1717, Galland’s 
translation was hugely successful and became the basis for all other editions and adaptations in France and 
throughout Europe right through to the end of  the eighteenth century. It had a wide impact on European 
literature and can be seen as a precursor to the romantic movement: it was in Galland’s version that 
Coleridge and de Quincey read The Thousand and One Nights.



    At the age of  twenty-four Galland went to Constantinople at the invitation of  the French ambassador, 
de Nointel, in order to study the faith of  the Greeks. He remained in Constantinople, as de Nointel’s 
secretary, until 1675, during which time he made extensive literary studies and perfected his knowledge of  
the Arabic, Persian and Turkish languages. He collaborated with Barthélemy d’Herbolet de Molainville on 
his Bibliotheque Orientale, which he finished after the death of  its author. He was Professor of  Arabic at the 
Collège de France.
    Although there were numerous editions of  this work in several languages, many of  them, including the 
present one, are fairly uncommon. Janine Miquel-Ravenel has pointed out the surprising rarity of  some 
of  Galland’s works: ‘le paradoxe que constitue la rareté des publications imprimées d’A. Galland’ (‘A la 
rencontre d’Antoine Galland’, p. 28). 
 
See Cioranescu XVII, 32146-32147. 

59.  GENLIS, Madame de Stèphanie Fèlicitè 
 
Discours Moraux Sur Divers Sujets, et particulièrement sur l’éducation; par Madame de Genlis. Troisième 
Édition, revue, corrigée, et augmentée d’un nouveau Discours intitulé: Projet D’Une Ecole Rurale. Paris, 
Maradan, 1802.

 
third edition. 12mo (167 x 100 mm), pp. [viii], 339, in contemporary green half  calf  over drab boards, 
extremities rubbed, spine gilt in compartments, lettered in gilt, orange brown marbled endpapers, with an ownership 
inscription on the first part title and the heraldic bookplate of  M.J. Sargeaunt.                £200

 
A scarce edition of  Genlis’ Discours Moraux, first published in 1790. It contains her important essay, 
‘De l’adoption considérée comme la loi la plus utile que l’on puisse rétablir, pour épurer les moeurs et 
perfectionner l’éducation’ (pp. 71-92), in which she advocates for official legislation to establish a legal 
framework for adoption in France, seeing this as a necessary step to the improvement in the country’s 
education and morals. ‘It is useful to examine the Discours in order to situate Genlis in relation to both 
the political discussion of  adoption and the actual practice of  her time, as well as to juxtapose her theory 
regarding adoption to her fictional representation and personal practice of  adoptive motherhood’ (Bonnie 
Arden Robb, Félicité de Genlis: Motherhood in the Margins, p. 104).
    The half  title contains on the verso the following note on this edition: ‘On n’a rien ajouté à cette nouvelle 
édition, pas meme les notes, qui se trouvent toutes à l’edition faite à Berlin en 1797. comme l’auteur étoit 
alors à cent lieues de Berlin, l’ouvrage réimprimé en Allemagne, loin de ses yeux, fut rempli de fautes 
essentielles, que l’on a corrigées avec le plus grand soin dans cette nouvelle édition, la seule maintenant 
avouée par l’auteur.’
 
This edition not in OCLC. 

60.   GODARD D’AUCOUR, Claude (1716-1795). 
 
Mémoires Turcs; ou Histoire galante de deux Turcs pendant leur se éjour en France, par un Auteur Turc, 
de toutes les Académies Mahometanes, Licencié en Droit Turc, & Maître-ès-Arts de l’Université de 
Constantinople. Première [-Troisième] Partie. Constantinople, 1758.

fourth edition. Three parts in one volume, 12mo (140 x 75 mm), pp. 180; 172; 173, I: small clean tear to I8 
with no loss to text, III: gathering D partly loose at lower gutter, upper outer corner of  G6 torn, P1 slightly adhering to 
following at gutter, P3 mounted on final free endpaper, in contemporary sheep, extremities rubbed, front corner of  board 
exposed, joints splitting at head of  spine, front and back, later ink shelfmark and pencilled bibliographical note. £300



A scarce edition of  this extremely popular novel, first published in 1743. With a fictional ‘Constantinople’ 
imprint, accentuating the its fashionable eastern appeal, the novel romanticises the stay of  the Turkish 
ambassador in Paris, while recounting his amorous adventures in the form of  a memoir written by the 
ambassador himself. Godard d’Aucour was a French tax officer and prolific author of  a number of  novels, 
epistolary and adventurous. In the present work, the combination of  political satire and libertine edge 
made it an under-the counter best-seller with more than a dozen editions published before the end of  
the century. Probably because of  the surreptitious nature of  the text, all these early editions are now 
scarce, with only a handful of  copies of  each edition listed in Worldcat. ‘Ce voyage galant dans les cours 
de l’Europe et particulièrement dans celle de France, a été mis à l’index, comme immoral, par mesure de 
police, en 1825... c’est un des romans satiriques les plus gais et les plus empoignants du siècle dernier. Il se 
rapproche en quelque manière des Lettres persanes...’ (Gay III, 190).
    ‘Puisque je me trouve dans un pays si fertile en Auteurs’, begins the text, ‘on me permettra bien de l’être 
aussi. Un Turc, quoiqu’on en dise à Paris, est un home comme un autre. Les François sont assez polis pour 
me pardoner les fautes que je ferai en leur langue. Je l’avois apprise dans mon enfance avec un soin extreme; 
mais je l’ai un peu négligée depuis quelques années que je travaille à metre l’Alcoran en vers Turcs’. 
 
MMF 58. R24; see also Gay III, 190; Darnton 441; Cioranescu 31343; Jones p. 81.
OCLC lists BN and Clermont-Ferrand only. 

61.  GORGY, Jean-Claude (1753-1795). 
 
Nouveau Voyage Sentimental, Cinquieme Edition, par M. Gorgy. Tome Premier [-Second]. Paris, Guillot, 
1791.

 

fifth edition. Two volumes, 12mo ( 123 x 79 mm), engraved frontispiece to each volume and pp. [ii], 187; [ii], 
236, in contemporary mottled calf, single gilt fillet to covers, flat spines gilt in compartments, black morocco labels and 
numbering pieces lettered and numbered in gilt, with the ownership inscription of  Lady Hunloke on the front pastedown 
of  each volume: slight wear to extremities but a nice copy.                  £100

 
Jean Claude Gorgy, a minor sentimental novelist, had 
his hour of  glory with this little novel, which was 
first published in 1784. ‘Nouveau Voyage Sentimental 
contains engaging pages, true paintings, a happily 
studied dialogue, and above all, a frank feeling of  
honesty. There is reason to believe that there is much 
of  Gorjy’s own history as the secretary of  the Marquis 
de Villeurnoy’ (Larousse). As can be seen from the title, 
this production was heavily influenced by Sterne. It was 
very popular and was republished numerous times in 
France as well as in Germany and England. Gorgy later 
published another tribute to Sterne, a sentimental novel 
called Ann’quin Bredouille, ou le Petit-Cousin de Tristram 
Shandy, Paris, 1792.
 
See MMF 84.27. 



62.  GREAVES, John (1602-1652). 
 
Pyramidographia: or a description of  the Pyramids in Ægypt. By Iohn Greaves, Professor of  Astronomy 
in the University of  Oxford. London, George Badger, 1646.
 

first edition.  8vo (168 x 100 mm), pp. [xiv], 142 (ie. 120), wanting the initial blank, two folding engraved plates, 
both mounted, one torn with loss of  an oval rising to 30 mm, the other cropped with fractional loss to the engraving, 
further engravings in the text, including one full-page engraving, text browned and dampstained throughout, hole on p. 
35 with loss of  text, approx 20 x 20 mm, touching four lines of  text, large brown tape marks obscuring the text, over 
four pages, A6 torn with some loss of  text across six lines, badly repaired with tape on the verso, arabic printing within 
text, final footnote and occasional headlines shaved, in contemporary calf, rebacked and endpapers replaced, a number 
of  contemporary manuscript notes on the verso of  the second plate and in the text.                 £600

 
A working copy of  this important early work on the Pyramids including the first accurate elevation section 
of  the Great Pyramid, as shown in the second folding plate. John Greaves was a mathematician and 
astronomer who travelled throughout Italy and the Levant between 1636 and 1640. He spent six months 
in Egypt in 1638-1639 and while there carried out the first detailed survey of  the pyramids at Giza. Using 
all the classical sources at his disposal, including Arabic writings, Greaves was the first to establish that 
the Great Pyramid was the tomb of  the pharaoh Khufu. Please note that this copy is worn internally and 
externally, lacks a small amount of  text and has suffered inelegant repairs.
    ‘Greaves... provided the first full scholarly treatment of  the Giza complex, meticulously surveying both 
the works of  previous authors, ancient and modern, Eastern and Western, and the monuments in situ. 
Using up-to-date antiquarian methods he had imported from Rome, Greaves identified the pyramids’ 
builders, established the chronology and history of  their construction and use, and described their physical 
attributes’ (Zur Shalev, ‘Measurer of  all things: John Greaves (1602-1652), the Great Pyramid, and early 
modern metrology’ in Journal of  the History of  Ideas 63 (2002), 555-575, p.557).
 
Wing G1804; Hilmy i, 276. 



63.  GREENWOOD, Jonathan. 
 
The Sailing and Fighting Instructions or Signals; as they are observed in the Royal Navy of  Great Britain. 
London, 1715?
 

first edition.  12mo (153 x 80 mm), pp [iv], 140, engraved throughout, title page soiled and dog-eared, each leaf  
printed on one side only (except for the title-page which is also printed on the verso) and bound so that the printed sides 
face each other, all pages containing two images with text below, all flags hand coloured in red, blue or yellow ink, except 
for two section titles within elaborate engraved borders (’Signals by Night’ and ‘Signals in a Fogg’) and a final page 
and a half  of  engraved text, ‘References’, rebound in full calf, simply ruled and lettered in gilt, with the contemporary 
ownership inscription on the blank verso of  the final page ‘This book is mine, (name hard to read, but possibly) Jacob 
Earl’ and with contemporary inscriptions on the title-page of  ‘J.F. Lane’ (?) and Edward Herbert.               £5000

 
The first naval signals book to be printed in the English language, this is a rare and delightful work, 
containing an extensive selection of  illustrations of  ships and cannons, mostly with contemporary hand-
colouring of  the signals. Unofficially produced by a private publisher rather than under the auspices of  
the Admiralty, Greenwood’s pocket sized book attempted to clarify the signals portion of  the various 
instructions issued by the commanders-in-chief  of  the fleet and present them with clear illustrations and 
simple notation. Greenwood’s guide went further and added a number of  signals not currently in use by 
the fleet. The book consists of  72 leaves, all engraved, five (including the title-page and section titles) 
including engraved text, one leaf  partly text and bearing one illustration of  a ship and 66 leaves containing 
two illustrations of  ships or cannon, mostly with contemporary hand-colouring for the signals.
     ‘The year 1714 saw the issue of  the first signal book. This curiously enough was a private venture of  one 
Jonathan Greenwood … No doubt this duodecimo sized book was much more convenient than the folio 
sized Instructions. Each signal is represented by a drawing of  a ship flying the flag or flags of  the signal at 
the proper place, the purport being added underneath, a method at use in the French navy at least twenty 
years earlier … Apparently, although the Instructions were regarded as confidential the signals were not, as 
the work is described as, designed to supply the Inferior Officers who cannot have recourse to the Printed 
Instructions’’ (Perrin, British Flags, p. 163). 



     The two page dedication, which begins on the verso of  the title-page and is signed by the author, is to 
the six Lords Commissioners of  the Admiralty. One of  these was Sir George Byng, father of  Admiral John 
Byng, who was controversially executed after the loss of  Minorca in 1756, prompting Voltaire’s famous 
phrase ‘pour encourager les autres’, used to describe the event in Candide. Occasionally this work appears 
to have been issued with a frontispiece portrait of  King George by Cole, serving as an advertisement 
for bookseller George Green, with the caption ‘All sorts of  Books bound and sold by George Green in 
Whiterose Court Coleman Street’.
 
ESTC T120218 at BL, NLS, Huntington, Indiana, Brown, New York Historical Society, New York Public 
Library, Society of  the Cincinnati, Stanford and Yale.
Adams & Waters 1890; see Corbett, Fighting Instructions pp. 233-234. 

64.  GUÉNARD, Élisabeth, baronne de Brossin de Méré (1751-1829).
FAVROLLE, Monsieur de, pseud. 
 
Mémoires historiques de Jeanne Gomart de Vaubernier Comtesse Dubarry, dernière maîtresse de Louis 
XV; Redigés sur des Pièces authentiques... Par M. de Favrolle. Tome Premier [-Quatrième]. Paris, Lerouge, 
1803.
 

first edition.  Four volumes in two, 8vo (165 x 95 mm), engraved frontispiece portrait by Bovinet and pp. [iv], 
200; [iv], 227; [iv], 234; [iv], 280, some dampstaining, occasionally quite intrusive, paper generally fairly browned, 
in later full red morocco, triple gilt fillet to covers, spines gilt in compartments, lettered and numbered in gilt, endpapers 
marbled in a blue and gold, gilt dentelles, gilt edges, with some wear to covers.                £400

 
A scarce and sympathetic biographical portrait of  Jeanne Bécu, Comtesse du Barry (1743-1793), by the 
prolific novelist Élisabeth Guénard, writing under the pseudonym Monsieur de Favrolle. The author of  
some fifty popular novels published in the first two decades of  the century, Guénard’s fiction is marked by 
her moral conservatism, religious overtones and monarchism. However, the present work is one of  half  a 
dozen works of  very different character in which she chose to hide her identity writing under pseudonyms 
such as the present ‘Monsieur de Favrolle’ (elsewhere ‘Faverolles, ancien officier de cavalerie’) or the less 
specific ‘A.L. Boissy’ and ‘J.H.F. Geller’. In contrast to her novels, the works written under pseudonyms 
contain more scurrilous material and are written with a more libertine and frivolous approach. It is no 
surprise, therefore, that she should have chosen to publish this biography of  the infamous Comtesse du 
Barry under one of  her pseudonyms. A late addition to the multifarious portraits of  Madame du Barry, 
Guénard’s account of  her life is, however, one of  the least scurrilous and is generally thought to be one of  
the most historically reliable of  the near contemporary accounts. 
 
OCLC lists BL, NLS, Morgan, Harvard and Johns Hopkins as well as the BN and a handful of  copies in 
continental Europe.
Gay III, 171. 

‘ the most  so l id monument o f  the I tal ian r eason in the 16th centur y ’  (Symonds)

65.  GUICCIARDINI, Francesco (1483-1540).
FENTON, Sir Geoffrey (1539-1608), translator. 
 
The Historie of  Guicciardin; Continued for manie yeares under sundrie kings and princes, together with 
the variations and accidents of  the same: and also the arguments, with a table at large expressing the 
principall matters through the whole historie. Reduced into English by Geffray Fenton. London, Richard 
Field, 1599 [1594].



seCond edition in enGLish. Folio in sixes (270 x 190 mm) pp [viii], 786, 789-943, [10] table, in contemporary 
half  calf  over marbled boards, spine badly damaged by fire, label lettered in gilt, with the contemporary ownership 
inscription of  T. Fletcher on the title page and a later one, ‘William Walter, bought at Plymouth 17 June 1704 and 
with the heraldic bookplate of  Robert Parker on the front pastedown.               £1500

 
Described in PMM as ‘The First History of  Europe’, Guicciardini’s masterpiece was published posthumously 
by his nephew, Agnolo Guicciardini, with abridged versions appearing from 1544 and the complete text not 
published until the Venice edition of  1567. By the end of  the century, there had been at least ten editions 
in Italian and it had been translated into Latin, English, French, Spanish, German and Dutch. Geoffrey 
Fenton’s English translation was first published in 1579.
    ‘Guicciardini wrote the first history of  Italy within the larger context of  the European system of  states 
and thus demonstrated the synchronistic interdependence of  political events all over the continent. He was 
less interested in the facts themselves (which he often derived from quite unreliable sources) than in their 
causes and effects; these he discussed with the perspicacity of  a Rennaissance politician and diplomatist, 
dissecting the intentions and actions of  the chief  players on the European stage and proving - to his own 
satisfaction and that of  his readers - that worldly passion, ambition and self-interest are the mainspring of  
human activity’ (PMM, p. 52).
 
STC 12459; PMM 85; ESTC s120758. 

66.  GUIZOT, François Pierre Guillaume (1787-1874).
HAZLITT, William (1811-1893), translator. 
 
History of  the English Revolution of  1640: From the Accession of  Charles I to his Death. By F. Guizot. 
Translated by William Hazlitt. London, David Bogue, 1848.
 

8vo (175 x 104 mm), engraved frontispiece portrait of  Charles I and pp. [iv], x-xxii, [ii], 488, some light foxing, 
in contemporary full polished calf, gilt architectural stamp on front cover lettered ‘Cum Humanis Divina Fund: 
MDCCCXXX’, a couple of  ownership inscriptions crossed through.                  £80

 
A good copy of  this English edition of  Guizot’s Histoire de la révolution d’Angleterre, first published in 1826. 
A popular account of  Charles I’s life and death, two English translations appeared at the same time: the 
present one is by William Hazlitt, son of  the critic.
 

67.  HAMILTON, Anthony (1646-1720). 
 
Memoirs of  Count Grammont, By Count A. Hamilton. Translated from the French, with Notes and 
Illustrations. Second Edition, Revised. In three volumes. Vol. I [-III]. London, T. Bentley for J. White &c., 
1809.
 

‘seCond edition, revised.’ Three volumes, 8vo (198 x 110 mm), engraved frontispiece portrait to each volume and 
pp. viii, [ii], ix-xi, [i], 378 (ie 278); [ii], 304; [ii], 284, with thirty-seven further plates, some browning and offsetting, 
in contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, worn at extremities, spines ruled, lettered and numbered in gilt. £200

 
An illustrated edition of  these much loved spurious memoirs of  the libertine Comte de Grammont (1621-
1707) at the court of  Charles II, with 40 engraved plates, mainly portraits, spread throughout the three 
volumes. First published anonymously in 1713 and reprinted frequently in English and French, it was 
admired on both sides of  the channel by writers from Voltaire to Gibbon, who called it ‘the delight of  
every man and woman of  taste’. DNB has it as ‘written with such brilliancy and vivacity that it must always 
rank as a classic’. 



68.  HARMER, Thomas (1714-1788). 
 
Observations on divers Passages of  Scripture. Placing many of  them in a Light altogether new; Ascertaining 
the Meaning of  several not determinable by the Methods commonly made use of  by the Learned; Proposing 
to Consideration probable Conjectures on others, different from what have been hitherto recommended to 
the Attention of  the Curious; And more amply illustrating the Rest than has been yet done, by Means of  
Circumstances incidentally mentioned in books of  voyages and travels into the east: In Two Volumes. Vol. 
I, relating to I. The Weather of  Judæa. II. Their Living in Tents there. III. It’s Houses and Cities. IV. The 
Diet of  it’s Inhabitants, &c. V. Their Manner of  Travelling. [Vol. II, relating to VI. The Eastern Methods 
of  doing Persons Honour. VII. Their Books. VIII. The Natural, Civil, and Military State of  Judæa, IX. 
Ægypt, X Miscellaneousw Matters.] The second edition, corrected with care, and enlarged with many new 
Observations: Numbers of  them taken from some MS. papers of  the celebrated Sir John Chardin. London, 
J. Johnson, 1776 [-1787].
 

seCond edition of voLs. i & ii; first edition of voLs. iii & iv. Four uniform volumes, 8vo (208 x 
118 mm), pp. xx, 483, [1]; [ii], 557, [3]; [ii], 463; lxvi, [2] blank, 552, some spotting and browning in text, in 
contemporary full calf, a little worn, flat spines ruled in gilt, red morocco labels lettered in gilt with small green labels 
numbered in gilt, with the ownership stamp of  ‘James Weston, April 20, 1785’ and ‘J. Weston 1795’.           £280

 
The expanded second edition of  this scholarly tour de force, a classic of  Eastern travel and history writing 
which first appeared in two volumes in 1774. This edition has a preface in Vol. I giving details of  the 
additional material included, particularly that taken from the manuscripts of  Sir John Chardin. The second 
and third volumes were published in 1787 as a supplement and are here in the first edition. This second part 
contains information on weather, diet and housing, whether in tents, houses or cities. Harmer, an expert in 
the study of  antiquities and Oriental literature, was also a pastor in Suffolk and used his interest in the east 
to illustrate prophetic and evangelist writings. This was a very popular work which saw several editions in 
Harmer’s lifetime. 
 
ESTC t142219 & t142218. 

69.  HENTZNER, Paul (1558-1623). 
 
Paul Hentzner’s Travels in England, during the reign of  Queen Elizabeth, translated by Horace, late Earl 
of  Orford, and first printed by him at Strawberry Hill: to which is now added, Sir Robert Naunton’s 
Fragmenta regalia; Or, Observations on Queen Elizabeth’s Times and Favourites; with portraits and views. 
London, Edward Jeffery, 1797.
 

8vo, pp. [viii], 152 + 11 engraved plates (some hand-coloured) with landscape views, palaces and portraits of  Elizabethan 
personalities, all edges uncut and a little dusty, a few plates somewhat foxed or browned, the last with couple of  marginal 
tears, occasional offsetting, bound in contemporary quarter straight-grained calf  over marbled boards, extremities rubbed, 
with the contemporary armorial bookplate of  Thomas Munroe to the front endpaper.                £100
 

A handsomely illustrated, important travelogue by the German lawyer Paul Hentzner. It was originally 
published in Latin in 1612; this is Richard Bentley’s translation, published by Horace Walpole at Strawberry 
Hill, and here reprinted with Sir Robert Naunton’s Fragmenta regalia, on the culture and favourites of  the 
Elizabethan court. The beautiful engravings include the façade of  Nonsuch Palace, and portraits of  Charles 
Howard and Robert Cecil. 
 
ESTC n11998. 



70.   HERBELOT, Barthelemy d’ (1625-1695).
GALLAND, Antoine (1646-1715).
DESESSARTS, Nicolas Toussaint Lemoyne (1744-1810).
 
Bibliotheque Orientale, ou Dictionnaire Universel, Contenant tout ce qui fait connoître les peuples de 
l’Orient; leurs Histoires & Traditions, tant fabulsuses que véritables; leurs Religions & leurs Sectes; leurs 
Gouvernemens, Loix, Politique, Mœurs, Coutumes; & les Révolutions de leurs Empires, &c. Par M. 
d’Herbelot. Nouvelle Edition, réduite & augmentée par M. D.... Membre de plusieurs Académies. Tome 
Premier [-Sixième]. Paris, Moutard, 1781.
 

new edition, aBridGed. Six volumes, 8vo (195 x 115 mm), pp. [iv], [v]-xvi, 576; [iv], 591; [iv], 566; [iv], 
555; [iv], 560; [ii], 605, [3], wanting the half-title to the final volume, text fairly browned in part, occasional tears and 
marks, small marginal tear on I, 1, with no loss of  text, bindings a little sprung, strengthened at gutter with brown cloth, 
in contemporary calf  with an indestructible (but alas not attractive) reback, black morocco labels lettered and numbered 
in gilt, with the heraldic bookplate of  Francis Temple in some volumes.               £280

 
An abridged edition of  Herbelot’s great work of  scholarship, usually hailed as the first western encyclopædia 
of  the Islamic world. It was based on the Arabic bibliography (the Kashf  al-Zunun) of  Hadji Khalfa (Katip 
Celebi), of  which it is in large part a translation, but it also contains material from numerous other Arabic, 
Persian and Turkish publications and manuscripts. First published posthumously in 1697, in a folio edition 
prepared by the eminent orientalist Antoine Galland. No further editions appeared until the folio edition 
of  1776, after which several editions followed. The present edition, the first to appear in octavo, is edited 
by Nicolas Toussaint Lemoyne Desessarts and contains a life of  the author.
 
See Brunet II, 664. 

71.   [HISTORIAE AUGUSTAE SCRIPTORES.] 
CASAUBON, Isaac (1559-1614).
GRUTERUS, Janus (1560-1627).
SAUMAISE, Claude de (1588-1653). 
 
Historiae Augustae scriptores sex: Aelius Spartianus, Iulius Capitolinus, Aelius Lampridius, Vulcatius 
Gallicanus, Trebellius Pollio, & Flavius Vopiscus. Ad postremas Cl. V. Is. Casaub. I Gruteri, Cl Salmas I 
editiones excusi. Leiden, Iacob Marcus, 1621
 

12mo (123 x 65mm), pp. [8], 3-450, A1 (pp.1-2) cancelled as usual, woodcut title vignette, very light water stain to 
lower outer corner, outer edge trimmed, minor toning, bound in contemporary polished calf, triple blind ruled, a little 
wear to extremities, early casemarks inked to front pastedown and title, ownership inscription of  M. Hapylton and 
purchase note dated 1733 on front endpaper, printer’s waste used for rear endpaper, early bibliographical notes on rear 
pastedown.                        £400

 
A scarce pocket edition of  this popular compendium of  the lives of  the Roman emperors, modelled on 
Suetonius and said to be the work of  the six authors on the title-page. Numerous scholalarly editions have 
been published over the centuries but the original authorship remains an enigma. The present edition is an 
amalgamated text combining Isaac Casaubon’s original edition of  1603 with notes by Janus Gruterus and 
Claude de Saumaise. 
 
OCLC lists Bodleian, Amsterdam, Chicago, Illinois, Chapel Hill and Concordia University. 



72.   HOMER.  FLAXMAN, John (1755-1826).
 
The Iliad [WITH: The Odyssey] of  Homer engraved from the Compositions of  John Flaxman R.A. Sculptor. 
London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, 1805.
 

first London editions. Two volumes, oblong folio (280 x 435 mm), Iliad: engraved title page and 39 engraved 
plates, water stain on front board and through most of  the work, consequent dampstaining to title-page and the first 
dozen plates, thereafter the damstaining receding and mainly marginal, scattered foxing throughout the work, fairly heavy 
on a few of  the plates; Odyssey: engraved title page and 34 engraved plates, scattered foxing throughout affecting all the 
plates, a few plates more heavily foxed, in the original drab boards with printed paper labels, additional shelf  mark 
labels, bumped and worn at extremities, the Iliad volume with a large water stain (140 x 250) on the front cover and 
across the label.                      £400

 
An unsophisticated set in the original boards of  these magnificent illustrations to Homer, first published 
in Rome in 1793. The original edition of  the Iliad contained 34 plates engraved by Thomas Piroli after 
designs by John Flaxman. This edition contains an additional two plates by James Parker and three plates 
commissioned especially from William Blake. Commissioned by Georgiana Hare-Naylor, Flaxman’s designs 
for Homer were amongst the first of  the book illustrations that catapulted him to fame throughout Europe, 
Goethe describing him as ‘the idol of  all dilettanti’. 
 

73.  HOMER.   COWPER, William (1731-1800), translator. 
 
The Iliad of  Homer, Translated into English Blank Verse by the late William Cowper, Esq. The Second 
Edition, with copious alterations and notes, prepared for the press by the translator, and now published 
with a preface by his kinsman, J. Johnson, LLB, Chaplain to the Bishop of  Peterborough. Vol. I [-II]. 
London, J. Johnson, 1802.
 



seCond edition. Two volumes in one, 8vo (210 x 120 mm), pp. [iv], [ix]-xlvi, [ii], 406, [1]; [ii], 462, in slightly 
later half  calf  over marbled boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, binding covered in acetate.              £140

 
The second edition of  Cowper’s acclaimed translation of  Homer, first published by Johnson in a quarto 
edition in 1791. Cowper had so disliked Pope’s translation that he had struggled with perfecting his own over 
a period of  six years, chosing blank verse as the most likely vehicle to bring out the sense while remaining 
faithful to the original Greek. ‘Cowper has infused much more of  the simple majesty and manner of  the 
divine bard than Pope’ (Lowndes, 1100). 
 

74.   HOMER.   DACIER, Anne Le Fèvre (1647-1720). 
 
L’Iliade d’Homère, traduite en françois, avec des remarques. Par Madame Dacier. Paris, Rigaud, 1711.
 

first edition thus. Three volumes, 8vo in 12s (170 x 90mm), pp. [4], [lxxii], 45, [3], 522, [4], with engraved 
frontispiece and 6 engraved plates, wanting final blank; pp. [4], 621, [1], with 9 engraved plates, wanting final blank; 
pp. [8], 616, [8], with 9 engraved plates, the original free endpapers bound in, somewhat browned and dampstained, 
minimal offsetting from plates, II: title slightly adhering to front free endpaper at gutter, small paper flaw to lower blank 
margin of  N, few outer edges partly unopened, III: lower outer blank corner of  T1 torn, bound in modern boards, 
printed title labels on spines, spines sun-faded but for lower section, volume 2 slightly waterstained.             £180

 

The first edition of  Madame Dacier’s famous French prose translation of  Homer’s Iliad, complete with 
the 24 engraved plates, rarely found all together. Anne Dacier was a talented scholar and translator, and 
one of  the most remarkable female intellectuals of  the Enlightenment. Her translations of  Homer’s works 
increased their popularity among the educated middle classes; that of  the Iliad in particular also generated a 
debate on the philology and aesthetics of  Homeric translations. Alexander Pope was well acquainted with 
her prose Iliad, which he used for comparison during his own translation of  the poem into English. 
 
Brunet III, 287: ‘bonne édition’; not in Dibdin. 

75.   HOMER.   STEPHANUS, Henricus. 
 
Homeri Odyssea, Cum interpretatione Lat. ad verbum, post alias omnes editiones repurgata plurimis 
erroribus, (& quidem crassis alicubi) partim ab Henr. Stephano, partim ab alijs ; adjecti sunt etiam Homerici 
Centones qui Graecè [Homerokentra] : item, Proverbialium Homeri versuum libellus. Editio Postrema 
diligenter recognita per I.T.P. Amsterdam, Henrici Laurentii, 1648
 

first edition. 8vo (145 x 125mm), pp. 803, [i], 67, [xli], with woodcut printer’s device to title, woodcut initials 
and ornaments, facing Greek and Latin text, slight toning, the odd ink mark, bound in contemporary vellum, yapp 
edges, spine a bit scratched, illegible autograph to upper board, ex-libris Joannes Cleardus(?) dated 1640 to title, light 
inscription ‘J. King’ to front free endpaper.                   £400

 
A generally clean copy of  this Greek-Latin edition of  Homer’s Odyssey, based, with revisions, on the editions 
by Henri Estienne and others. It concludes with a section in which important lines from the poem are 
grouped by subject.
 
OCLC lists Illinois, Chicago and Linkoping.
Not in Brunet, Moss or Dibdin. 



76.   JAGO, Richard (1715-1781). 
 
Edge-Hill, or, the Rural Prospect Delineated and Moralized. A Poem. In Four Books. By Richard Jago, 
A.M. London, J. Dodsley, 1767.
 

first edition. 4to (282 x 215 mm), pp. [iii]-xix, [iii], [2], 164, with four delightful engraved topographical 
head-pieces by Grignon after Wade and one final engraved vignette, wanting the half-title but with the errata leaf, in 
contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, rather a tired copy externally, front cover nearly detached, spine lettered 
in gilt, with the later ownership inscription ‘Richard Savage Librarian, Shakespeare’s Birthplace, June 1884’.   £400

 
One of  the most influential topographical poems of  of  his day written by the Warwickshire born poet, 
Richard Jago. In the brief  preface the author makes an apology for the locality of  the setting, inspired 
by his own affection for the place as well as its ‘natural beauty and historical importance’, insisting that 
he has ‘endeavoured to make it as extensively interesting as he could, by the frequent introduction of  
general Sentiments, and moral Reflections; and to enliven the descriptive Part by Digressions, and Episodes 
belonging to, or easily deducible from the Subject; divesting himself  as much as possible of  all Partiality in 
Matters of  a Public Nature, or Concernment; in private ones, following with more Freedom, the Sentiments, 
and Dictates of  his own Mind’.
    ‘Jago’s major work, Edge Hill, or, The Rural Prospect Delineated and Moralized, in four books, was first drafted 
by 1762 and published by James Dodsley in 1767. In this topographical poem he considered not only the 
local landscape that he loved but also theories about how mountains came into being, his reminiscences of  
Somervile and Shenstone, and reflections on the earl of  Leicester’s entertainment of  Queen Elizabeth at 
Kenilworth Castle, ending with an account of  the civil war battle of  Edgehill in 1642’ (ODNB). 
    In 1767, Jago collaborated with Richard Graves in preparing an edition of  Shenstone’s letters. Jago’s 
poem about Shenstone, a lifelong friend, and his famous country estate, The Leasowes, was published 
as Labour and Genius, or, the Mill-Stream and the Cascade, in 1768. With a long list of  subscribers including 
the great and the good from all over the country - the Archbishop of  Canterbury, the Earl and Countess 
of  Donegal, numerous fellows of  Oxford and Cambridge - but also a large local contingent, including 
members of  Jago’s family, inhabitants of  Edge Hill and the book societies of  Derby and Coventry. This 
copy has a nice provenance, of  Richard Savage, who was librarian at Shakespeare’s Birthplace, particularly 
given the locality of  the poem which is about Warwickshire and of  the delightful engraved head-pieces 
which depict local architecture and beauty spots such as Warwick Castle. 
 
ESTC t85986; Aubin, Topographical Poetry, pp. 91-92. 



77.   JOHNSON, Samuel (1649-1703). 
 
Julian the Apostate: being a short account of  his life; the sense of  the primitive Christians about his 
succession; and their behaviour towards him. Together with a comparison of  Popery and Paganism. 
London, Langley Curtis, 1682.
 

first edition. 8vo (165 x 100 mm), pp. [xxix], [3], 172, slight browning, ink burn affecting two words on A3, 
lower outer blank corner of  a3 torn, occasional marginal spotting, rebound in black modern buckram, spine lettered in 
gilt, contemporary ownership inscription of  Rob Walsh on the title-page.                 £100

 

The first edition of  this important treatise in the development of  the so-called Whig Resistance theory, 
eventually supporting the Glorious Revolution, at the time of  the Exclusion Crisis in the early 1680s. 
Samuel Johnson, ‘the Whig’, was a clergyman who was later expelled from the Church of  England and is 
chiefly remembered now as a major political pamphleteer. Julian the Apostate was a reply to George Hickes’s 
A Discourse of  the Sovereign Power, 1682. It was an attack on the Jacobites, particularly against the succession 
of  James, Duke of  York, later James II, and the leaders of  English Catholicism. Johnson likens the Duke 
of  York’s Catholicism to a latter day form of  paganism in the same way that the Emperor Julian rejected 
Christianity to promote Hellenism in the 4th century AD.

ESTC r22222. 

78.   JOHNSON, Samuel (1709-1784). 
 
A Dictionary of  the English Language: In which the Words are deduced from their Originals, Explained 
in their Different Meanings, and Authorized by the Names of  the Writers in whose Works they are found. 
Abstracted from the Folio Edition, by the Author Samuel Johnson, A.M. To which is prefixed, A Grammar 
of  the English Language. In two volumes. The Third Edition, corrected. London, A Millar &c., 1766.
 

third oCtavo edition. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 125 mm), pp. [xxxiv], [548]; [ii], [544], printed in double 
column throughout, some browning, in contemporary full calf, spines simply gilt, front joint of  the first volume cracked 
along the upper four compartments, otherwise spines beginning to crack, head- and tail-caps chipped, extremities bumped, 
remnant tape repair along front gutter of  the first volume, top corner of  the first title-page and the second endpaper 
clipped, red morocco labels on spines lettered in gilt, various twentieth century cuttings inserted.             £300

 
The third edition of  the 1756 abridgement, in two volumes octavo. This is an honest copy, in a nice 
unrestored eighteenth century binding, but it has clearly been much loved and used and is consequently 
worn and fairly fragile. 
 

Courtney & Nichol Smith p. 62; ESTC n8653. 

79.   JOHNSON, Samuel (1709-1784). 
 

The Prince of  Abissinia A tale. The tenth edition. 1798. 
 

tenth edition. 12mo (169 x 102 mm), pp. viii, 304, E3 missigned D3, ownership inscription excised from two 
endleaves, in contemporary calf, spine gilt in compartments, green morocco label lettered in gilt, ‘Rasselas’.            £60
 

An attractive copy in a contemporary binding of  Johnson’s popular oriental, philosophical novel on Prince 
Rasselas of  Abissinia’s search for happiness. 
 
ESTC t139517; Fleeman 59.4R/31. 



80.  JORDAN DE COLOMBIER, Claude (circa 1660-1746).
FER, Nicolas de, (1646-1720), engraver. 
 
Voyages historiques de l’Europe, Tome I. Qui comprend tout ce qu’il y a de plus curieux en France. 
Augmenté de la Guide des Voyageurs ou Description des Routes les plus frequentées, pour Voyager par 
toute la France avec une Carte trés exacte de ce Royaume. Par Mr. de B.F. Nouvelle Edition. Amsterdam, 
Pierre de Coup, 1718.
 

new edition. Eight volumes, 16mo (132 x 68 mm), pp. [iv], 356; [x], 313; [x], 372 (title page shaved); [xiv], 
569; [iv], 332; [x], 404; [x], 232; [x], 372, with one folding engraved map facing the start of  the text in each volume 
and two further plates in the final volume, some light browning but generally a good copy internally, in contemporary 
mottled calf, bindings considerably worn with wormholes, surface abrasion and chipped head- and tail-caps, the last two 
volumes missing parts of  the leather entirely, some cracking of  joints but generally sound.              £650

 
A scarce edition of  Claude Jordan de Colombier’s much cited and frequently printed guide to travel in 
France and throughout Europe, first published in 1698. The volumes are dedicated to specific European 
countries, as follows: France, Spain & Portugal, Italy, England, the Netherlands, Germany, Russia. Each 
volume has a folding engraved map bound after the preliminary material. The final volume includes Poland, 
Sweden, Denmark and Norway and has two extra engraved plates, the first showing Sweden, Denmark and 
Norway and the second giving a more detailed map of  Denmark. 
    The text is rich in detail for the educated traveller and goes far beyond the basic information required 
by travellers, covering aspects of  architecture, the arts, rare books and military defences. Here he is writing 
about Nuremberg:
    ‘Cette Ville est très-recommandable par sa grandeur, qui a trois grandes lieues de France de circuit, elle 
est ceinte de trois murailles de pierre de taille, franquées de 183 Tours, & d’un Fossé large & profond. Sa 
bibliothèque est rempli d’un grand nombre de Livres & Manuscrits très-rares; son Arsenal est garni de tout 
ce qui peut servir à sa défense. Il y a de très-belles Eglises’. 
 
OCLC lists the BL only. 

81.   JULIAN, Emperor of  Rome (331-363). 
 
The works of  the Emperor Julian, and some pieces of  the sophist Libanius, translated from the Greek. 
London, T. Cadell, 1798.
 

third edition. 8vo, 2 vols, pp. [xxxix], [1], [iv], 342, [2]; [4], 397, [1], lacking final blank, with additional 
engraved frontispiece to volume 1, edges a little dusty, few uncut, a little offsetting from title, occasional slight foxing, the 
odd small tear to outer blank margin, bound in contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, spines gilt, with gilt-lettered 
morocco labels, spines a little cracked, wtih the nineteenth century armorial bookplate of  Walter G. Coates to front 
endpapers.                        £200

 
The third, corrected edition of  the collected works of  the Roman Emperor Julian (331/2-363), known as 
the Apostate for his rejection of  Christianity in favour of  Neoplatonic Hellenism. Additional works in this 
collection include a few writings of  Libanius, a Greek Sophist and teacher of  rhetoric. 
 
ESTC n22406. 



82.   JUVENAL, Decimus Iunius Iuvenalis (1st century). 
 
The Satires of  Juvenal translated: with Explanatory and Classical notes, relating to The Laws and Customs 
of  the Greeks and Romans, Dublin, Faulkner, 1777
 

12mo, (166 x 99), pp. [xii], 351, [7] index, [2] advertisements, lacking the front free endpaper, title a bit dusty, pp. 
197-204 sliced along margin with no loss to text, bound in contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands, extremities and 
upper joint a little worn, spine cracked, illegible ownership inscription to first leaf.      £80

 
A student edition, with facing Latin and English text, of  Juvenal’s Satires. This Irish edition was published 
in the same year as the London edition. With a preface and a brief  life of  Juvenal. 
 
Lowndes II, 1053 (London 1777 edition); ESTC n21413; not in Dibdin. 

83.   KERR, Robert (1757-1813). 
 
A General History and Collection of  Voyages and Travels, arranged in systematic order: forming a complete 
history of  the origin and progress of  navigation, discovery, and commerce, by sea and land, from the 
earliest ages to the present time... Illustrated by Maps and Charts. Edinburgh, printed by George Ramsey 
for William Blackwood, 1811-1812.
 

part of the first edition. Volumes I - VII only, 8vo (212 x 130 mm), pp. xvi, [ii] blank, 512, 3 folding 
engraved maps; iv, 524, 2 engraved plates; vii, 503, 1 folding engraved map ; vii, [iii] blank, 512, 1 engraved plate; 
viii, 512, 3 engraved plates; viii, 506; viii, 520; some offsetting from the maps and occasional browning, particularly 
heavy in Vol. 6, a handsome copy in contemporary green half  morocco over marbled boards, flat spines ruled, lettered 
and numbered in gilt, marbled edges.           £80

 
An attractive set of  the first seven volumes only of  this meticulous work of  historical scholarship. A fellow 
of  the Royal Society of  Edinburgh, Kerr was a surgeon by profession and spent much of  his life practising 
at the Edinburgh Foundling Hospital. He also translated numerous scientific works into English, most 
notably Lavoisier’s Traité Elémentaire de Chimie, 1790. This monumental account of  travels across the ages 
and throughout the world was his most ambitious project. Nine volumes were published in his lifetime and 
another nine followed after his death, with the final volume of  the set being published in 1824. 
 

84.   KNIGHT, Ellis Cornelia (1757-1837).
 
Dinarbas; A Tale: being a continuation of  Rasselas, Prince of  Abissinia. The Fourth Edition. London, 
Cadell, 1800. 
 

fourth edition. 12mo (169 x 105 mm), pp. xii, 309, [1], [1] advertisements, in contemporary calf, rather worn, 
both joints weakened, chipped at extremities, spine gilt in compartments, black morocco label lettered in gilt.       £120

 
Fourth edition of  Cornelia Ellis Knight’s famous continuation of  Johnson’s Rasselas where the happy 
ending wanting in the original work is contrived. In the introduction, after a brief  resumé of  Johnson’s 
novel, Knight cites Hawkins’ Life of  Johnson as her inspiration, where Hawkins states that Johnson ‘had an 
intention of  marrying his hero, and placing him in a state of  permanent felicity’. What results, though it 
is well-construced, with a neat plot and convincing characterisation, is precisely the kind of  romantic tale 
that Dr. Johnson disliked.



    ‘It is no slight undertaking to pursue the steps of  Johnson, and to endeavour to complete what he has 
left unfinished. A writer, greatly superior to the common rank, engaging in such a task, under so many 
disadvantages, could scarcely expect to succeed: it is no little credit to our author, that he has succeeded so 
well... It is a continuation which Johnson could not have disapproved, and which he probably would not 
have been ashamed to own’ (Critical Review, n.s. 3: 116 (September 1791), quoted in Raven & Forster).
    Sent to a school run by a Swiss pastor, Knight early received an excellent education in continental 
languages and literature. Through her mother, who was a close friend of  Sir Joshua Reynolds, she became 
acquainted with Samuel Johnson and his circle. On her father’s death, she and her mother moved to Italy, 
where they became intimate with Sir William and Lady Hamilton. It was there that Knight’s verses on 
Nelson’s victories earned her the nickname of  ‘Nelson’s laureate’.
 
ESTC t66940; see Courtney & Nichol Smith p 94; Raven & Forster 1790: 51. 

85.   KNOLLES, Richard (1550?-1610). 
 
The Generall Historie of  the Turkes, from the first beginning of  that nation to the rising of  the Othoman 
familie: with all the notable expeditions of  the Christian princes against them. Together with the lives and 
conquests of  the Othoman kings and emperours, vnto the yeare 1621 written by Richard Knolles somtyme 
fellowe of  Lincoln College in Oxford. The Third edition. London, Adam Islip, 1621.
 

Folio (305 x 200 mm), pp. [viii], 1396, [40], wanting the initial blank and the dedication leaf, also wanting five 
portraits and some text (pp. 229-230, Mahomet I; pp.237-238 Tamerlane; pp. 531-532 Campson Gaurus; pp. 641-
644; pp. 825-826 Selymus; pp. 1369-1370 Mustapha), early manuscript notes where the pages are missing, with the 
illustration on p. 1076 and with 25 engraved portraits in the text, the title-page engraved and signed ‘Laurence Iohnson, 
Sculpsit’, cut very close and mounted, very dust-stained, partially hand-coloured, in early calf-backed marbled boards, 
binding shabby and very worn, front cover holding by one cord only, spine chipped, with orange morocco label lettered in 
gilt.                       £400

 
A working copy unhappily plundered of  some of  its plates and text and in very poor condition. However, 
this is a scarce book of  considerable interest, praised by Dr Johnson as displaying ‘all the excellencies that 
narration can admit’, so we offer it here with all its shortcomings. First published in 1603 and updated for 
this edition by Edward Grimestone to include subsequent events and rulers: this edition follows the same 
pattern as the first edition, with interim portraits and section headings, but the text has been entirely reset. 
As in the first edition, the final pp. 40, ‘A Brief  Discourse of  the greatnesse of  the Turkish Empire’, is 
bound at the end of  the text before the index. 
 
STC (2nd edn) 15053; ESTC s112918. 

86.  LA FARE, Charles Auguste, Marquis de (1644-1712). 
 
Mémoires et Réflexions sur les principaux événemens du règne de Louis XIV. Et sur le caractère de ceux 
qui y ont eu la principale part. Par Mr. L.M.D.L.F. Nouvelle Edition, où l’on a ajoûté quelques Remarques. 
Amsterdam, Bernard, 1740.
 

new edition. 12mo (165 x 90 mm), pp. [iv], 344, gathering H evenly browned, otherwise text good and clean, 
title-page in red and black, in contemporary mottled calf, joints starting to crack, spine gilt in compartments, brown 
morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, red edges, with the hand-written booklabel of  Lady Hunloke on the 
front pastedown.                      £240

 



An attractive copy of  a scarce edition of  these popular memories of  the reign of  Louis XV by Charles 
Auguste de la Fare, poet and roué. La Fare’s promising military career was brought to an abrupt end 
following a love rivalry with Louvois, then the secretary of  War, over Madame de Rochefort. He turned 
to writing and living the epicurean life of  the Paris salons, where he wrote mediocre poetry, a libretto for 
an opera, Panthea, and the present surprisingly accurate historical work. His friend Guillaume Amfrye de 
Chaulieu described him as ‘made up of  feelings and pleasure, full of  aimiable weakness’. 
 

87.   LA FORTELLE, M. de (1735?-1799). 
 
La Vita Militare, Politica e Privata della Nobile Zittella La Signora d’Eon Conosciuta Fino All’Anno 1777. 
Sotto Il Nome Di Cavalier d’Eon. Scritta in Franzese dal Signore De La Fortelle E trasportata in Italiano 
per la prima volta. Florence, Francesco Pisoni, 1779.
 

first edition in itaLian? 8vo (177 x 134 mm), pp. 86, [1], engraved plate by J. Condé loosely inserted, in 
contemporary black painted paste paper boards, a little sprung and some very light wear.              £300

 
One of  four Italian editions printed in the same year as the first French edition. This is one of  two Florentine 
editions that appeared in 1779, as well as one in Rome and one in Venice. The tentative suggestion of  
priority is based on the inclusion of  the printer’s name in the imprint, as well as the longer pagination, often 
an indication. This was an inordinately popular biography of  the Chevalier d’Eon, the transgender soldier, 
special agent and passionate supporter of  American independence. Written partly as an autobiography 
and put together by d’Eon’s friend, La Fortelle, most of  the information given here is taken from d’Eon’s 
own private memoirs. At the end of  a sparkling career, d’Eon was refused the right to dress as a woman 
and retired from society. It was after d’Eon that the sexologist Havelock Ellis coined the phrase ‘éonisme’. 
Aside from his many writings, he assembled an impressive library and is said to have been a formidable 
fencer.
    La Fortelle’s La Vie militaire, politique et privée, 1779, was hugely popular throughout the Continent and 
was also translated into German (1779), Swedish (1781), Dutch (1779) and Russian (1787). OCLC lists four 
Italian editions of  the text, this Pisoni edition at Valencia only (with a frontispiece, not present in this copy, 
which has a loosely inserted French engraved portrait of  slightly different size); another Florence, 1779, 
pp. 79, no portrait, at Arco and Society of  the Cincinnati only; Venice 1779, pp. 47, with a portrait, at UC 
Santa Barbara only and Rome, 1789, pp. 80, with a portrait, at Michigan only.
 
OCLC lists Valencia only. 

88.  LADVOCAT, Jean-Baptiste (1709-1765), VOSGIEN, M., pseud. 
 
Dictionnaire géographique portatif: ou Description de tous les royaumes, provinces, villes, patriarchats, 
évéchés, duchés, comtés, marquisats, villes impériales et anséatiques, ports, forteresses, citadelles, et autres 
lieux considérables des quatre parties du monde... Traduit de l’Anglois sur la troisième Edition de Laurent 
Echard, avec les additions & les corrections considérables, par Monsieur Vosgien, Chanoine de Vaucouleurs. 
Nouvelle Edition, revue, augmentée & corrigée. Paris, Didot, 1749.
 

new edition. 8vo (170 x 105 mm), pp. xiii, [iii], 600, tear across margin of  pp. 125-6, just into text with slight 
loss, with the half-title, some staining in text, in contemporary mottled calf, some light wear to extremities, spine gilt in 
compartments, brown morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, red edges, with the Llanarch bookplate and a 
printed booklabel ‘This Book to be returned to its place’.                  £200

 



Intended as an alphabetical listing of  all places of  interest, this is an abridged version of  Bruzen de La 
Martinière’s Dictionnaire géographique, in turn based on Laurence Echard’s successful geographical dictionary. 
‘On ne comptoit point donner si-tôt une nouvelle Edition de cet Ouvrage; mais le prompt débit de 
la premiere, & les desirs de ceux qui n’ont pu en profiter, l’ont rendue presque nécessaire. A peine les 
Exemplaires qui en ont été tirés jusqu’ici, suffisent-ils pour le faire connoître. On ose assurer néanmoins 
que cette nouvelle Edition est beaucoup plus exacte que la premiere’ (Avis pour cette nouvelle Edition, p. ix).
 
Cioranescu 35569 (1749, first edition). 

once thought to be by Helen Maria Wil l iams and c l ear ly  inspir ed by her

89.   LADY, an English, possibly BIGGS, (Rachel) Charlotte Williams (d. 1827).
GIFFORD, John, pseud. ie John Richards Green (1758-1818), editor. 
 
A Residence in France, during the Years 1792, 1793, 1794, and 1795; described in a Series of  Letters from 
an English Lady: with General and Incidental Remarks on the French Character and Manners. Prepared for 
the Press by John Gifford... In two volumes. Second Edition. Vol. I [-II]. London, Longman, 1797.
 

seCond edition. Two volumes, 8vo (216 x 120 mm), pp. [ii], xxxvi, 456; [ii], 476, tear through top margin of  I 
341, with loss of  two letters of  running title, in slightly later half  calf  over pale marbled boards, joints cracking, spines 
damaged and rather unattractive, lively blue marbled endpapers, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  James 
Williams on the second title-page.                    £300

 
A popular eye-witness account of  1790s France, sometimes erroneously attributed to Helen Maria 
Williams but now thought to be the work of  (Rachel) Charlotte Biggs, née Williams. With all these Williams 
attributions, it is tempting to think that this is a family owned copy, with the contemporary inscription of  
James Williams. There is also a school of  thought that attributes the work to the so-called editor, John 
Richards Green, who changed his name to John Gifford at the age of  23. A political writer, active Tory and 
ardent monarchist, Gifford was involved at this time in writing a number of  histories of  France and the 
French Revolution. Whatever the truth of  the authorship, the subject matter, the epistolary nature of  the 
composition and the attribution to an ‘English Lady’ are clearly influenced by Helen Maria Williams’ series 
of  Letters written in France, the first of  which was published in 1790: the author and publisher of  the present 
work were also quite possibly trying to benefit from the reflected marketing.
    ‘I am every day more confirmed in the opinion I communicated to you on my arrival’, the text begins, 
‘that the first ardour of  the revolution is abated. - The bridal days are indeed past,and I think I perceive 
something like indifference approaching. Perhaps the French themselves are not sensible of  this change; 
but I who have been absent two years, and have made as it were a sudden transition from enthusiasm to 
coldness, without passing through the intermediate gradations, am forcibly struck with it. When I was here 
in 1790, parties could be scarcely said to exist - the popular triumph was too complete and too recent for 
intolerance and persecution, and the Noblesse and Clergy either submitted in silence, or appeared to rejoice 
in their own defeat. In fact, it was the confusion of  a decisive conquest - the victors and the vanquished 
were mingled together; and the one had not leisure to exercise cruelty, nor the other to meditate revenge. 
Politics had not yet divided society; nor the weakness and pride of  the great, with the malice and insolence 
of  the litte, thinned the public places. The politics of  the women went no farther than a few couplets in 
praise of  liberty, and the patriotism of  the men was confined to an habit de garde nationale, the device of  a 
button, or a nocturnal revel, which they called mounting guard’.
 
ESTC t72016, listing a handful of  copies in the UK and New York Historical Society, Delaware, Iowa and 
Minnesota. 



90.   LUXBOROUGH, Henrietta Knight, Baroness (1699-1756). 
 
Letters written by the late Right Honourable Lady Luxborough to William Shenstone, Esq. London, 
Dodsley, 1775.
 

first edition. 8vo, pp. [iv], 416, slight toning, light marginal waterstaining to outer and lower blank margins of  
first and last few gatherings,  bound in nineteenth-century marbled calf, spine gilt and gilt-lettered, all edges painted red, 
marbled endpapers, upper hinge starting but still firm, with occasional contemporary or slightly later annotations. £280

 
The first edition of  this fascinating collection of  letters written by the poet Henrietta Knight, Lady 
Luxborough, written while in exile at Barrells Hall in Warwickshire, where she had been banished by her 
husband who suspected her of  infidelity. During her time in exile in this remote estate, Luxorough spent 
her time creating a ferme ornée, introducing rare plants into the landscape and keeping exotic birds and fowl. 
Gradually, as the fame of  the gardens spread, visitors arrived and Luxborough found acceptance in local 
society, as if  the offence of  adultery had been expiated through gardening and the creation of  a beautiful 
landscape. Her letters discuss landscape gardening, culture, literature and events, including visits by her 
friends. Her correspondent, William Shenstone (1714-63), was a poet and acquaintance of  intellectuals 
like Bishop Percy, to whom he suggested the writing of  his famous Reliques. Shenston’s correspondence, 
including this volume, was published posthumously. 
 
ESTC t91685. 

92.  LYTTELTON, George, Baron (1709-1773). 
 
The Works of  George Lord Lyttelton; formerly printed separately; and now first collected together, with 
some other Pieces never before printed. Published by George Edward Ayscough. The Third Edition: to 
which is added a General Index. Vol. I [-III]. London, Dodsley, 1776.
 

third edition. Three volumes, 8vo (210 x 120 mm), engraved portrait frontispiece and pp. xi, [i], iv, 5-413; v, [i], 
410; ix, [i], 397, [1] errata, in contemporary diced calf, triple gilt fillet to covers, spines gilt in compartments, lettered 
and numbered in gilt, with the bookplate and stamps of  the Dorset County Library.                                    £200

 
An attractive copy of  the third edition of  Lyttelton, first published by Dodsley in 1774. 
 
ESTC t79267. 

93.   MABLY, Gabriel Bonnot de, abbé de (1709-1785). 
 
Observations sur les Romains, par M. l’Abbé de Mably, Seconde Edition, Revue & Corrigée. Geneva, la 
compagnie des Libraires, 1767.
 

seCond edition. 12mo (165 x 85 mm), pp. [viii], [4], 426, [2], a few leaves slightly toned, in contemporary 
marbled calf, raised bands, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label, marbled endpapers and edges, covers a bit rubbed 
at lower joints, extremities occasionally rubbed or bumped, with a few later pencilled marginal annotations and the 
pencilled ownership inscription of  William Sandys dated 1906 on the front free endpaper.                               £200

 
A good copy of  the second, revised and corrected edition of  this fascinating work on the ancient Romans, 
first published in 1751. Gabriel Bonnot de Mably (1709-85) was a French historian and philosopher, brother 
to Condillac. He was acquainted with Rousseau, who worked as tutor to his brother Jean’s sons. Mably 



based much of  his economic and political belief  on his detailed studies of  classical civilisation. Following 
a similar work on the Greeks published the previous year, Observations sur les romains mixes ancient history 
with reflections on government, empires, despotism and military strategy.
 
Cioranescu 41169. 

94.  MACKENZIE, Georgina Muir (1833-1874) & IRBY, Adelina Paulina (1833-1911) 
 
Travels in the Slavonic provinces of  Turkey-in-Europe. The Turks, The Greeks & The Slavons. London, 
Alexander Strahan, 1866 (Bell and Daldy, 1867).
 

first edition. 8vo (220 x 150 mm), pp. [xxxii], 687, [1], frontispiece and 18 further full-page lithographed 
plates (2 folding), 4 maps (3 folding, 2 coloured), with two title-pages, dated 1866 and 1867, small tear along fold of  
one map, faint water stain to upper and outer blank margins of  first three preliminary leaves, very minor spotting to 
rear of  few plates, a few outer blank margins slightly dusty, in contemporary green polished calf, double gilt fillet with 
inner roll tool, gilt armorial centrepiece of  Craigmount House School, The Grange Edinburgh to upper cover, raised 
bands, spine gilt (and a little faded), brown morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, joints and extremities 
a little rubbed, with a presentation leaf  bound before the half-title, ‘Prize awarded to John F. Muirhead for French 
and German V Class’, printed in colour with heraldic insignia in gilt, the name and class added in manuscript in a 
contemporary hand.                      £400

 
An exquisitely illustrated travelogue by two British school teachers, Georgina Muir Mackenzie and Adelina 
Paulina Irby who set up a teacher training school in Sarajevo. Begun as a visit to the spa baths of  Germany 
and Austria, their adventurous travels saw them being arrested as spies in the Carpathians, and, after their 
release, continuing their long journey throughout the Slavonic territories of  the Ottoman empire. With 
the help of  Florence Nightingale, who sponsored the publication of  their experience in The Times, they 
gathered funds for the relief  of  Orthodox women and children. This valuable account includes chapters 
on Serbia, Slovenia, Montenegro and Turkey. Later editions were enlarged to include material on Bosnia 
by Adelina Irby. The charming illustrations are from original sketches by F. Kanitz, author of  Byzantine 
Monuments in Serbia. This is an attractive copy in a contemporary prize binding.
 

See Blackmer Collection 1051; Atabey Collection 746 (5th edn). 



95.  MASON, William (1725-1797). 
 
An Heroic Epistle to Sir William Chambers, Knight... Author of  a late Dissertation on Oriental Gardening. 
Enriched with explanatory Notes, chiefly extracted from that Elaborate Performance. The Thirteenth 
Edition. London, Almon, 1774.
 
[with:] An Heroic Postscript to the Public, Occasioned by their favourable reception of  a late Heroic 
Epistle to Sir William Chambers, Knt, &c. by the Author of  the Epistle. The Fifth Edition. London, J. 
Almon, 1774. 

thirteenth edition; fifth edition. 4to (254 x 200 mm), pp. 16; [iv], [5]-14, [1] advertisements, attractively 
bound in later half  green morocco over marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt, with the early ownership inscriptions of  H. 
Burton and J. Bickerton Williams, 1837, on the title page and the ink and blind stamps of  Archibald Philip Primrose, 
5th Earl of  Rosebery (1847-1929) with his Durdans library morocco bookplate.                                       £200

 
An attractive copy of  Mason’s hugely popular satire on modern tastes in gardening, a delightful, tongue-
in-cheek attack on the vogue for chinoiserie as extolled by Sir William Chambers, whose ‘profest aim in 
extolling the taste of  the Chinese, to condemn that mean and paltry manner which Kent introduced, which 
Southcote, Hamilton and Brown followed, and which, to our national disgrace, is called the English style 
of  gardening’ (Preface, p. 3). Bound with one of  Mason’s equally popular poetic sequels and from the 
Rosebery libary. 
 
ESTC t973 & ESTC t55554. 

96.  MAUNDRELL, Henry (1665-1701).
CLAYTON, Robert (1695-1758). 
 
A Journey from Aleppo to Jerusalem, at Easter, A.D. 1697. By Henry Maundrell, M.A. Also, a Journal from 
Grand Cairo to Mount Sinai, and Back Again. Translated from a Manuscript written by the Prefetto of  
Egypt, by the Right Rev. Robert Clayton, Lord Bishop of  Clogher. London, White, 1810.
 

8vo (205 x 120 mm), folding engraved frontispiece and pp. xi, [i], 282, with 15 further plates, nine of  which 
are folding (double sized), small tear p. 181 just into text but with no loss, occasional offsetting from the plates, in 
contemporary free-style tree calf, a little tired, flat spine simply ruled, black morocco label lettered in gilt, joints cracking 
worn at extremities.                       £120

 
A reprint of  two important travel accounts from the late seventeenth and early eighteenth century. Henry 
Maundrell’s work was first published at Oxford in 1703 and tells of  a voyage undertaken from Aleppo to 
Jerusalem through Gallilee in the late 1690s. Clayton’s travelogue is an account of  a pilgrimage of  Italian 
missionaries to Mount Sinai and was first published in 1753. The first work is extensively illustrated with 
numerous double-page engravings. 
 

97.  METASTASIO, Pietro Antonio Domenico Trapassi, (1698-1782).
CALZABIGI, Ranieri de (1714-1795). 
 
Poesíe del Signor Abate Pietro Metastasio. Giusta le correzioni fatte dall’ Autore nell’ Edizione di Parigi, 
coll’ Aggiunta della Nitteti, e del Sogno, ultimamente date alla luce dal medesimo. Tomo Primo [-Decimo]. 
Turin, Stamperia Reale, 1757 [-58].



 

Ten volumes, 4to (226 x 162 mm), engraved frontispiece to each volume and pp. [xvi], ccxiv, [ii], 304; [ii], 440; [ii], 
438, [1]; [ii], 470, [1]; 461, [1]; 469, [1]; 431, [1]; 446, [1]; 422, [1]; [viii], 359, [1], elegantly printed with wide 
margins, in contemporary mottled calf, single gilt fillet to covers, flat spines gilt in compartments with urn and star burst 
tools, brown morocco labels lettered in gilt, oval numbering pieces in contrasting dark morocco, numbered in gilt, with a 
contemporary heraldic bookplate.                   £1200

 
A delightful set of  this scarce and beautifully printed edition of  the works of  Metastasio, poet and librettist, 
considered the most important writer of  opera seria libretti. Metastasio’s poetry is romantic and lyrical, 
with an emotional force never far below the surface. ‘Language in Metastasio’s hands is musical, lucid, and 
songlike, perhaps due to his experience as an improvisatory poet’. He was an admirer of  Tasso, Guarini and 
Ovid. This luxurious edition of  his works is prefaced by an introduction by Metastasio, signed Vienna 9th 
March 1754 and a lengthy essay on Metastasio’s works, ‘Dissertazione... su le Poesí Drammatiche de Sig. 
Abate Pietro Metastasio’ by Ranieri de Calsabigi.



98.  MILMAN, Henry Hart (1791-1868). 
 
Life of  Quintus Horatius Flaccus. By Henry Hart Milman, D.D. Dean of  St. Paul’s. With Illustrations. A 
New Edition. London, John Murray, 1854.
 

new edition. 8vo (212 x 135 mm), pp. [6], 194, with illustrations at head of  chapters, all pages within decorated 
typographic border, printed in different colours, bound in contemporary crimson diced calf, double gilt fillet with gilt corner 
rosettes, crossed arrow and ribbon tool, gilt, in the corners, spine gilt with same crossed arrows tool, spine a bit sunned, 
spine damaged in the lower two compartments, head and tail of  spine chipped, covers rubbed in places, affecting one arrow 
tool to upper cover, marbled endpapers, gilt edges, with the armorial prize bookplate of  Harrow School, presented from 
the master Henry Montagu Butler to the student Joseph Henry Ayre, dated 1865, date and Ayre’s name supplied in 
manuscript, blue silk marker.                       £120

 
A Harrow School prize binding, with the original presentation bookmark, on a charmingly high Victorian 
life of  Horace. The text is printed within coloured typographical borders throughout and there are plentiful 
illustrations, landscape as well as typographical and decorative initials throughout. Henry Montagu Butler 
(1833-1918) was Master of  Harrow School for many years, where he taught students including John 
Galsworthy; he later went on to Trinity College, Cambridge. 

99.  MONTESQUIEU, Charles de Secondat, baron de (1689-1755). 
 
The Spirit of  Laws. In two volumes. Translated from the French of  M. De Secondat, Baron de Montesquieu. 
London, S. Crowder &c., 1773.
 

tenth edition. 8vo, 2 volumes, I: pp. [xxiv], 381, [1]; II: pp. [xxiv], 427, [1], occasional slight browning, traces 
of  binding adhesive to first and last few leaves, bound in contemporary polished calf, raised bands, gilt-lettered morocco 
label, spine and joints a little cracked, corners bumped.                   £180

 
The tenth edition of  this English translation of  this ground-breaking work on political theory and comparative 
law, by one of  the greatest minds of  French Enlightenment, the judge and philosopher Montesquieu. After 
discussing the traditional three kinds of  government, he analyses the separation of  government powers 
and ways in which civil and criminal law should be applied in order to preserve personal freedom (e.g., the 
right to a fair trial). 
 
ESTC t177974. 

100.  MOORE, John (1792-1802). 
 
A Journal during a Residence in France, from the beginning of  August, to the middle of  December, 1792. 
To which is added, an Account of  the most Remarkable Events that happened at Paris from that time to 
the Death of  the late King of  France. By John Moore, D.D. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London, Robinson, 
1793.
 

first edition. Two volumes, 8vo (208 x 120 mm), pp. [iv], 502; [ii], 617, [1], [1] explanation of  the map, with 
a folding engraved, hand-coloured map at the start of  Vol. II, some browning in text, in modern quarter green leather 
over green marbled boards, spine ruled and numbered in gilt with paler green morocco label lettered in gilt.         £200

 
First edition, in a modern binding, of  this popular eye-witness account of  the French revolution by the 
Scottish physician John Moore. After taking his medical degree in Glasgow, Moore served with the army 



in the Seven Years War. In 1792, he joined the household of  the British Ambassador in Paris and it was 
from there that he witnessed some of  the principal horrors of  the revolution. His measured account of  
historical events quickly became a trusted source among historians and was much cited, among others, by 
Carlyle. It was popular immediately on publication and there were numerous editions in England, Ireland 
and America. With a hand-coloured folding map of  General Dumourier’s campaign on the Meuse in 1792, 
with a leaf  explaining the map bound after the text. 
 
ESTC t144189. 

101.  MOORE, Thomas (1779-1852). 
 
Odes of  Anacreon translated into English Verse, with notes. London, J. Carpenter, 1805.

 
fifth edition. Two volumes, 12mo (152 x 92 mm), engraved frontispiece to each volulme and pp. xv, 158; [ii], 
146, slight offsetting towards end of  volume two, in contemporary half  red morocco over marbled boards, spines (faded) 
ruled and lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, spines gilt, with the manuscript booklabel of  Josephine Steadman.   £80

 
A popular verse translation of  the Greek lyric poet Anacreon (ca. 570-485 B.C.) by Thomas Moore, an Irish 
poet best remembered for his best-selling poem The Minstrel Boy. Anacreon was born in Teos, an Ionian city 
on the coast of  Asia Minor. He later moved to Samos and to Athens, where his patron was Hipparchus. His 
poetry, graceful and elegant, celebrates the joys of  wine and love. Little of  his verse survives. Anacreontics, 
poems in the style of  Anacreon, were written from Hellenistic to late Byzantine times. This translation is 
Thomas Moore’s first published volume of  verse, was hugely popular and holds a significant place in the 
genesis of  Irish Romanticism. 
 

102.  MOUSTIER, Eléonore François Elie, marquis de (1751-1817). 
 
Relation Du Voyage De Sa Majeste Louis XVI; Lors De Son Départ Pour Montmédi Et De Son Arrestation 
A Varennes, Le 21 Juin 1791. Paris, Renaudière, 1815
 

first edition.  8vo, (200 x 130 mm), pp. [iv], 63, in later cloth-backed boards, spine gilt.             £250
 
A scarce first hand account of  the royal flight to Varennes, in which Louis XVI, Marie-Antoinette and their 
immediate family tried to escape from Paris and join loyal troops stationed at Montmédy in north eastern 
France. The disastrous outcome of  the expedition and its part in the Revolution are well known and the 
capture itself  has been the subject of  many paintings, but this eye-witness account by one of  the three 
guards on the expedition really brings the personal experience of  the night time escape to life.
    A note preceding the text explains that, while later accounts of  the escape, notably Valory’s, were written 
from memory years after the event, the present work was written by Moustier during his imprisonment 
immediately after the arrests. The title page describes the author’s role in the unfortunate voyage described, 
as well as giving his later appointment: ‘L’un des trois Gardes-du-Corps honorés de la confiance de ses 
augustes et infortunés Maîtres, dans ce funeste voyage; maintenant Colonel au service de S. M. l’Empereur 
de toutes les Russies’. 
 
OCLC lists copies at the BN, Lyon, BCU-Fribourg and BCU/Dorigny. 



103.  NEELE, G.J. 
 
Maps and plans, illustrative of  Livy, containing Hannibal’s Expedition - Spain - Passage of  the Alps and 
Cisalpine Gaul &c. Oxford, J. Vincent, 1826.
 

first edition. 8vo (225 x 140 mm), atlas volum with ff. [1] title-page, [32], maps and illustrations, some in pairs 
(double page) bound at the central point, in contemporary half  roan over yellow marbled boards, printed paper label, 
with a very ugly reback and ownership inscription excised from endpaper.                 £400

 
A workaday binding but a lovely collection of  maps and prints, all illustrating different scenes or passages 
from the works of  Livy. 
 
OCLC lists 7 copies. 

scar ce  ‘Dodsley ’  imprint

104.   NICOLLE DE LA CROIX, Abbe (1704-1760). 
 
Géographie moderne, précédée d’un petit traité de la Sphere & du Globe; ornée de traits d’Histoire 
naturelle & politique, & et terminée par une Géographie Sacrée, & une Géographie Ecclésiastique, où l’on 
trouve tous les Archevêches & Evêches de l’Eglise Catholique, & les principaux des Eglises Schismatiques. 
Avec une table des longitudes & latitudes des principales villes du monde, & une autre des noms des lieux 
contenus dans cette Géographie. Par M. l’Abbé Nicolle de La Croix. Nouvelle Edition, Revue, corrigé, & 
considérablement augmentée. ‘Londres’, Dodsley, 1773.

 
pirated edition, faLse dodsLey imprint. Two volumes, 12mo (158 x 88 mm), pp. [iv], xxxviii, [ii] blank, 
698; [ii], x, 628, in contemporary mottled calf, spines gilt in compartments, red and black morocco labels lettered and 
numbered in gilt, wanting one of  the labels, red edges, with the ownership inscription of  John Wolfe, 1776.       £200

 
A curious false imprint, giving a ‘Londres’ location and claiming Dodsley as the printer for this Catholic 
geographical compendium which was first published in Paris by Hérissant in 1752. This is the first of  three 
‘Dodsley’ editions, all of  which are very scarce. ESTC lists almost exclusively Polish imprints, with three 
Polish copies for an edition of  1780 and five Polish copies for a 1784 edition, held also at Yale. Including 
tables of  longitudes and latitudes, this is a wide-ranging geography starting with a discussion of  astronomy 
and including a discussion of  biblical lands as well as the archdioceses of  the Catholic Church and of  
schismatic churches. Europe, Asia, Africa, America and the South Pacific are described and the work 
concludes with detailed tables of  towns and cities described. 
 
ESTC t230619, listing two copies in Poland only; OCLC adds the National Library of  Israel and the 
University of  Western Australia. 

105.  OVID (43 B.C. - 17 A.D.). 
 
Traduction des Epistres d’Ovide, en vers François. Rouen, Pierre Amiot, 1685.

[WITH:] Traduction des elegies amoureuses d’Ovide. […] Premiere partie. Rouen, chez Pierre Amiot, rue 
des Jésuites, prés Collége, 1685. 

[WITH] Traduction des elegies amoureuses d’Ovide. […] Seconde partie. Rouen, chez Pierre Cailloüe, dans 
la Cour du Palais, au Noyer, 1676.



Three works in one volume, 12mo (145 x 75 mm), pp. [6], 81, [4], 89-168, [4], 173-252, first two parts lacking 
A1 (blank), first title, verso of  last leaf  and edges dusty, slight browning, occasional light waterstaining or small worm 
trails (not touching text) at gutter, occasional minor marginal spotting, bound in contemporary carta rustica, spine glued 
with small stripes with visible sewing, painted green, marbled endpapers, covers soiled, lower hinge loosened but firm, with 
a faded inscription on the title page.                   £500
 

 A worn but rather delightful copy of  this fascinating pocket-sized sammelband of  curious French traductions 
galantes of  Ovid’s epistles and elegies. First published in 1676, and anonymous, they are now attributed to 
the Abbé Jean Barrin (1640-1718), to whom has also been attributed the notorious libertine novel Venus 
dans le cloître, set in a convent. Like several other translations of  Ovid in seventeenth-century France, this 
selection is a celebration of  galanterie, suspended between licentiousness and amatory refinement. This is 
a very charming object: tatty and well-read, but a delightful example of  a cheap binding made fancy with 
the addition of  marbled endpapers and a painted green spine.

OCLC lists no copies outside Continental Europe. 

106.  PARNELL, Dr. Thomas (1679-1718). 
 
Poems on Several Occasions. Written by Dr. Thomas Parnell, Late Archdeacon of  Clogher:And published 
by Mr. Pope. To which is added, The life of  Zoilus: And his Remarks on Homer’s Battles of  the Frogs and 
Mice. London, Tonson, 1760
 

12mo (163 x 97 mm), pp. [2], 252, [2], marginal glue stains from pastedowns to first and last couple of  leaves, slight 
yellowing, bound in contemporary calf, single fillet gilt, spine gilt in compartments with gilt-lettered red morocco label, 
upper hinge starting but firm, head and tail of  spine chipped, extremities rubbed.      £40

 
A later edition of  poems by Thomas Parnell, an Anglo-Irish author and clergyman acquainted with Jonathan 
Swift and Alexander Pope.
 
ESTC t139126. 

107.  PASLEY, Constance Wilmot Annie Hastings, Lady (1870-1922), and family. 
 
A collection of  old family recipe books:

Caroline Hooper [?]. [Recipe book], circa 1780.
[with:] Ann Daubery. August 1823, Wanstead.
[with:] The Lady Constance Pasley. 1898. Copied from old papers & books. Book I [-II].
[with:] Constance Sabine Pasley. Receipt Book. September 30th [18]91.
[with:] Book I. Recipes Copied from Old Books & Papers. Copied for the Lady Constance Pasley. originally 
in 1898. GSP [ie Georgina Sabine Pasley]. 1930.
[with:] Isabel Mary Pullen. Sep. 14th 1895.
[with:] Recipes. Copied for N. M. Pasley [ie Nora Margaret Sabine Pasley]. 1922.
[with:] Numerous single sheet recipes, circa 1750-1950. 

 
A collection of  nine manuscript recipe books, mainly dating from the 1800s, in various bindings, including vellum, early 
paper covered boards, later marbled boards and half  leather bindings, all in used condition, with a selection of  separate 
manuscript recipes, some bundled together but mostly loose sheets.                £1200



A fascinating collection of  family cookery books, dating mainly from the late nineteenth century but with 
some eighteenth century material, and some recipes updated into the 1930s. What is particularly nice about 
this collection is the connections between the various family members and retainers, across the generations. 
At the centre of  the collection is Lady Constance Pasley, Thomasina Thacker’s grandmother, for whom 
several of  the manuscript recipe books have been put together and who perhaps was responsible for 
gathering the earlier material and keeping it together. One of  the books was given to her by her mother 
and is inscribed ‘Ann Westenra, for Constance’. There are two copies of  Book I of  the 1890s collection 
put together for Lady Constance Pasley, the second being a fair copy written out in 1930. Some of  the later 
books include cuttings as well as manuscript entries.
    The collection also includes a number of  earlier recipes loosely assembled, in several different hands, 
some of  which date back to the eighteenth century. One such mini-collection is tied together through 
punch holes with a green ribbon. Some of  the recipes are dated, such as ‘Receipt for Custard Cheese’, 
March 27th 1877 and some give more personal details, such as ‘Uncle Toby’s Pudding’, which is written on 
note paper embossed ‘Broughton Tower, In-Furness’. 
 

108.  PATERSON, Daniel (1738-1825). 
 

Paterson’s British Itinerary being a new and accurate delineation and description of  the direct and principal 
cross roads of  Great Britain. London, Carrington Bowles, 1785.
 

Two volumes, 8vo, I: pp. x, xxix, [1], 1-188 strip maps (2 per page), 189-228, with double-page, hand-coloured etched 
map, etched title, etched dedication, and 47 leaves of  etched maps; II: [ii], 1-142 strip maps (2 per page), 143-167, 
[1], 1-30 strip maps (2 per page), 31-121, [1], with etched title, and 44 leaves of  etched maps, small paper slip with 
bookseller’s advertisement pasted to verso of  last leaf, I: light water stain to upper margin of  first few gatherings, touching 
map, II: first blank torn, front free endpaper partly detached, bound in contemporary tree calf, spine gilt, gilt-lettered 
morocco label, extremities a little rubbed, couple of  small stains, lower joint of  II detaching, with the contemporary 
armorial bookplate of  J.C. Girardot to front endpapers.                   £500

 

A later edition – the first entitled British Itinerary – of  Paterson’s successful guide to the principal roads 
of  Great Britain, lavishly illustrated with small, engraved topographical maps. Paterson (1738-1825) was 
assistant to the Quartermaster-General to the Forces, and also the author of  a Travelling Dictionary. 
 

ESTC t93554. 

109.  PERCY, Thomas (1729-1811). 
 
Reliques of  Ancient English Poetry consisting of  Old Heroic Ballads, Songs, and other Pieces of  our 
earlier Poets, together with some few of  later date. The Fourth Edition. Volume the First [-Third]. 1794, 
London, Gilbert and Rivington. 
 

fourth edition. Three volumes, 8vo (183 x 113 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. cxiii, [i], 382, vi 405 [2], 
xlvi, 368, 7 engravings in the text, 1 sheet of  musical score, in contemporary red half  morocco over marbled boards, 
extremities worn, spines lettered in gilt, corners of  title-pages cut away, with contemporary heraldic bookplate of  C. 
Wyndham Rawdon, later booklabel of  L.G.H. Mason pasted over name.                 £300
 

An attractive copy of  this fourth edition, complete with a new preface. Percy kept amending the first 
edition as it was in the press, and he continued to revise the second edition and the third (1775). The 
revisions here include both corrections and ‘such further Illustrations as had either occurred to himself  or 
his friends; he hath given a new Arrangement of  some few pieces, which did not before stand in the order 
of  time; and he has met with more perfect or more ancient copies of  some of  the others’ (‘Advertisement 
to the second Edition’). The most extensive changes are to be found in the four essays – ‘On the ancient 



English Minstrels’, ‘On the Origin of  the English Stage’, ‘On the Metre of  Pierce Plowman’s Vision’, and 
‘On the ancient metrical Romances’. These were so altered from the first edition that Dodsley also issued 
them as a separate pamphlet (Four Essays, 1767). The dedication to the Countess of  Northumberland, 
written for Percy by Samuel Johnson, is reprinted unchanged from 1765. 
 
ESTC t81998. 

110.  PILES, Roger de (1635-1709). 
 
Abregé De La Vie Des Peintres, Avec des reflexions sur leurs Ouvrages, et un Traité du Peintre Parfait, de 
la connoissance des Desseins, & de l’utilité desa Estampes. 1699, Charles de Sercy, Paris.
 

first edition. 12mo (165 x 105 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. [xx], 540, in contemporary calf, front joint 
cracked, head and foot of  spine chipped, general wear to extremities, spine gilt in compartments, lettered in gilt, marbled 
edges and endpapers, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  A. Franian on the title-page.                  £600

 
First edition of  this popular pocket-sized guide to the most celebrated painters, including brief  biographical 
portraits as well as a critical discussion of  their major works. Piles himself  was a painter and engraver as 
well as a diplomat, having acquired his extensive knowledge of  art and contemporary painters during his 
time as tutor and secretary to Michel Amelot de Gournay, who he followed during his appointments as 
French Ambassador in Venice, Portugal, Switzerland and Spain. He also used his connections in the art 
world - he travelled extensively as a buyer for Louis XIV - as a cover for confidential political missions. The 
present work was written during his three year imprisonment in the Netherlands in the 1690s, after he was 
captured as a French secret agent. It was an extremely successful work which ran to numerous editions. 
Among his many accomplishments and achievements, Piles is remembered for having coined the term 
‘clair-obscur’, or Chiaroscuro. 
 

Cioranescu XVIIe 54955. 



111.  PÖLLNITZ, Karl Ludwig von (1692-1775) 
 
The Memoirs of  Charles-Lewis, Baron De Pollnitz; Being The Observations He Made In His Late Travels 
From Prussia thro’ Germany, Italy, France, Flanders, Holland, England, &c. In Letters to his Friend. 
Discovering not only the Present State of  the Chief  Cities and Towns; but the Characters of  the Principal 
Persons at the Several Courts. London, Daniel Browne, 1737.

 
first edition in enGLish. Two volumes, 8vo (205 x 130 mm), pp. xix, [i], 431, [1], [20] index; [ii], 472, [22] 
index, small tear on the first title-page through two letters but with no loss, in contemporary speckled calf, double gilt 
fillet to boards, spines ruled in compartments with red morocco labels lettered in gilt, with the contemporary ownership 
inscriptions of  Will. and Bacchas Helyar and the engraved armorial bookplate of  Coker Court in each volume, joints 
weak, head and tail of  spines a little chipped and extremities worn, but not an unattractive copy.                    £400

 
The first appearance in English of  this popular travel account, first published in Liège in 1734. Brought up 
at the electoral court in Berlin, Pöllnitz had a reputation for being an unscrupulous adventurer. His restless 
disposition led to the extensive travels of  which the present volumes are the testimony. An entertaining 
read, the volumes provide interesting glimpses of  the Europe of  his day and of  the many influential people 
with whom Pöllnitz came into contact. Despite the fact that they are untrustworthy as a historical source, 
they are significant for their widespread popularity at the time throughout Europe. This is the first edition 
of  the present translation, attributed by ESTC to Stephen Whatley. It was very popular, running to more 
than half  a dozen editions over the following decade.
 
ESTC t120859. 

112.  POTTER, John (1673-1747). 
 
Archaeologia Graeca; or, the antiquities of  Greece. The fourth edition. London, Sam Palmer for J. Knapton, 
1722.
 

fourth edition. Two volumes, 8vo, I: pp. [8], 464, [28], with 8 engraved plates (1 folding); pp. II: pp. [4], 420, 
[36], with 22 engraved plates (1 folding), occasional toning or very slight offsetting from plates, bound in contemporary 
panelled calf, double blind ruled, large fleurons to corners, border with roll of  fleurons in blind to centre panel, raised 
bands, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label, upper hinges starting, upper joints a bit cracked, small old stain to upper 
boards, with the slightly later manuscript ex-libris of  John Postham(?) Newport to front free endpapers.            £300

 
A beautifully illustrated work on the history, political institutions, religion and various customs of  ancient 
Greece, by John Potter (1673/4-1747), classical scholar and editor of  numerous ancient texts, bishop of  
Oxford and later Archbishop of  Canterbury. First published in 1697-8, Archaeologia remained perhaps the 
most popular encyclopaedia of  ancient Greece before Dr Smith’s dictionaries appeared over a century later. 
 
ESTC t90028. 

113.  PREVOST, Antoine-François d’Exiles, abbé (1697-1763). 
 
Le Philosophe Anglois, ou Histoire de Monsieur Cleveland, Fils Naturel de Cromwell; Ecrite par lui-même 
& traduite de l’Anglois. Nouvelle Edition. Enrichie de Figures. Tome Premier [-Sixième]. ‘Londres’, Paul 
Vaillant, 1777.

 



new edition. Six volumes, 12mo (165 x 90 mm), pp. [iv], xxiv, 429; [iv], 439; [iv], 424; [iv], 356; [iv], 
343; [iv], 357; with twelve engraved plates, one slightly loose, title-pages and half-titles printed in red and black, in 
contemporary mottled calf, considerably worn, with damage to most head- and tail-caps, worm damage and surface 
abrasion to parts of  the boards and particularly to the spine of  Vol. VI, a once attractive set with elaborately gilt spines, 
marbled endpapers and red edges.                    £250

 
A working copy of  this popular and much-reprinted 
utopia by the Abbé Prévost, based in part on his 
experiences as an exile in England. The hero, 
Cleveland, is the illegitimate son of  Cromwell who 
is forced to flee England to avoid reprisals from his 
father. First he visits the exiled Stuart court in France 
- the mirror image of  Prévost’s own exile - and then 
travels to America where he discovers what at first 
he perceives to be an ideal community which he 
describes in some detail. After much philosophising, 
he reaches the disappointing conclusion that a 
perfect society is not attainable with man’s moral 
limitations. Cleveland’s eventual return to England 
coincides with the Restoration, when he is welcomed 
home and rewarded with the appointment as a Privy 
Councillor in a newer, improved England.
This is one of  Prévost’s earlier works, which first 
appeared one volume at a time between 1731 and 
1738 and was first published in its complete form 
in 1741. It was enormously popular and ran to 
numerous editions and translations throughout 
the century, including Dutch, English, German 
and Danish. It is simplest to describe this as a 
‘new edition’: Gove amusingly says of  Le Philosophe 
Anglois, ‘For no other work in my check list is the 
available bibliography in a more chaotic condition’ 
(p. 281). 
 
See Jones, pp. 46-47; MMF 77.R88; Gove p. 280; 
Quérard VII, 341; Sabin 65409. 

114.  QUEVEDO Y VILLEGAS, Francisco Gomez de (1580-1645). 
 
Visions. Translated from the Spanish of  Don Francisco de Quevedo. To which is prefixed, an account of  
the life and writings of  the author. London, Edom & Thomson, 1795.
 

8vo (194 x 114 mm), pp. [iv], 284, with clean tear across pp. 209-212, through text but with no loss, in contemporary 
tree calf, very worn, joints split and spine damaged, head and tail of  spine chipped, label largely missing, internally 
clean.                £80

 
A reading copy of  a scarce edition of  Quevedo’s prose satires in the form of  a dream sequence, with a 
brief  prefatory life of  the author. 
 

ESTC t92768, at Aberdeen, BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, McGill, Princeton and Western Ontario. 



115.  RADCLIFFE, Ann (1764-1823). 
 
The Castles of  Athlin and Dunbayne. A Highland Story. By Mrs Ann Radcliffe. Embellished with 
Engravings. 

[with:] The Romance of  the Forest: Interspersed with Some Pieces of  Poetry. By the Authoress of  ‘The 
Mysteries of  Udolpho’. Embellished with Engravings on Wood.

[with:] A Sicilian Romance, by Mrs Ann Radcliffe, Author of  ‘The Castles of  Athlin and Dunbayne’... &c. 
London, Limbird, 1826, 1827 & 1827.
 

8vo (212 x 125 mm), pp. [ii], 44, with one engraved plate; [ii, 150, with nine engraved part-page illustrations in the 
text; [ii], 73, with two engraved plates, each of  the works printed on cheap paper in double column, in later half  green 
leather over green boards, spine gilt in compartments and lettered in gilt ‘Three Romances’.                             £250

 
Three Ann Radcliffe novels taken from Limbird’s edition of  the British Novelist, ‘forming a choice collection 
of  the best novels in the English language’. Limbird published a number of  editions of  Radcliffe’s novels 
which were clearly among his best-sellers in the popular literature department. The texts are printed in 
double column throughout and are printed in small type on cheap paper but they are nicely illustrated with 
occasional engravings. 
 

116.  RAMSAY, Andrew Michael, dit Chevalier de (1686-1743). 
 
The Travels of  Cyrus. To which is annexed, a discourse upon the Theology and Mythology of  the Pagans. 
By the Chevalier Ramsay. London, R. Bladon and T. Lawes, 1779.
 



12mo (168 x 94 mm), pp. 16, 272, printed on fairly cheap paper and thus a trifle browned internally, in contemprorary 
calf, rubbed, joints chipped but cords holding, worn at extremities, red morocco label lettered in gilt.             £200

A scarce English edition of  Ramsay’s popular philosophical novel, first published in French in 1727. A 
French writer of  Scottish birth, Ramsay, known as ‘le Chevalier Ramsay’ was a keen disciple of  Fénelon, 
who converted him to Catholicism and whose works he later edited. The present novel, an imaginary 
voyage written in imitation of  Fénelon’s Télémaque, uses Xenophon’s Cyropaedia as a model for presenting 
the ideal education of  a prince based on the hero’s travels around the different countries of  classical 
Antiquity. ‘C’est moins un roman qu’un système d’éducation pour un jeune prince’ says Quérard. 
 
ESTC n46700, at NLS, Cornell and McMaster only.
See Cioranescu 52219; Jones p. 39; Hartig p. 43.

117.  RASPE, Rudolph Erich (1736-1794). 
 
The travels and surprising adventures of  Baron Munchausen. London, New York, Warne, undated (circa 
1860).
 

8vo, engraved frontispiece portrait of  Baron Munchausen and pp. [xxvi], 268, with 37 further engravings and 5 text 
woodcuts, slight toning, occasional minor foxing, bound in contemporary crimson half  calf  over marbled boards, raised 
bands, spine with gilt-lettered morocco label, marbled endpapers, extremities a bit rubbed, spine a bit dusty, traces of  
bookplate to front endpaper.                     £160

 
A lavishly illustrated edition of  this famous work on the marvellous travels of  the fictionalised Baron 
Munchausen. Based on the real-life adventures of  Karl Friedrich Hieronymus, Freiherr von Munchausen, 
who was renowned for his imaginative accounts of  his military exploits in Russia, first published as a 
cheaply produced pamphlet by Rudolph Eric Raspe in 1785 and subsequently expanded and reissued 
numerous times. This edition – undated but probably produced in the 1860s – includes 37 engravings of  
marvels and monsters the Baron encountered in his travels, based on the Baron’s own drawings, as well as 
5 woodcuts by George Cruikshank. 

OCLC lists BL, University of  London and University of  Melbourne copies. 

118.  REEVE, Clara (1729-1807).
WALPOLE, Horace (1717-1797). 
 
The Old English Baron. A Gothic Story. By Clara Reeve. Also The Castle of  Otranto. A Gothic Story. By 
Horace Walpole. With Two Portraits and Four Drawings by A. H Tourrier etched by Damman London, 
Nimmo, 1883.
 

new edition. 8vo (181 x 117 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. [vi], 405, with five further engraved plates, title 
page printed in red and black, marginal tear with loss p. 109 (not touching text), a couple of  other insignificant tears, 
in contemporary quarter red leather, spine gilt in compartments, green morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, 
marbled edges.             £50

 
An attractive illustrated edition of  two major gothic novels, with portraits of  Clara Reeve and Horace 
Walpole and four other wonderful gothic plates etched by Damman after drawings by Alfred Holst Tourrier 
(1836-1892). This is one of  1000 copies printed on normal paper. There was also a limited edition of  150 
copies printed on laid paper. 



119.  ROQUEFORT-FLAMÉLICOURT, Jean-Baptiste-Bonaventure de (1777-1834). 
 
De l’e état de la poe ésie franc çoise dans les XIIe et XIIIe sie ècles, me émoire qui a remporte é le prix dans 
le concours propose é en 1810, par la classe d’histoire et de litte érature ancienne de l’Institut de France. 
Paris, Fournier, 1815.
 

first edition. 8vo, pp. [xii] 480, unopened and uncut, edges a little dusty, minimal spotting to first and last few 
leaves, bound in contemporary turquoise marbled paper, publisher’s paper label to spine, with couple of  tiny marginal 
tears.                         £175

 
The first edition of  this thorough study of  French poetry from the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, written 
by the important philologist Jean-Baptiste-Bonaventure de Roquefort. In 1816, this essay, which analyses 
poetic metre as well as the cultural role of  medieval French poets, was awarded a prize by the Académie des 
inscriptions et belles-lettres. 
 

120.  ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques (1712-1778). 
 
Original Letters of  J.J. Rousseau, to M. de Malesherbes, M. d’Alembert, Madame La M. de Luxembourg, 
&c. &c. with a fac-simile of  Rousseau’s hand-writing, and original military air of  his composition. Also, 
original letters of  Butta Fuoco and David Hume. Translated from the French. London, Symonds, 1799
 

first edition in enGLish. 12mo (162 x 94 mm), engraved frontispiece portrait and pp. viii, 200, with pp. 6, 
sheet music, with folding facsimile of  a manuscript letter by Rousseau, with a couple of  small tears, one through the text 
but with no loss, in contemporary half  calf  over green boards, rather worn, spine gilt in compartments, some surface 
abrasion, wanting the label, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  John Farmer.               £150
 

An English translation of  a selection of  Rousseau’s letters to a number of  his intimates, including d’Alembert 
and Madame d’Houdetot, and also including letters by David Hume about Rousseau. The final section 
contains ‘An Essay on Military Music, by J.J. Rousseau’, which is accompanied by six pages of  sheet music.
‘At the head of  this volume’, writes the French editor, ‘I have placed a fac-simile of  one of  Rousseau’s 
letters, engraved from the original, for those who still shed a tear on reading the last pages of  the new 
Eloise, and who delight in everything that can call back the remembrance of  a great man’ (pp. vii - viii). 
 
ESTC t43433. 

121.  ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques (1712-1778). 
 

Voyage A Ermenonville, Ou Lettre; Sur la Translation de J. J. Rousseau Au Pantheon. Paris, Meurant, 1795.
 

first edition. 8vo (215 x 140 mm), pp. [ii], 47, printed with considerable footnotes throughout, in later smooth 
quarter calf  over brown mottled boards, spine ruled in compartments and lettered horizontally, red marbled endpapers 
and green silk marker, with the bookplate of  Augustus Vanderpoel.                £500

 
A scarce tribute to Rousseau, celebrating the reception of  his remains into the Panthéon in Paris in 1794, 
sixteen years after his death. He had previously been buried on the Ile des Peupliers but was moved with 
much ceremony to a location in the Panthéon directly opposite Voltaire. The title ‘Voyage à Ermenonville’ 
refers to the château and landscape gardens at Ermenonville in the Oise, where Rousseau spent the last 
two weeks of  his life.
 

Not in OCLC which lists the microform only; not on Copac. 



122.  RYCAUT, Paul (1628-1700). 
 
The History of  the Turkish Empire from the year 1623. to the year 1677. Containing the reigns of  the 
three last emperours, viz. Sultan Morat or Amurat IV. Sultan Ibrahim, and Sultan Mahomet IV. his son, the 
XIII. emperour now reigning. By Paul Rycaut Esq; late Consul of  Smyrna. London, John Macock for John 
Starkey, 1680.
 

first edition. Folio (294 x 170 mm), engraved portrait frontispiece and pp. [vi], 89, [1], 336, [16] index 
and advertisements, with one other full-page engraved plate and three full page engravings within the text, in modern 
buckram, spine ruled in gilt with red label lettered in gilt, with numerous library stamps of  Dorset County Library, 
withdrawn.                        £700
 

A working copy in a sturdy modern binding of  Paul Rycaut’s fascinating work on the Turkish empire: ‘An 
extremely important and influential work, which provides the fullest account of  Ottoman affairs during 
the 17th century’ (Blackmer). Sir Paul Rycaut was a considerable scholar and much respected in his day. 
Rycaut was first sent to Turkey in 1661 as private secretary to Heneage Finch, British Ambassador to 
Constantinople, and remained there for some years before being appointed as the British Consul and factor 
at Smyrna. The frontispiece portrait of  Rycaut is after Sir Peter Lely. The other illustrations are portraits 
of  the Ottoman Sultans Murad IV, Ibrahim and Mehmed IV and a depiction of  an enormous decorated 
palm presented to the prince on the occasion of  his circumcision. A separate title to the second part reads 
‘The Memoirs of  Paul Rycaut, Esq; Containing the History of  the Turks, from the Year 1660 to the Year 
1678. With the most Remarkable Passages Relating to the English Trade in the space of  Eighteen Years’, 
London, John Starkey, 1779. 
 
Wing R2406; ESTC r7369. 

123.  SAINT-PIERRE, Jacques Henri Bernardin de (1737-1814).
WILLIAMS, Helen Maria (1762-1827), translator. 
 
Paul & Virginia, translated from the French of  Bernardin Saint Pierre, by Helen Maria Williams, Author of  
Letters on the French Revolution, Julia, a Novel, Poems, &c. With six plates, engraved by Richter. Fourth 
Edition.  London, Vernor and Hood, 1799.
 

fourth edition. 12mo (162 x 95 mm), engraved frontispiece, extra engraved title-page and pp. viii, 168, with 
four further engraved plates, attractive woodcut vignettes scattered throughout the text, in contemporary vellum, a little 
warped, blind tooled border to covers, plain spine with black morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers and edges, 
bookplate removed from front pastedown.                    £300

 
An attractive illustrated edition of  Helen Maria Williams’ popular translation of  Saint-Pierre’s best-selling 
novel, which was first published in 1788 in the fourth volume of  the author’s Etudes de la Nature. An 
anonymous English translation appeared later that year and was fairly popular, running to a number of  
editions, but it was in the present translation by Helen Maria Williams that the novel took the English 
speaking world by storm, being republished at least a dozen times by the end of  the century. Williams’ 
translation was first published in Paris in 1795 and is thought to have been printed at the English press of  
John Hurford Stone, the English radical who was Williams’ lover at the time. 
    The Preface, written by Williams, is signed Paris, 1795, and explains the circumstances in which the work 
was composed: ‘The following Translation of  Paul and Virginia was written at Paris, amidst the Horrors of  
Robespierre’s Tyranny. During that gloomy Epocha it was difficult to find Occupations which might cheat 
the Days of  Calamity of  their weary Length. Society had vanished; and, amidst the minute Vexations of  
Jacobinical Despotism, which, while it murdered in Mass, persecuted in Detail, the Resources of  writing, 



and even reading, were encompassed with Danger... In this situation I gave myself  the task of  employing 
a few hours every day in translating the charming little novel... and I found the most soothing relief  in 
wandering from my own gloomy reflections to those enchanting scenes of  the Mauritius, which he has so 
admirably described... the public will perhaps receive with indulgence a work written under such peculiar 
circumstances; not composed in the calm of  literary leisure, or in pursuit of  literary fame; but amidst 
the turbulence of  the most cruel sensations, and in order to escape from overwhelming misery’ (Preface, 
signed Helen Maria Williams, Paris, June, 1795).
 
ESTC t129729, at BL, Belfast, Bodleian, NT; Cornell, Harvard, McMaster, UCLA and Rochester.
See Garside, Raven and Schöwerling 1788:71. 

124.  SAINT-SIMON, Louis de Rouvroy, Duc de (1675-1755). 
 
Mémoires de Monsieur le Duc de S. Simon, ou l’Observateur Véridique, sur le Règne de Louis XIV, & 
sur les premières époques des Règnes suivans. Tome Premier [-Troisième]. ‘Londres’ & Paris, Buisson and 
Marseilles, Mossy, 1788.
 

Three volumes, 8vo (196 x 110 mm), pp. [ii], 396 (last gathering misbound); [ii], 332; [ii], 379, in contemporary 
quarter calf  over speckled boards, rather worn, joints slightly cracking, head and tails of  spines chipped, spines gilt in 
compartments with brown morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, with the ownership inscription of  M. l’Abbé du 
Vausset in the first volume.                      £200

 
A compilation of  material edited by Jean-Louis Giraud de Soulavie and taken from Saint Simon’s Pièces 
interessantes, published in eight volumes between 1781 and 1790, and the three volume Galerie de l’ancienne 
Cour, 1786. A fourth volume of  supplementary material was added in 1789, not present here. In this set, 
the first volume is reissued with a cancel title-page which has Buisson’s address as ‘Librairie Hôtel de 
Coetlosquet, rue Hautefeu ille [sic], No. 20 près la rue des Cordeliers’. 
    Saint Simon’s celebrated Mémoires, ‘one of  the most original monuments of  French literature’, were 
principally written between 1740 and 1746, long after he retired from public life. The sparkling wit and 
complete freedom from restraint of  the memoirs - Saint Simon allows his personal hatreds free reign 
and writes violently against the ‘leprosy’ of  equality - make them an enjoyable read as well as being an 
important, if  not altogether impartial, source of  information. 
 
I: ESTC t148527; II-III: ESTC t147797; Coirault-Formel, Bibliographie de Saint-Simon, p. 266. 

125.  SAUGRAIN, Claude Marin 
 
Les Curiositez de Paris, de Versailles, de Marly, de Vincennes, des. Cloud, et des Environs. Avec les 
Antiquitez justesd & précises sur chaque sujet. Et les Adresses pour trouver facilement tout ce que ces 
Lieux renferment d’agréable & d’utile. Ouvrage enrichi d’un grand nombre de Figures en Taille-Douce. Par 
M. L.R. Nouvelle Edition. Revûë, corrigée & augmentée. Tome Premier [-Second]. Paris, Saugrain, 1733
 

new edition. Two volumes, 12mo (162 x 88 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. viii, 452, [5]; [ii], 384, [12], 
half-title to the first volume only, with a further 29 plates, 18 of  which are folding, in contemporary calf, a very tatty 
copy with one cover completely loose and the other just holding, poorly rebacked, later labels (3 of  4), spines and boards 
damaged.                       £200



 
A reference copy only of  this wonderfully illustrated guide to the most beautiful sites in Paris, with particular 
attention to the gardens of  the grand palaces. This comprehensive guide is usually attributed to the editor 
and publisher, Claude Marin Saugrain. The present 1733 edition contains additional material by Georges 
Louis Le Rouge, who was granted the title of  official geographer to Louis XV. Although this really is a 
copy that has been much used, it has value both for its entertaining text - famous descriptions of  the 
courtships common to the cafés of  Montmartre, encouraged by the sale of  wine - and for its 30 stunning 
engraved plates (18 of  which are folding) after Perelle and Israël Silvestre. A popular travel guide, there 
were numerous editions throughout the eighteenth century and into the nineteenth. 
 
See Lacombe 906. 

126.  SAVARY, Claude Etienne (1750-1788). 
 
Letters on Egypt, with a Parallel between the Manners of  its ancient and modern Inhabitants, the present 
State, the Commerce, the Agriculture, and Government of  that Country; and an Account of  the Descent 
of  St. Lewis at Damietta: extracted from Joinville and Arabian Authors. Illustrated with Maps. By Mr. 
Savary, author of  the Life of  Mahomet, and Translator of  the Coran. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London, 
Robinson, 1786.

 
first edition in enGLish. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 120 mm), pp. xxiv, 567; xxxv, [i], 595, with two large 
folding maps and a large folding plan of  the Great Pyramid, some foxing and browning in text, in contemporary mottled 
calf, bindings a little tired, worn at extremities, and spines splitting down the middle spines ruled and numbered in gilt, 
red morocco label (one missing) lettered in gilt, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  John Warren.     £380



The first English translation of  Savary’s travels in Egypt undertaken between 1776 and 1779 which became 
an indispensable tool for travellers well in to the nineteenth century. Savary was a scholar of  some note 
and the present account adds a wealth of  quotations from Arabic sources to the more accessible tourist 
account. 
 
ESTC n2790. 

127.  SAVARY, Claude Etienne (1750-1788). 
 
Letters on Greece; Being a Sequel to Letters on Egypt, and containing Travels through Rhodes, Crete, 
and other Islands of  the Archipelago; with Comparative Remarks on their Ancient and Present State, and 
Observations on the Government, Character, and Manners of  the Turks, and Modern Greeks. Translated 
from the French of  M. Savary. London, G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1788.
 

first edition in enGLish. 8vo (208 x 120 mm), pp. [iv], 407, [1], [8] index, with the half  title, folding engraved 
map as frontispiece and folding engraved plan of  the labyrinth, in nineteenth century quarter calf  over marbled boards, 
calf  tips, spine ruled in gilt, black morocco label lettered in gilt, with the heraldic bookplate of  Snelston Hall.    £400

An epistolary account of  Savary’s travels through Greece, translated into English here in the same year as 
the original French edition. Written in 42 letters addressed to Madame Le Monnier, Savary gives details on 
all aspects of  modern Greece, from politics and the government of  the different islands, to the customs 
of  the natives of  each island. He goes into particular detail on the islands of  Crete and Rhodes. The work 
is accompanied by a map of  ‘Part of  Asia Minor and the Grecian Islands’ and a folding engraved plate 
depicting the ‘Plan of  the Labyrinth of  Cnossus from an Antique Gem’. 
 
ESTC t12194; see Blackmer 1493. 



128.  SAVARY, Claude Étienne (1750-1788). 
 
Le Coran, Traduit de l’Arabe, accompagné de Notes, et précédé d’un Abrégé de la Vie de Mahomet, Tiré 
des Ecrivains Orientaux les plus estimés. Par M. Savary. Tome Premier [-Second]. Amsterdam, Leide & 
Utrecht, Chez les Libraires Associés, 1786.
 

Two volumes, 12mo (180 x 118 mm), pp. xviii, 19-287, [1]; [iv], 5-496, [4], [3] advertisements, uncut throughout 
and partially unopened, in contemporary marbled boards, fairly heavily worn but sound, spines chipped, early shelf  
mark labels still visible, but chipped.                    £400

 
A good, unsophisticated copy of  this scarce translation of  the Koran by Claude Savary, orientalist and a 
pioneer of  Egyptology. Savary’s translation was first published, under a false ‘Mecque’ imprint, in 1782 and 
numerous editions followed.
 
OCLC lists Hungarian Academy of  Sciences Library only.
Cioranescu 59672. 

129.  [SCRIPTORES DE RE RUSTICA.] COLUMELLA, Lucius Junius Moderatus. 
 
L. Ivnii Moderati Columellae De Re Rustica Libri XII. Eiusdem de Arboribus liber, separatus ab alijs. Lyon, 
Sebastian Gryphius, 1548-49.
 

5 parts in 1 vol. 8vo (170 x 105mm), pp. 491, [21]; 184, [8]; [168], continuous signature, separate title to each 
part, with woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of  last leaf, a few woodcut diagrams, and woodcut initials, titles and 
fore-edge a bit dusty, slight browning, mainly marginal spotting or light dampstaining, small tears at blank margins of  
a4, b8 and d6, outer or lower margin of  a5-a8, b5-b6 and 2f7 repaired, occasionally touching text, small hole to 2B8 
affecting a couple of  words, bound in contemporary vellum, yapp edges, spine cracked, upper hinge starting but firm, 
armorial bookplate of  Johnstone to front pastedown, occasional early marginalia.                £350

 
This collected edition features Columella and Palladius’s classic and influential works on tree cultivation and 
the agricultural year - texts which remained most successful among educated landowners and which were 
much reprinted in early modern Europe. This edition also includes Columella’s work on trees, edited by 
Victorius, ‘the first editor whose observations on these writers are entitled to particular attention’ (Dibdin), 
as well as Beroaldus’s annotations to Columella, Alexandrinus’s Enarrationes vocum priscarum and Aldus’s De 
dierum generibus. 
 
Dibdin II, p.359; Brunet V, 246; Adams C 2411; BM STC French 1470-1600, p. 120. 

130.  SEBER, Wolfgang (1573-1634). 
 
Index Vocabulorum in Homeri Iliade atque Odyssea Cæterisque quotquot extant poematis studio M. 
Wolfgangi Seberi Sulani. Editio nova auctior et emendatior. Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1780.

[WITH:] Appendix ad Seberi Indicem. Sive, Index Vocabulorum in Fragmentis Homericis Hymnisque in 
Cererem et Bacchum. Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1782.

 
new edition. 8vo (215 x 125 mm), pp. [xviii], 611, [1], pp. 106 and 132 misnumbered 160 and 231 respectively; 
[46], printed in double column, in contemporary calf, worn, wanting the label, joints weak, spine ruled and gilt in 
compartments, now faded.                     £100



Two important classical textbooks from the Clarendon Press bound together: Seber’s complete and 
meticulously indexed Homeric dictionary, accompanied by the Appendix. 
 
ESTC t70806 and t70805. 

131.  SENECA, Lucius Annaeus (circa 4 B.C- 64 A.D).
L’ESTRANGE, Roger, Sir (1616-1704). 
 
Seneca’s Morals by way of  Abstract. Of  Benefits, part one. By R. L’estrange. London, Brome, 1685
 

third edition. 12mo, (177 x 111 mm), pp. [xxxvi], 335, [1]; [x], 331-232 [i.e., 432] [2]; [6], 397 [i.e., 497], 
[3], a little dusty, lower margin of  2D repaired, touching text, in contemporary calf, fairly worn, extremities rubbed 
and bumped with spine gilt in compartments and faded red morocco label with gilt lettering, nineteenth century ownership 
inscriptions to front pastedown.                      £35

 
This English translation of  the works of  Seneca the Younger was first published in 1678 and was frequently 
reprinted through to the end of  the eighteenth century. Sir Roger L’Estrange began writing when he 
returned from exile after the civil war, during which he had fought on the Royalist side and had been 
imprisoned on suspicion of  being a spy. He was an enormously prolific translator from the classics and 
from the Spanish. The present copy lacks the frontispiece. 
 
ESTC r4023. 

132.  SÉVIGNÉ, Marie de Rabutin-Chantal, marquise de (1626-1696). 
 
Lettres inédites de Mme de Sévigné. Paris, Bossange et Masson, 1819.

 
seCond edition. 8vo (168 x 94 mm), pp. [xc], 300, some slight colouring to text, bound and rebound in mottled 
calf  (lower board), marbled front board, rudely rebacked in leather, front pastedown to match the front board, rear 
pastedown and front free endpaper marbled and contemporary with the earlier calf  binding, marbled edges.          £45

 
A collection of  letters by the famous Marie de Rabutin-Chantal, marquise de Sévigné (1626-96), a French 
aristocrat and a leading literary figure. Most letters were addressed to her daughter or family members, 
commenting with wit on French aristocratic life. Her correspondence was already admired, copied and 
circulated during her lifetime; some of  her letters first appeared in print in a clandestine edition of  1725. 
The present was to accompany the editions published by Bossange et Masson in 1818 and in 1818-19, with 
additional material by Madame Sévigné from Klostermann’s edition of  1814. 
 
OCLC lists Cambridge, Bodleian, UMD, Brown and UCSB. 

‘a noble  example o f  typography’  (ODNB).

133.  SHAW, Thomas 
 
Travels, or Observations relating to Several Parts of  Barbary and the Levant. By Thomas Shaw, D.D. Fellow 
of  Queen’s-College in Oxford, and F.R.S. Oxford, at the Theatre, 1738.
 



first edition. Folio (350 x 215 mm), pp. [viii], xv, [i], 442, [2], 60, [8] index, title page printed in red and black, 
with the half-title, with 11 folding engraved maps, plans and charts (of  which 6 folding), 1 folding engraved table and 
20 further engraved plates, on 17 leaves (3 leaves have engravings on recto and verso), one page of  engraved music in the 
text, one double-sided plate coming a little loose and a little dog-eared, plentiful smaller engravings in the text, head- and 
tail-pieces and engraved initials, also numerous plans, diagrams and inscriptions in the body of  the text, in contemporary 
mottled calf, worn, extremities rubbed through the leather, remnant of  label on spine, both joints cracking but cords still 
holding, with the contemporary heraldic bookplate of  Philip Eyre.                £1600

 
A delightful as well as an important work, crammed full of  elegant illustrations, this is an honest copy in a 
contemporary binding that has been well used. Thomas Shaw was chaplain to the English factory at Algiers 
between 1720 and 1733 during which time he travelled widely throughout North Africa, Egypt and Cyprus 
researching geology, geography, natural history, and antiquities. The stunning botanical and zoological 
plates in this work are dedicated to prominent figures of  the time including Richard Mead and Sir Robert 
Walpole. 
‘These travels have been universally esteemed, not only for their accuracy and fidelity, but on account of  
the illustrations they contain of  natural history, of  the classic authors, and especially of  the Scriptures’ 
(Lowndes). 
 
Blackmer 1533-1534; Lowndes II, 2372. 

inc luding his  ‘Unconnected Thoughts on Gardening’

134.  SHENSTONE, William (1714-1763). 
 
The Works in Verse and Prose, of  William Shenstone, Esq. Most of  which were never before printed. In 
two volumes. With decorations. Vol I [-II]. London, Dodsley, 1764.
 



first edition. Two volumes, 8vo (200 x 120 mm), engraved frontispiece to each volume and pp. [ii], viii, 345, [1], 
[6]; [vi], 392, with one large folding plan and seven part-page engravings, the title pages with the kingfisher vignette, in 
contemporary calf, red morocco labels on spines lettered in gilt, upper spine of  the first volume a little split, extremities 
worn.                       £260

 
The first collected works of  William Shenstone, an eminent landscape theorist as well as a minor poet 
and Oxford contemporary of  Samuel Johnson. The first volume contains elegies, odes, songs, ballads, 
‘Levities or Pieces of  Humour’ and Moral Pieces, concluding with Shenstone’s most well-known poem, 
‘The Schoolmistress’, a burlesque imitation of  Spenser. The second volume contains a number of  prose 
pieces, most interestingly for the present collection his ‘Unconnected Thoughts on Gardening’ (pp. 125-
163): ‘Gardening may be divided into three species - kitchen-gardening - parterre-gardening - and landskip, 
or picturesque-gardening: which latter is the subject intended in the following pages -- It consists in 
pleasing the imagination by scenes of  grandeur, beauty, or variety. Convenience merely has no share here; 
any farther than as it pleases the imagination’. A third volume was published by Dodsley five years later, 
containing Shenstone’s correspondence.
    Appended to the second volume is Dodsley’s ‘A Description of  The Leasowes, the Seat of  the late 
William Shenstone’, with a folding plan of  Shenstone’s celebrated ferme ornée in Shropshire. Much admired 
by his contemporaries, the gardens were skilfully arranged to provide the best of  the picturesque, with 
surprise views, careful landscaping, walks through leafy glades and plentiful ornamentation with urns, 
statues and classical quotations. Johnson described it as ‘the envy of  the great, and the admiration of  the 
skilful; a place to be visited by travellers, and copied by designers’. A Heritage Lottery grant of  1.3 million 
pounds was awarded in 1997 for the maintenance of  the estate.
 
ESTC t92444; Rothschild 1840 (2nd edition only); Williams, Points in 18th Century Verse, pp. 60-63. 

135.  SMOLLETT, Tobias George (1721-1771). 
 
The Present State of  all Nations. Containing a Geographical, Natural, Commercial, and Political History 
of  all the Countries in the Known World. Volume the First [-Eighth]. The Second Edition. By T. Smollett, 
M.D. London, Baldwin, 1768-69.



seCond edition. Eight volumes, 8vo (210 x 120 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. viii, 510, title page a cancel; 
[ii], 478, [1]; 480; 479; 479; 494; 488; 524, [2] index, with numerous plates and folding maps (full list available 
on request), the top section of  the front free endpapers excised, in contemporary calf, spines gilt in compartments, with 
red and black morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, some wear to extremities particularly the first volume, where 
the joints are splitting a little, nonetheless a good set.                 £1000

   
An attractive copy of  Smollett’s ambitious world survey, presented as a compilation of  geographical 
and miscellaneous information about the whole world. His intention is educational, as he ‘mingles’ 
entertainment with instruction as he attempts to convey ‘a general view of  Nature in all her amazing 
varieties displayed through the animal, vegetable, and mineral kingdoms, including every different system 
of  society, and specifying every invention of  art for the support and enjoyment of  life’ (I, iv). The section 
on America is found in Vol. VIII (pp. 237-369) and includes Canada, New England, New York and the 
Jerseys, Pennsylvania, Maryland, Virginia, North and South Carolina, Georgia, New Mexico and California.
This edition is largely reissued from some of  the sheets of  the first edition which was also published in 
1768, with a cancel title to the first volume, which states ‘’The Second Edition’ on the title-page. With press 
figures, not present in the first edition. 
 
ESTC n21041 (Vol. I) & t55361. 

136.  SONNINI DE MANONCOURT, Charles Nicolas Sigisbert (1751-1812). 
 
Travels in Upper and Lower Egypt: undertaken by order of  the Old Government of  France; by C.S. 
Sonnini... Illustrated with Forty Engravings; consisting of  Portraits, Views, Plans, a Geographical Chart, 
Antiquities, Plants, Animals, &c. Drawn on the Spot, under the Author’s Inspection. Translated from the 
French by Henry Hunter, D.D. In three volumes. Vol. I [-III]. London, John Stockdale, 1799.
 

first edition in enGLish. Three volumes, 8vo (208 x 120 mm), engraved frontispiece to each volume and pp. xix, 
376; vii, [i], 368; viii, 324, [32], with 37 copper engravings alongside the text and a large folding engraved map on 
thick paper, the dedication leaf  bound before the title in the first volume, some light foxing and darkening in text, in 
modern full russet blonde calf  with new endpapers, central vignette gilt, spines lettered and numbered in gilt.       £600

 
An important account of  Sonnini’s exploration of  Egypt, undertaken over a period of  three years under 
instruction from Louis XVI. Sonnini had originally set out with the intention of  collecting rare Egyptian 
birds and joined Baron de Tott’s expedition of  1777 with his purpose in mind but on arrival was met 
with the instructions which led to this more general study. Having worked closely with Buffon, Sonnini’s 
principal interest was in natural history, as can be seen from many of  the plates in the present work 
illustrating plants and fishes but the account of  his travels also takes in the wider survey of  antiquities and 
geographical details, also represented in the suite of  plates. The work also abounds in cultural details, with 
discussion of  topics ranging from female circumcision, lesbianism, the use of  cosmetics and sexuality in 
public baths to the effects of  leprosy and the eating of  serpents. 
 
ESTC t150187; Cox I, 395. 

137.  SONNINI DE MANONCOURT, Charles Nicolas Sigisbert (1751-1812). 
 
Voyage en Grèce et en Turquie, Fait Par Ordre De Louis XVI et avec l’Autorisation de la Cour Ottomane; 
par C.S. Sonnini, de plusieurs Societies Litteraires et Savantes de l’Europe, et des Sociétés d’Agriculture de 
Paris et des Observateurs de l’Homme. Avec un volume grand in-4o contenant une très-belle Carte coloriés 
et des Planches gravées en taille-douce. Paris, Buisson, 1801.



first edition, text voLumes onLy. Text volumes only, in two volumes, 8vo (205 x 130 mm), I: pp. [iv], 460, 
[iv]; II: pp. [iv], 460, [4], lower outer blank corner of  II, D3 torn, a little light foxing in both volumes, in contemporary 
half  red morocco over marbled boards, flat spines ruled and lettered in gilt, extremities a little worn, foot of  second 
volume spine chipped but otherwise a good copy.                    £350

 
The scarce first edition of  a popular travel journal by the French naturalist Charles Nicolas Sigisbert 
Sonnini de Mononcourt, mostly remembered for his contributions to Buffon’s Histoire naturelle, 1802-1803, 
in particular the volume devoted to reptiles. This is an attractive set of  the text volumes only of  his history 
of  Greece and Turkey. A quarto atlas volume was published with the text but is often, as here, missing. 
    ‘L’honorable réception de mon Ouvrage sur l’Egypte a surpassé mes esperances... Ce n’était pas un 
travail dépourvu d’intérêt que celui d’une description de quelques parties de l’Asie et de l’ancienne Grèce, 
qui renfermât la connaissance de leur climat, de leur sol, de leurs productions, de leur histoire naturelle, de 
leur état actuel de dépérissement de leurs ressources, de la peinture des moeurs, des coutumes, du génie des 
peuples qui les habitent, qui offrît un rapprochement curieux entre leur situation de quelques siècles et celle 
de nos jours. Outre les Cyclades ou îles de l’Archipel, mes observations se porteront sur l’île de Candie, 
quelques parties de la Turquie dans l’Asie mineure, la Macédoine, la Morée ont été également le but de mes 
démarches comme seront ici l’objet de mes récits’ (pp. 5-6). 
 
Quérard IX, La France Littéraire, p. 212; Graesse V, p. 439; Brunet V, 445. 

138.  SOPHOCLES (c. 487/6-406/5 B.C.). 
 
Sophoclis Tragœdiæ, Oedipus Tyrannus, Philoctetes, et Oedipus Coloneus. Nova Versione donatæ 
Scholiisque Veteribus Illustratæ. Accedunt notæ perpetuæ, & variæ lectiones. Operâ Thomæ Johnson, A.M. 
London, G. Innys, R. Manby & H.S. Cox & Eton, Jos. Pote, 1746.
 

8vo (190 x 110 mm), pp. [ii], 212, 201-358, [2] blank, 345-543, [1], 52, in contemporary calf, blind double fillet 
to covers with blind scroll along inner joint, spine gilt in compartments with brown morocco label (slightly chipped) lettered 
in gilt, lower front joint cracking and some wear to extremities but generally a handsome copy, with the contemporary 
heraldic bookplate of  Dav. Durrell of  Pembroke College.                 £350
 

An attractive copy of  a scarce London and Eton edition of  three Sophocles tragedies printed with parallel 
Greek and Latin texts. Signatures *2C-*2D and *2X-*2Y are inserted between signatures 2B and 2C, 
and 2U and 2X and contain the notes to each play. The final part includes the ‘Demetriou tou trikliniou 
peri metron hois echresato Sophokles’. This edition is not to be confused with the three volume edition 
published by the same printers in the same year, in which these plays are included in different volumes. 
 
ESTC t140979, well held in the UK (BL, Edinburgh, NT, 4 copies in Cambridge, 2 in Oxford) but only 
Redwood Library and Athenaeum in North America. 

139.  SOUZA BOTELHO, Adélaïde-Marie-Emilie Filleul, comtesse de Flahaut, marquise de 
(1760-1836). 
 
Eugene de Rothelin, par l’auteur d’Adele de Senange. Tome Premier [-Second.] Paris, Nicolle, 1808.
 

first edition. Two volumes, 12mo (155 x 88 mm), pp. [iv], 182; [iv], 161, [1], in contemporary pale half  calf  
over yellow boards, flat spine gilt in compartments, lettered in gilt, with small circular brown morocco numbering piece, 
pink endpapers.                      £350
 



An attractive copy of  the first edition of  this popular novel. Having lost her first husband to the scaffold 
in 1793, the comtesse de Flahaut fled France with her young son and escaped across Germany to England. 
On her trying to return to France some years later, she met M. de Souza at one of  the barricades and 
married him. The two then returned to Paris where she was welcomed for her pure spirit, the delicacy of  
her judgements and the charm of  her conversation. She wrote a number of  animated and agreeable novels, 
the most famous of  which is Adele de Senage, which established her reputation, although many critics have 
preferred Eugene de Rothelin. It is a novel which paints aristocratic society as it was before the revolution, 
seen without its faults and presented as a thing of  grace, amiability and distinction.
‘Aperçus très-fins sur la société; tableaux vrais et bien terminés; style orné avec mesure... l’esprit qui ne dit 
rien de vulgaire et le goût qui ne dit rien de trop’ (Mme de P, NBG). 
 
Cioranescu 60573; Barbier II, p. 322.

140.  STAEL, Anne-Louise-Germaine de (176601817). 
 
De l’Allemagne. Paris & London, H. Nicolle, 1813.
 

Three volumes, 8vo, I: pp. [xxi], [3], 360, lacking first blank; II: pp. [4], 399, [1]; III: pp. [4], 416, very occasional, 
slight marginal spotting, bound in contemporary polished calf, triple gilt ruled, bordered with roll of  fleurons in blind, 
raised bands, spine gilt and gilt-lettered, all edges gilt, joints a bit worn or cracked towards foot of  spine, with the 
nineteenth century bookplate of  J.W. with motto ‘Patientia vinces’.                 £250

 
An elegantly bound copy of  this controversial political and philosophical work, which contributed to making 
Mme de Staël persona non grata with the French authorities. First published in 1810 in France, it did not 
escape Imperial censorship; all copies were seized from the printer Henri Nicolle, and destroyed and there 
are only five known copies extant. This edition of  1813, published in London, was a pirated edition, which 
came out during Mme de Staël’s exile in England. The essay discusses the geography, sociology, literature, 
philosophy and religion in Germany, with implicit and explicit comparisons to the current state of  France. 
 

141.   STAEL-HOLSTEIN, Auguste-Louis, baron de (1790-1827). 
 
Lettres sur l’Angleterre, par A. de Staël-Holstein. Paris, Treuttel & Würtz, 1825.
 

first edition. 8vo, engraved frontispiece plan of  the House of  Commons and pp. vii, [i], 426, [2], some foxing in 
text, mainly marginal, frontispiece a little dusty, in contemporary blue half  calf  over marbled boards, marbled edges, 
spine lettered in gilt, boards and joints rubbed, with a modern ownership inscription stamp of  an eagle on the front 
endpaper.                       £150
 

First edition of  this study of  English customs by Auguste Louis de Staël-Holstein, the philanthropist who 
is chiefly remembered for his involvement in the slavery question. In this he was a disciple of  Sismondi, 
whose he refers to in the present work. He is of  course rather overshadowed by his famous mother and 
grandfather whose works he edited. This series of  letters on England, written during his stay there in 1823, 
contains observations mainly on the division of  property and its political implications, although the work 
does also include information on the social life and customs of  England at that time. The French and 
English editions were published by Treuttel in the same year and may have been issued simultaneously. 
There were further French editions in 1828 and 1829. 
 



143.  STARKE, Mariana (1761/2-1838). 
 

Information and Directions for Travellers on the Continent. By Mariana Starke. Fifth Edition, thoroughly 
revised, and with Considerable Additions. Paris, Galignani, 1826.
 

fifth edition. 8vo (195 x 105 mm), pp. [ii], viii, 489, [1], 2 advertisements, with a final leaf  of  ‘Expenses’, [1] 
manuscript leaf, with eight lines of  expenses, the text preceded by manuscript journal: pp. [3], [7] blank, [19], including 
mainly blank versos, numerous blank leaves bound before and after text, in contemporary half  red roan over red boards, 
flat spine gilt in compartments, lettered in gilt, extremities rubbed, marbled endpapers.               £500
 

An interesting copy of  Mariana Starke’s ground-breaking travel guide of  France and Italy which served as 
an essential companion to British travellers on the Continent. First published in 1824, this is one of  several 
travel guides for the modern tourist published and revised by Starke. In the process of  her publications, 
Starke radically changed the nature of  the European travel guide, moving away from the predominantly 
educational and architectural guides written for young men on the Grand Tour and beginning to include 
information likely to be of  use for the budget traveller and family group that began to emerge after Waterloo, 
such as detailed costs for food and hotels and advice on obtaining passports, storing luggage etc. She also 
invented a system of  ratings, similar to the modern star awards for hotels, which are represented by the 
use of  exclamation marks. Originally published by John Murray, the present edition was published by the 
popular English language publishers in Paris, Galignani, presumably aiming for the disorganised tourist 
who failed to purchase the appropriate travel guide before leaving England.
    The present copy has been bound with multiple blank pages before and after the text for notes and 
observations made during the voyage. An early owner has taken advantage of  this and used the blank leaves 
as a journal. Following the text, the same traveller has begun a list of  expenses, although these only include 
8 entries, with prices. The journal begins on Monday September 11th and continues to Sunday 17th after 
which a few pages are left blank, presumably to be filled in at a later date (why does this seem so familiar?), 
before the journal begins again on October 14th. The last entry is for 9th November. 
 

marked up

144.  SURR, Thomas Skinner (1770-1847). 
 

A Winter in London; or, Sketches of  Fashion: a Novel, in three volumes. By T.S. Surr. Vol. I [-III]. Third 
Edition. London, Richard Phillips, 1806.
 

third edition. Three volumes in one, 12mo (170 x 97 mm), pp. vii, [i], 272; [ii], 276; [ii], 264; tear on II, 263, 
with loss of  a few letters, some supplied in manuscript, burn hole through first two leaves of  the final volume, touching 
three letters of  the title and three words of  the text, with some loss, corner of  III, 95 torn with loss of  page number, 
several other small tears, not touching text, ownership inscription excised from the first title but that of  Henrietta Ross 
present on the titles of  both other volumes, errors in the text corrected throughout, in pencil, some browning to text, in 
contemporary calf, worn, lower joint cracked, head and foot of  spine chipped, extremities rubbed.                     £140

 
Pretty much a working copy of  this popular and often-reprinted novel, but one that, interestingly, has been 
marked up throughout, with close attention to spelling and printing errors. This is one of  eight editions 
published in the same year as the novel’s first appearance and it is quite possible that this is a copy marked 
up by the printer.
    Famously, one of  the characters in this novel - a rather desperate figure addicted to gambling - was said 
to be based on Georgiana Cavendish, Duchess of  Devonshire. She was said to have been so horrified 
when she learnt this that it was a contributory factor to her early death on 30th March 1806. That in turn, 
no doubt, helped sales and explains the multiple editions following so quickly on one another. French and 
German editions also followed as well as an American printing, in Baltimore, in 1808.
 

Garside, Raven and Schöwerling 1806: 64. 



145.  SURVILLE, Louis-Charles de Hautefort, Marquis de (1657-1721). 
 
The Memoirs of  the Marquis de Hautefort, Aid-de-Camp to Marechal Tallard. Containing an Account 
of  the most Secret and Memorable Transactions of  the War in Spain, Bavaria, and Flanders, from its 
Commencement in 1702, to the End of  the Campaign in 1707. Interspersed with Several Curious Particulars, 
relating to the Author’s own Life, and the Amours of  the Late Duke Regent of  France, the then Elector of  
Bavaria, and other Great Personages of  the Time. With many other Anecdotes. London, S. Hooper, 1763.
 

first edition. 8vo, pp. [ii], ii, 20, 254, in contemporary half  calf  over blue patterned pasteboards, red morocco label 
on spine lettered in gilt, with Duncan Cameron’s later bookplate, both boards detached.              £300

 
A scarce English translation of  this account of  the Spanish War of  Succession, translated by John 
Spencer. With a twenty page list of  subscribers, predominantly Cambridge University but extending to the 
neighbouring counties of  eastern England and with the wider aristocracy well represented. This is a once 
attractive copy of  a scarce text, with blue sponge-pattered pasteboards, sadly now detached. 
 

ESTC t111529. 

146.  THEOPHRASTUS (371-287 BC).
CASAUBON, Isaac (1559-1614), translator.
PAUW, Johannes Cornelius de (1680-1749). 
 
Theophrasti characteres ethici graece, cum versione latina Isaaci Casauboni et notis Joannis Cornelii de 
Pauw. Utrecht, Evelt, 1737.

 

8vo (158 x 95mm), pp. [40], 221, [3], woodcut title vignette, facing Greek and Latin text. Title a little dust-soiled 
and chipped to outer margin, light water stain to upper blank margin of  first two gatherings, occasional slight marginal 
foxing, bound in contemporary vellum, all edges red, modern label with shelfmark to front pastedown, 18th-century 
bibliographical note to front free endpaper, autograph of  J.H. Mordtmann dated 1871 to title.                       £300

 
A much praised edition of  Thophrastus’s Characteres, a collection of  thirty moral portraits of  human types 
- such as the chatty, the reckless, the flatterer - written in Greek in the third century BC. This edition, 
‘highly extolled by Fischer’, used Casaubon’s Latin version of  1592 with ‘various readings, conjectures, and 
emendations [...] inserted in the notes’ by Joannes de Pauw (Dibdin). 
    This copy belonged to the young J.H. Mordtmann (1852-1932), a German scholar and diplomat trained 
in classical languages, Arabic and epigraphy. 
 

Dibdin II, 289; Brunet III, 798. 

147.  THIERRY, Augustin (1795-1856). 
 
Recits des temps Mérovingiens précédés de Considérations sur l’Histoire de France par Augustin Thierry. 
Deuxième Edition. Tome Premier [-Deuxième]. Paris, Tessier, 1842.
 

seCond edition. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 125 mm), pp. [ii], 463; [ii], 448, some foxing, in contemporary full 
calf, blind and gilt border to covers, spines ruled in gilt, double red morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, the lower 
labels both chipped, marbled endpapers and matching marbled edges, ownership inscription of  E.F. Grant.         £60

 
Second edition of  Thierry’s inspirational retelling of  the history of  the Merovingian Dynasty in the Dark 
Ages in France, mainly based on the accounts by Gregory of  Tours. His vivid and imaginative account was 
extremely popular and was republished throughout the century. 



private  c i r culat ing l ibrar y copy

148.  THOMPSON, Charles (active 1750). 
 
Travels through Turkey in Asia, the Holy Land, Arabia, Egypt, and other Parts of  the World: Giving a 
particular and faithful account of  what is most remarkable in the Manners, Religion, Polity, Antiquities, 
and Natural History of  those Countries: with a Curious Description of  Jerusalem, as it now appears, and 
other Places mentioned in the Holy Scriptures. By Charles Thompson, Esq. Interspersed with the Remarks 
of  several other modern Travellers; illustrated with Notes, Historical, Geographical, and Miscellaneous, by 
the Editor; and adorned with Maps and Prints. The Third Edition. Vol. I [-II]. London, J. Newbery, 1767.
 

third edition. Two volumes, 12mo (165 x 98 mm), pp. [vi], 250; 256, [11] index; with eleven folding engraved 
plates including maps and a plan of  Jerusalem, in contemporary calf, rather worn, double gilt fillet to covers, plain spines 
ruled and numbered in gilt, title in ink directly on spine, head and tail of  spines damaged with some worm damage, 
front joint cracking, extremities worn, with contemporary notes on the front free endpapers of  both volumes.       £750

 
An interesting copy of  this beautifully illustrated travel account from what appears to have been an informal 
lending library. There is no official library bookplate but both volumes have been marked up in the same 
way in manuscript on the front endpapers. The notes begin ‘No. 37 Deliver’d 30th May 1768 J. Rowe’, 
under which is a list of  dates, followed by either names or intials. J. Rowe appears not to have finished 
with the work on his first attempt as further down the list we find ‘Deliver’d July 4th - J. Rowe’. Despite 
small differences in layout and mistakes, the lists are the same in both volumes, showing a particular care in 
writing up both volumes of  a single work, presumably in an attempt to ensure its safe return.



   
First published in 1744, all early editions of  this wide-ranging travel account are scarce, although it was 
sufficiently popular at the time to warrant five editions. Little is known of  the author and it has been 
suggested that the travels themselves were spurious. Nonetheless it makes an interesting read and the 
illustrations are delightful. 
 

ESTC t97590, listing BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, Warwick; Dumbarton Oaks, UC Berkeley and Illinois.
Blackmer 1653. 

149.  TRYPHIODORUS (fl. 3rd or 4th century AD).
MERRICK, James, translator and editor.
 
The Destruction of  Troy. Being the Sequel of  the Iliad. Translated from the Greek of  Tryphiodorus. With 
notes. By J. Merrick Scholar of  Trinity Coll. Oxford. Oxford, Sheldonian, 1739.
 
[WITH:] Tryphiodori Ilii Excidium, cum Metricâ Nicodemi Frischlini Versione, et Selectis Virorum Doctorum 
Notis: Lacunas aliquot è Codice MSto explevit, et Suas Annotationes adjecit, Jacobus Merrick A.B. è Coll. 
Trin. Oxon. Oxford, Sheldonian, 1741.

first editions. Two works in one volume, 8vo (220 x 125 mm), pp. [xxiv], lxxxviii, 151, [1]; [viii], 112, 
dampstaining to first title and preface, list of  subscribers browned, occasional contemporary annotations through both 
texts, in contemporary calf, double gilt fillet to covers, spine with raised bands, ruled in gilt, headcap chipped and some 
cracking along joints, with the contemporary heraldic bookplate of  John Mall on the verso of  the title-page and his 
ownership inscription, dated 1742, on the front free endpaper, ‘donum J. Shaw Arnig.’.               £150

Two works bound together, as often, being James Merrick’s English translation of  Tryphiodorus’ 
continuation of  the Iliad, published by subscription and with scholarly notes, followed by a bilingual Greek 
and Latin edition of  the same work, given in parallel text. This is a well-read copy, with some contemporary 
annotations. 
 

ESTC t102771; t102772; Foxon M193. 



150.  VERTOT, René Aubert, sieur de, abbé de (1655-1735). 
 
Histoire des Chevaliers Hospitaliers de S. Jean de Jérusalem, appellés depuis Chevaliers de Rhodes, et 
aujourd’hui Chevaliers de Malthe. Par M. l’Abbé de Vertot... Nouvelle Edition augmentée des Statuts de 
l’Ordre, et des noms des Chevaliers. Tome Premier [-Septième]. Paris, Aumont, 1772.
 

new edition. Seven volumes, 12mo (170 x 90 mm), pp. [xii], 522; [iv], 413; [iv], 458; [iv], 440; [iv], 430; 480; 
444, half-titles to Vols. I - V, some light dampstaining in the preliminary leaves to Vol. I, otherwise text fairly clean 
with the occasional stain, in contemporary mottled calf, spines gilt in compartments, the spine of  Vol. I damaged in the 
top compartment, headcap chipped, top of  front joint cracking, light wear to the other volumes, red morocco labels lettered 
and numbered in gilt, marbled endpapers, red edges, with the ownership inscription of  Sandys on the first title.   £300

 
An influential and frequently reprinted history of  the Order of  Malta. In 1715, the Grand Master of  
the Knights of  Malta had appointed Vertot as official historiographer of  the order and this considerable 
work of  scholarship first appeared in 1726. Numerous editions followed throughout the century and it is 
often cited, although not all of  the contents were to the taste of  all the members of  the order. It was first 
translated into English in 1728. 
 
See Cioranescu 66185; Quérard X, 128; Brunet V, 1149; see also Robert Thake, A Publishing History of  a 
Prohibited Best-Seller: the Abbé Vertot and his Histoire de Malte, Oak Knoll Press, 2016. 

151.  VIETTE, M. de, translator. 
 
M. de Viette’s Translation from the French, of  the Life, Portrait, Character, and Trial at Large, of  the late 
Queen of  France, with a particular detail of  the execution and whole sufferings in prison, of  that unhappy 
Princess; also the treatment of  the Princess Lambelle, whose naked body, without head, was dragged 
through the streets of  Paris in horrid procession. To which is added, an authentic account of  the First 
Cause of  the French Revolution, and of  the manner in which it burst forth on the memorable tenth of  
August, 1792, on which day the blood of  fifteen thousand Persons deluged the streets of  Paris. The whole 
forming a most lively and interesting Picture of  the State of  France. London, for the author, [1793].
 

first edition in enGLish. 8vo, pp. 24, title and verso of  last leaf  dusty, densely printed on cheap paper with tight 
margins, bound in later marbled wrappers, original stitching internally visible, worn at extremities.              £500

 
A fascinating pamphlet based on an eyewitness account of  the French Revolution and published in this 
English translation in order to highlight some of  its horrors for the English public. In particular, it features 
a gory narrative of  the turbulent situation in the streets of  Paris where 15,000 people lost their lives in a 
day; of  the death of  the Princesse Lambelle, ‘whose naked body, without head, was dragged through the 
Streets of  Paris in horrid Procession’ and of  the trial and execution of  Marie Antoinette, Queen of  France, 
wife of  the late king Louis Capet, who was thence addressed by the tribunal as ‘Widow Capet’ and executed 
by guillotine on 16 October 1793. A scarce and early account in English of  this major political event. ESTC 
records two expanded and probably later editions, similarly undated and equally scarce, one at the British 
Library only and one at the National Library of  Ireland only.
 
ESTC n65185 lists Newberry only (erroneously dated to 1792, prior to the execution of  Marie-Antoinette 
in 1793). 



152.  VOLNEY, Constantin-François (1757-1820). 
 
The Ruins: or a Survey of  the Revolutions of  Empires. By M. Volney, one of  the Deputies to the National 
Assembly of  1789; and Author of  Travels into Syria and Egypt. Translated from the French. The Third 
Edition. London, Joseph Johnson, 1796.
 

third edition. 8vo (210 x 120 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. xvi, 395, [1], [4] index, with two further folding 
engraved plates, with the half-title, in contemporary mottled calf, gilt border to covers, spine gilt in compartments, black 
morocco label lettered in gilt, with the bookplate of  Edmund Skottowe.                £250

 
First published in 1791, Volney’s Les Ruines, ou méditations sur les révolutions des empires was widely influential 
among radicals and free-thinkers in the Romantic period. Its influence spread from France and England to 
America where Thomas Jefferson translated the first part. This is one of  the books that the monster from 
Mary Shelley’s Frankenstein finds when he is hiding in the hovel. From it he learns the best and the worst 
of  mankind: ‘These wonderful narrations inspired me with strange feelings. Was man, indeed, at once so 
powerful, so virtuous, and magnificent, yet so vicious and base? I head of  the division of  property, of  
immense wealth and squalid poverty; of  rank, descent, and noble blood’.
    Volney’s work was first published in English, by Johnson, in 1792. As noted in ESTC, this is not a reissue 
of  the 1795 edition, despite the similar pagination: the press figure on p. 2 is 6, where that in the 1795 
edition is 5.
 
ESTC t46925. 



153.  VOLNEY, Constantin-François (1757-1820). 
 
Travels through Syria and Egypt, in the Years 1783, 1784, and 1785. Containing the present Natural and 
Political State of  those Countries, their Productions, Arts, Manufactures, and Commerce; with Observations 
on the Manners, Customs, and Government of  the Turks and Arabs. Illustrated with Copper Plates. By 
M. C-F. Volney. Translated from the French. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. The Second Edition. London, 
Robinson, 1788.
 

seCond edition in enGLish. Two volumes, 8vo (205 x 120 mm), pp. [ii], xii, 418; [iv], iv, 500, [16] index, 
with two folding maps, and three folding copper-engraved plates, in contemporary mottled calf, triple gilt fillet with roll tool 
border to covers, spines gilt but rubbed, wanting the labels and numbering pieces: bindings a little dusty and worn, with 
Edmund Skottowe’s later pictorial bookplate.                   £500

 
The second appearance in English - largely a reimpression of  the 1787 London edition - of  this important 
work on Syria and Egypt by Constantin-François Volney, indefatigable traveller, linguist and government 
official who was thrown out of  America for suspected espionage and who narrowly escaped the guillotine in 
his native France. Based on his travels in the Middle East from 1782-1785, this account was first published 
in 1787 in French and was translated into English in the same year. ‘One of  the most exact and valuable 
works of  its kind ever published’ (Chambers, Cyclopaedia, quoted by Cox). It contains two folding maps and 
three attractive folding plates, of  the court of  the Temple at Balbec, the ruins of  Palmyra and a plan of  the 
Temple of  the Sun at Balbec.
     ‘Volney’s popular and highly regarded work was the result of  three years’ travels, a good deal of  
which was spent in Cairo. His account has never really been surpassed. Volney went to great lengths in 
preparation, which included a year devoted to exercise and self-deprivation and three months learning the 
language required in a convent in the mountains of  Lebanon’ (Blackmer Catalogue). 
 
ESTC t12218; Cox I, 235 (for the French edition); Lowndes IV, 2790 (English edition of  1787). 

154.  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778). 
 
La Henriade, Poëme Par Voltaire, Avec les Notes; suivi de L’Essai sur la poésie épique. 
 

new edition with notes. 12mo, (170 x 95 mm), pp. [viii], 277, [3], with engraved frontispiece depicting a female 
figure crowning a bust of  Voltaire and 4 engraved plates with scenes from the poem, lower outer blank corner of  D2 
torn, a couple of  gatherings slightly foxed,  bound in contemporary tree calf, single gilt filet, flat spine gilt (and faded) in 
compartments, red morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, red edges, corners worn, small loss at head and foot 
of  spine, upper joint partly split but firm, lower joint rubbed, with the nineteenth century booklabels of  Wilson Pease 
Darlington and Revd William Harris.                   £100



A delightful illustrated edition of  this famous epic poem by Voltaire, with scholarly notes. First published 
in 1723, the poem celebrates the life of  King Henry IV of  France, focusing on the siege of  Paris of  
1589. Lurking behind this poetic façade is Voltaire’s severe critique of  religious factions and civil wars, as 
epitomised by a dramatic depiction of  the consequences of  the ‘esprit de trouble et de terreur’ of  defeat, 
which throws the army into desperate disarray. Early owner Wilson Pease (1867-1923) from Darlington, co. 
Durham, was member of  an important local family, and the son of  one of  the founders of  the Stockton 
and Darlington Railway Company.
 
OCLC lists no copies of  this edition in the UK or USA. 

155.  VYSE, Charles (active 1770-1815). 
 
The Young Arithmetician’s Assistant; or The Scholar’s Companion; Being an Abridgement of  the Tutor’s 
Guide. In four parts... The Whole designed for the USE of  SCHOOLS in general, containing every Rule 
necessary for Young Gentlemen intended for Trade, &c. London, G. Robinson, 1784.
 

first edition under this titLe. 12mo (175 x 110 mm), pp. [iv], 207, [1], [3] advertisements, paper fault on p. 
27, internally slightly dusty and with some dampstaining, in the original plain sheep, blind stamped on covers, head and 
tail of  spine chipped, lacking the front free endpaper and with early ownership inscriptions on the front pastedown of  
‘J.C.’ and ‘Bond’ (possibly connected but apparently not), later owner’s notes tipped in by selotape (loose but with stain), 
including close commentary on the text and a clipping from The Times, 1967, with two small notes in the text in red 
biro (one underlining and one correction), generally a good but much used copy in a sound contemporary binding. £400

 
A scarce abridgement of  The Tutor’s Guide, being a complete system of  arithmetic, first published by Robinson 
in 1770. It was a hugely popular work which was reprinted at least a dozen times before the end of  the 
century. The work was designed to be used in schools and to be of  particular benefit for those young men 
likely to pursue careers in trade. It is divided into four parts: I. Arithmetic, comprehending the most useful 
and familiar Rules; II. Vulgar Fractions in all their parts; III. Decimal Fractions, with the Extraction of  
the Square and Cube Root. To which are added, Rules, for the easy Calculation of  Interest, Annuities, &c. 
IV. Mensuration of  Supersicies and Solids, applied to the Measuring Artificer’s Work; To which are added, 
Different Forms of  Acquittances, Promissory Notes, Bills of  Exchange, Bills of  Parcels, &c.
  This is a good copy in unsophisticated original condition, much read by many readers. It was evidently 
read closely by a twentieth century reader who has tipped in his notes and a newspaper extract from The 
Times, 1967, about the introduction of  the decimal system, entitled ‘Maths without tears’ and noting an 
apparent misprint on p. 123 (which seems to me to be not a misprint but rather a letter badly inked by the 
compositor). His other note, on p. 91, discusses the early use of  the decimal system in Portugal. 
 
ESTC t137915, at BL, Cambridge and Bodleian only. 

156.  WARBURTON, Eliot (1810-1852). 
 

The Crescent and the Cross; Or Romance and Realities of  Eastern Travel. London and New York, Frederick 
Warne, 1886.
 

12mo, (190 x 135 mm) pp. [12], 380, with small text illustrations throughout, upper outer blank corner torn on pp. 
61, 91, 267, 277 (here just touching one letter), 311 and 377 (affecting page numbers), slight toning, in publisher’s 
pictorial boards, joints and extremities rubbed, boards spotted, spine a bit soiled.                 £20

 



A scarce edition of  this remarkably successful work on travels to the East by the Irish traveller and author 
Eliot Warburton. First published in 1844, it provides an account of  his travels in 1843 in Syria, Turkey, 
Greece, Turkey and Egypt.
 

a smal l  format edi t ion ‘ to r ender i t  mor e por table  and convenient ’

157.  WATTS, Isaac (1674-1748). 
 
The Psalms of  David, Imitated in the Language of  the New Testament, and apply’d to the Christian State 
and Worship. By I. Watts, D.D. The Twenty-Fourth Edition. London, Buckland and Longman, 1763.
 

twenth-fourth edition. 12mo (152 x 90 mm), pp. [ii], vi, 318, [22], 8 engraved music, initial imprimatur leaf, 
in contemporary unlettered sheepskin, worn at extremities but sound, head and tail-cap chipped, with the contemporary 
ownership inscription of  ‘Alex Nesbitt’ on the title-page and the inscription ‘No. 9’.                £400

 
A scarce edition of  Isaac Watts’ popular rendering of  the Psalms of  David, first published in 1709. complete 
with eight pages of  engraved music at the end, giving 25 tunes to accompany the psalms. This is an honest 
copy in a contemporary binding but it has clearly been much used.
    ‘The large Edition is prefaced with a Discourse on the right Way of  fitting the Psalms of  David for 
Christian Worship... At the Request of  many Friends, the Author has permitted this Edition in a smaller 
Form, to render it more portable and convenient for publick Worship’ (Advertisement to the Readers). 
 
ESTC t195403, at Bodleian, Columbia, Emory, Library Company of  Philadelphia and Perkins School of  
Theology. 

158.  WHITWORTH, Charles, Sir (1721-1778) 
 
The Successon of  Parliaments; being Exact lists of  the members, chosen at each general election from 
the restoration, to the last general election, 1761, with other useful matters. By Charles Whitworth, esq; 
Member of  Parliament. London, Davis, 1764.
 

first edition. 12mo, (165 x 99 mm), pp. [iv], 316 with an engraved bookplate, ink inscription and notes throughout, 
a small hole on page 39, not obstructing any text and misprint on page numbering for page 281, bound in contemporary 
sheep, fairly worn, with gilt edges, very worn spine, 18th-century bookplate of  Sir John Rous, 5th Baronet of  Henham, 
to front pastedown.                       £120
 

A fairly worn copy of  the first edition, with the engraved bookplate of  Sir John Rous, 5th Baronet of  
Henham. It features lists of  all MPs elected since the Restoration, some of  which the early owner extended 
by hand, noting subsequent members of  Parliament. 
 
ESTC t143259. 

159.  WILHELMINE, Margravine, consort of  Friedrich, Margrave of  Bayreuth (1709-1758). 
 
Memoirs of  Frederica Sophia Wilhelmina: Princess Royal of  Prussia, Margravine of  Bareith, Sister of  
Frederic the Great. Written by Herself. Translated out of  the Original French. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. 
London, Henry Colburn, 1812.
 



first edition in enGLish. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 125 mm), pp. [iv], 374; [ii], 376, tear on II, 323, into text 
but with no loss, in contemporary free-style tree calf, slightly worn, flat spines gilt in compartments, black morocco labels 
lettered in gilt, black oval numbering pieces numbered in gilt.                  £650

 
An attractive copy of  these scarce memoirs by Wilhelmine, Margravine of  Beyreuth, sister and life-long 
confidante of  Frederick the Great. Originally written between 1748 and her death in 1758, the manuscripts 
of  Mémoires de ma vie are preserved in the Royal Library of  Berlin. Two editions were published in 1810, one 
in German and one in French and there have been numerous subsequent editions. A woman of  remarkable 
intelligence and talents, she transformed Bayreuth into an imitation of  Versailles, with grandiose building 
projects - opera houses, theatres, palaces - and a vibrant intellectual and musical life (she was also a composer 
and lutenist), making it one of  the intellectual centres of  Germany, filling the court with writers, musicians 
and artists. 

160.  WRAXALL, Nathaniel William (1751-1831). 
 
Memoirs of  The Courts of  Berlin, Dresden, Warsaw, and Vienna; In the Years 1777, 1778, and 1779. 1800, 
Printed by A. Strahan, Printers-Street, For T. Cadell Jun. and W. Davies, Strand, London.
 

seCond edition. Two volumes, 8vo (225 x 150 mm), pp. [xii], 418; [iii]-xii, 506, [2] advertisements, uncut 
throughout, in the original blue boards with white paper spine, considerably chipped, the first volume missing much of  
the paper covering, spines lettered and numbered in manuscript (only partly still present) worn at extremeties, with a 
bookseller’s label attached to inner side of  cover-board: ‘Sold by Booth, Bookseller, Binder & Stationer, Duke Street, 
Portland Place, London.’                      £200

 
An attractive, unsophisticated copy of  Wraxall’s account of  his travels in and around Germany, undertaken 
in 1778. Born in Bristol, Wraxall joined the East India Company in 1769 and was an important figure in the 
financing of  the expeditions against Gujarat and Baroche in 1771. After his return to England, he spent 
much of  his time travelling around Europe and wrote a number of  successful travelogues and guides to 
Europe, such as the present. 
 
ESTC t83561; Bibliografia polska, p.164. 

161.  WRAXALL, Nathaniel William (1751-1831). 
 
Memoirs of  the Kings of  France, of  the Race of  Valois, interspersed with Interesting Anecdotes. To which 
is added, a Tour through the Western, Southern, and Interior Provinces of  France, in a Series of  Letters. By 
Nath. Wraxall... In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London, Edward and Charles Dilly, 1777.

 
first edition. Two volumes, 8vo (206 x 122 mm), pp. xii, 396; vi, 414, [2] advertisements, small hole on I, 383, 
not touching text, in contemoprary mottled (free style tree-) calf, coarsely rebacked, red and black morocco labels lettered 
in gilt, extremities rubbed.                      £200

 
One of  a number of  broadly anecdotal works of  French history published by the travel writer and politician, 
Nathaniel William Wraxall. It was widely read and saw several editions in England as well being translated 
into French in 1784. However, it never reached the popularity, or notoriety, of  his Historical Memoirs of  my 
own Time, from 1772 to 1784, which appeared in 1815 and caused a public outcry at the scurrilous descriptions 
of  the British political world. 
 
ESTC t883849. 



162.  WRAXALL, Nathaniel William (1751-1831). 
 
Tour through some of  the Northern Parts of  Europe, particularly Copenhagen, Stockholm, and Petersburgh. 
In a series of  Letters. London, T. Cadell, 1775.
 

seCond edition. 8vo, pp. [iv], 411, [1], with a folding map of  northern Europe, repaired on verso, slightly browned 
and foxed, edges dusty, marginal traces of  adhesive from original binding to first and last leaves, some light browning, 
in twentieth century paper boards, lettered label on spine.                   £100

 
The second corrected edition of  Wraxall’s epistolary account of  his travels through Scandinavia and Russia 
in 1774-1775, first published as Cursory Remarks made in a Tour through some of  the Northern parts of  Europe, 
London 1775. After serving in the East India Company, Wraxall toured the Baltic territories where he met 
several leading figures exiled after the deposition of  Queen Caroline Matilda, George III’s sister. Some of  
the letters published here, touching on politics as well as everyday life, were written in Riga, St. Petersburg 
and Danzig. 
 
ESTC n26224. 

163.  YOUNG, William (d. 1757). 
 
A new Latin-English Dictionary: Containing all the words proper for reading the classic writers, with the 
Authorities subjoined to each Word and Phrase. London, J. Whiston &c., 1764.
 

seCond edition. 8vo, pp. [4], [ii], 1060, lacking final blank, slight browning, edges a little dusty, bound in 
contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt-ruled, with raised bands, upper hinge weakening, front free endpaper detached, 
joints cracked, head and foot of  spine worn, boards a bit rubbed, with the contemporary manuscript ex-libris of  Joshua 
Brownjohn to front free endpaper.                      £280

 
The second edition of  this student Latin-English dictionary by the Rev. William Young, of  whom little is 
known. Its widespread use in schools elicited in 1756 a schoolmaster’s criticism of  numerous faults he had 
found, in a pamphlet entitled The Examination of  a Late […]Dictionary […] in which the many errours, 
omissions and deficiencies of  that work, of  such publick Use and Benefit, are impartially considered. 
 
ESTC t78096, at McMaster, Kansas, BL, Trinity College, UCB and Canterbury Cathedral. 

164.  ZOSIMUS Historicus (fl. 490s - 510s).
LEUNCLAVIUS, Johannes (1533?-1593). 
 
The New History of  Count Zosimus, Sometime Advocate of  the Treasure of  the Roman Empire. With 
the notes of  the Oxford Edition. In Six Books. To which is prefixed Leunclavius’s Apology for the Author. 
Newly Englished. London, J. Hindmarsh, 1684. 
 

first edition in enGLish. 8vo (175 x 100 mm), pp. [36], 416, small repair to lower blank margin of  gathering 
R8 repaired, bifolia R3-R6 loose, slight toning, edges and few leaves dusty, bound in contemporary sheep, raised bands, 
extremities rubbed, joints cracked but firm, with the contemporary ownership inscription James Archer on the front free 
endpaper and title, several other ownership inscriptions, with contemporary doodles and notes, a few more annotations to 
rear endpapers.                       £500

 



The first English translation of  the Historia Nova by Zosimus Historicus, a Greek historian who lived 
in Constantinople. The Historia is an account of  the history of  the Roman emperors from Augustus to 
the deposition of  Priscus Attalus. Also included is the first English translation of  the commentary by 
Leunclavius, the sixteenth century German scholar who translated Zozimus. This copy appears to have 
been owned by a succession of  English schoolboys for whom it would have been an important work to 
familiarise themselves with ancient history. 
 
ESTC r8792; Hoffman, p.830. 





SECTION II

Mainly Twentieth Century Books





165.  BELL, Quentin.  On Human Finery, 
London, Hogarth Press, 1947.

1st edition, original cloth.  £85

166.  BOYAJIAN, Zabelle C.  In Greece with 
Pen and Palette, London, Dent, 1938.

1st edition, wonderful colour illustrations, original green 
cloth.  £25

167.  CHODOWIECKI, Daniel.  Von Berlin 
nach Danzig eine Kunstlerfahrt im Jahre 1773.  
Leipzig, 1937.

Reprint, oblong 8vo, original red cloth with black label 
lettered in gilt, in the original slipcase.  £50

168.  CLARK, Kenneth.  The Nude, a Study of  
Ideal Art.  London, John Murray, 1956.

1st edition, original cloth.  £50

169.  CUNNINGTON, Cecil Willett.  The Art 
of  English Costume.  London, Collins, 1948.

1st edition, original cloth.  £40

170.  DARTON, F.J. Harvey.  Modern Book-
Illustration in Great Britain & America, analysed 
by F.J. Harvey Darton.  Special Winter Number 
of  ‘The Studio’, Edited by C. Geoffrey Holme, 
London, The Studio Limited, 1931.

1st edition, numerous illustrations, in original cloth with 
the dust-wrapper, a little tatty.  £60

171.  DAY, Lewis F.  Nature in Ornament 
(Text Books of  Ornamental Design) With 123 
Plats and 192 illustrations in the text.  London, 
Batsford, 1892.

1st edition, original green cloth, ornately decorated in gilt.  
£65

172.  LANGLEY, Batty and Thomas.  Gothic 
Architecture Improved by Rules and Proportions.  
In many grand designs, Farnborough, Gregg 
Press, 1967.

Gregg Press reprint, in grey buckram lettered in gilt.  
£80

173.  LANGNER, Lawrence.  The Importance 
of  Wearing Clothes, London, Constable, 1959.

London edition, in the dust jacket.  £30

174.  HULTON, Paul.  The Work of  Jacques 
Le Moyne de Morgues.  A Huguenot Artist in 
France, Florida and England.  London, British 
Museum, 1977.

Two volumes, lavishly illustrated, original cloth in the 
slipcase.  £120

175.  ROGER-MARX, Claude.  French Original 
Engravings from Manet to the Present Time, 
London, Hyperion Press, 1939.

1st edition in English, in original cloth in the dust-wrappe  
(see section illustration, above).  £50

176.  WARD, James.  Progressive Design 
for Students, with 42 illustrations.  London, 
Chapman and Hall, 1902.

1st edition, lavishly illustrated, in the original cloth, rather 
worn.  £200

177.  WILSON, Richard.  An Italian Sketchbook. 
Drawings made by the Artist in Rome and its 
environs in the year 1754, London, Paul Mellon 
Foundation, 1968.

1st UK edition, two volumes in cloth in slipcase, text and 
illustrations (see opposite). £50

1.  Art, Architecture and Design





178.  BECKFORD, William.  The History of  
the Caliph Vathek: and European Travels, with a 
portrait, full-page illustrations and biographical 
introduction.  London, Ward, Lock & Co., 1891.

Original blue cloth, a little worn, with illustrations.  £25

179.  BECKFORD, William. The Vision.  Liber 
Veritatis.  Edited with an introduction and notes 
by Guy Chapman.  Cambridge University Press, 
1930.

1st edition, original cloth.  £50

180.  BROCKMAN, H.A.N.  The Caliph of  
Fonthill, London, Werner Laurie, 1956.

1st edition, original cloth, with a tatty dust-wrapper.  £30

181.  COSTA, Francisco.  Beckford em Sintra no 
Verao de 1787 – Historia da Quinta e Palacio do 
Ramalhao, Sintra 1982.

Paperback, inscribed  to Christopher Thacker.  £35

182.  COSTA, Francisco.  História da Quinta e 
Palácio de Monserrate, Sintra, 1985.

Paperback, printed compliments card of  the Camara 
Municipal de Sintra, with inscription to Thacker.  £35

183.  [EXHIBITION CATALOGUE.]  
Exposicao.  Exhibition.  A Viagem de uma 
Paixao.  William Beckford & Portugal.  An 
Impassioned Journey.  1787  1794  1798.  
Instituto Portugues do Patrimonio Cultural, 1987.

Original exhibition catalogue, oblong quarto, paperback, 
in Portuguese and English, illustrated, inscribed ‘to the 
Green Keeper of  England from Gerald Luckhurst, 
Sintra, Christmas 87’.  £40

184.  HIGGINSON, Henry.  Peter Beckford 
Esquire: Sportsman, Traveller, Man of  Letters.  A 
Biography.  London, Collins, 1937.

1st edition, original cloth.  £40

185.  MENEN, Aubrey.  Fonthill, London, 
Hamish Hamilton, 1975.

1st edition, original cloth, very good dust-wrapper, inscribed 
to Christopher Thacker by John Williams and Janice 
Bailey.  £50

186.  MILLINGTON, John.  Souvenirs of  
Fonthill Abbey, an Exhibition to commemorate 
the 150th anniversary of  the death of  William 
Beckford.  Beckford’s Tower, Lansdown, Bath. 
Eater-October 1994.  Bath Preservation Trust, 
1994.  

Exhibition pamphlet, in colour.  £20

187.  MOWL, Timothy.  William Beckford.  
Composing for Mozart.  London, John Murray, 
1998.

1st edition, original cloth, good dust-wrapper.  
£50

188.  [INSTITUTO DE SINTRA].  Romantismo 
– da Mentalidade à Criacao Artística, Sintra 1986.

Multi-language compilation of  essays, including 
Ives Giraud’s ‘La Reverie dans les Jardins’ and 
Gerald Luckhurst’s ‘The Pathless Woods’.

Original paperback, red cover with photograph of  Byron, 
inscribed by Luckhurst to Thacker, ‘To Christopher, from 
Gerald’.  £40

189.  SUMMERS, Peter.  William Beckford.  
Some notes on his life in Bath 1822-1844 and 
a catalogue of  the exhibition in the Holburne 
of  Menstrie Museum.  14 June to 3 July 1966.  
Privately Printed.  1966

1st edition, limited edition, no. 60 of  150 copies, in red 
cloth, lettered and illustrated in gilt.  £100

190.  ----  another copy, 1st edition, in the original red and 
black printed wrappers.  £40

2.  William Beckford (1760-1844).

Novelist, eccentric, travel writer, bibliophile, consumate collector and patron of  the arts and, 
to Thacker, a local figure who left his mark on the landscape both in Fonthill and nearby Bath.





191.  BIDDULPH, Violet.  The Three Ladies 
Waldegrave (and their mother).  Illustrated.  
London, Peter Davies, 1938.

1st edition, in the original purple cloth, spine 
faded.  £40

192.  BROADLEY, A.M. & MELVILLE, Lewis.  
The Beautiful Lady Craven, with 48 Illustrations 
in two vols.  London, Bodley Head, 1914.

1st edition, 2 volumes, in the original red cloth.  £45

193.  CLIFFORD, Anne and SACKVILLE-
WEST, V.  The Diary of  the Lady Anne Clifford, 
with an Introductory note by V. Sackville-West.  
London, Heinemann, 1923.

1st edition, original cloth.  £40

194.  EDEN, F.  A Garden in Venice, London, 
Country Life for George Newnes, 1903.

1st edition, title-page in red and black, illustrations 
throughout, in publisher’s blind-stamped leather binding.  
£180

195.  FIELD, Bradda.  Miledi.  Being the strange 
story of  Emy Lyon, a Blacksmith’s daughter, 
who married his Britannic Majesty’s Envoy 
Extraordinaire and Minister Plenipotentiary 
at the Court of  Naples and became Emma, 
Lady Hamilton companion of  Royalty and the 
True Friend of  Vice-Admiral Lord Nelson.  A 
Romantic Biography.  London, Constable, 1942.

1st edition, in calf-backed boards.  £40

196.  HOLMAN-HUNT, Diana.  My 
Grandmothers and I, London, Hamish Hamilton, 
1960.

1st edition, frontispiece detached, in original cloth, dust-
wrapper, slightly dusty and chipped.  £50

197.  ILCHESTER, Countess of  & Lord 
Stavordale, editors.  The Life and Letters of  Lady 
Sarah Lennox 1745-1826.  With illustrations.  
London, John Murray, 1904.

1st edition, with illustrations, original green pictorial cloth.  
£60

198.  MAVOR, Elizabeth.  The Ladies of  
Llangollen, London, Michael Joseph, 1971.

1st edition, original cloth in the dust-wrapper, a little 
rubbed.  £30

199.  ORIGO, Iris.  The Merchant of  Prato, 
Francesco di Marco Datini.  London, Jonathan 
Cape, 1957.

1st edition, original cloth, dust-wrapper, price clipped (see 
illustration opposite). £200

200.  POWYS, John Cowper.  Autobiography. 
A New Edition with an Introduction by J.B. 
Priestley.  London, Macdonald, 1967.

1st Priestley edition, review copy sent to Christopher 
Thacker, with the dust-wrapper.  £40

201.  STEVENSON, Gertrude Scott, translator 
and editor.  The Letters of  Madame.  The 
correspondence of  Elisabeth-Charlotte of  
Bavaria, Princess Palatine, Duchesse of  Orleans, 
called ‘Madame’ at the court of  King Louis XIV.  
London, Arrowsmith, 1924.

1st edition, 2nd impression, two volumes in the original 
navy cloth.  £40

202.  WOOD, Rev. J.G.  A Tour round my 
Garden, translated from the French of  Alphonse 
Karr.  Revised and Edited by the Rev. J.G. Wood.  
A New Edition.  With numerous illustrations by 
William Harvey.  London, Frederick Warne, n.d.

New edition, in the original pictorial cloth.  £30

3.  Biography and Memoirs





203.  BELLEROCHE, William de.  Brangwyn Talks.  
London, Chapman & Hall, 1944.  

1st edition, illustrated, in the original yellow cloth, black lettered 
labels.  £50 

204. BRANGWYN, Frank.  Belgium, with text 
by Hugh Stokes and an Introduction by M. Paul 
Lambotte, London, Kegan Paul, Trench etc, 1916.

1st trade edition, illustrated, original cloth-backed boards, 
dampstained.  £40

205.  BRANGWYN, Frank.  A Book of  Bridges 
by Frank Bragwyn RA and Walter Shaw Sparrow.  
London, John Lane, the Bodley Head, 1915.

1st edition, in original pictorial cloth.  £120

206.  BRANGWYN, Frank.  Windmills by Frank 
Bragwyn RA and Hayter Preston.  London, John 
Lane, the Bodley Head, 1923.

1st edition, 16 colour plates, windmill patterned endpapers, 
original pictorial yellow cloth (see full-page illustration opposite).  
£85

207.  [FERENS ART GALLERY, HULL].  Catalogue 
of  Works by Frank Brangwyn, 1936.

In the original wrappers, illustrated.  £45

208. [FINE ART SOCIETY.] Catalogue of  the 
Etched Work of  Frank Brangwyn, London, Fine Art 
Society, 1912.

1st edition, spine rather bumped, original vellum spine and 
brown boards.  £80

209.  KINGLAKE, Alexander William. Eothen: or 
Traces of  Travel brought home from the east by A.W. 
Kinglake with an Introduction by S.L. Bensusan and 
Designs by Frank Brangwyn. London, Sampson Low, 
1913.

1st edition, with decorative black and white chapter headings 
throughout and twelve colour plates tipped in, bound in the 
original pictorial orange cloth, joints cracked, slightly worn (see 
part page illustration opposite).  £180

210.  NEVILLE-HEANEY, Eric.  An English 
Portfolio, Described by Eric Neville-Heaney 
Presented with the Christmas Number of  the 
Bookman, 1934.  

Six plates in original cream printed wrappers.  £50

211.  SHAW-SPARROW, Walter.  Frank Brangwyn 
and his Work, London, Kegan Paul, 1910.  

1st edition, lavishly illustrated, in the original pictorial boards.  
£120

4.  Sir Frank Brangwyn (1867-1956).

Artist, painter, ceramicist, stained glass artist, lithographer, designer and watercolourist, to name but a few 
of  the areas of  artistic endeavour in which Brangwyn excelled.





‘The Victorian public welcomed Annie Brassey’s books 
with an enthusiasm reserved nowadays for episodes of  
a soap opera. She was rich, carefree, idyllically happy 
with a handsome, distinguished husband and bonny 
children, and spent her life enjoying genial adventures at 
sea on what seemed like a non-stop holiday’ (Robinson, 
Wayward women, p.204).

212.  BRASSEY, Lady.  In the Trades, the 
Tropics, & the Roaring Forties, London, 
Longmans, Green & Co., 1885.

1st edition, lacking the chart at p. 204 (Jamaica, supplied 
in facsimile), in the original pictorial cloth.  £50

213.  BRASSEY, Lady.  The Last Voyage to India 
and Australia, in the ‘Sunbeam’.  By the late Lady 
Brassey.  Illustrated by E.T. Pritchett and from 
Photographs.  London, Longmans, Green, and 
Co., 1889.

1st edition, with two folding plates and 20 plates, some 
loose, in the original cloth, gilt, joints weak, library stamp, 
binding a little bumped (see illustrations, opposite and 
below).  £80

214.  BRASSEY, Lady.  Sunshine and 
Storm in the East, or Cruises to Cyprus 
and Constantinople.  With upwards of  100 
illustrations chiefly from drawings by the hon 
A.Y. Bingham.  London, Longmans, Green and 
Co., 1880.

1st edition, with two folding maps and numerous 
illustrations in the text, fairly browned and a well-read 
internally, in contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, 
with the library stamp of  the Englefield Working Men’s 
Club.  £400

215. --- Sunshine and Storm in the East, or 
Cruises to Cyprus and Constantinople.  With 
upwards of  100 illustrations chiefly from 
drawings by the hon A.Y. Bingham.  London, 
Longmans, Green and Co., 1881.

Reprint, first published in 1880, in the original pictorial 
cloth, gilt edges.  £250

216.  BRASSEY, Lady.  A Voyage in the 
‘Sunbeam’, our Home on the Ocean for Eleven 
Months.  With 118 Illustrations engraved on 
wood by G. Pearson chiefly after drawings by the 
hon. A. Y. Bingham.  London, Longmans, Green 
& Co., 1878.

1st edition, in the original grey pictorial cloth, joints and 
extremities chipped, with a folding coloured map and 118 
illustrations.  £240

217. --- A Voyage in the ‘Sunbeam’, our Home 
on the Ocean for Eleven Months.  With 66 
Illustrations engraved on wood by G. Pearson 
chiefly after drawings by the hon. A. Y. Bingham.  
London, Longmans, Green and Co., 1879.

Original brown decorative cloth, illustrated.  £180

218. --- A Voyage in the ‘Sunbeam’, our Home 
on the Ocean for Eleven Months.  With 66 
Illustrations engraved on wood by G. Pearson 
chiefly after drawings by the hon. A. Y. Bingham.  
London, Longmans, Green and Co., 1880.

5.  Lady Brassey, Annie,  (1839-1887).

Pioneer early woman traveller and writer whose major work, A Voyage in the Sunbeam, our Home on the 
Ocean for Eleven Months, 1878, describes a voyage undertaken with friends and family around the world.





Reprint, original blue decorative and gilt cloth, spine a 
little chipped at head, illustrated.  £90

219. -- A Voyage in the ‘Sunbeam’, Adapted for 
School and Class Reading.  With illustrations.  
London, Longmans, Green, and Co., 1880.

Children’s edition, original decorative cloth, slightly worn.  
£50

220. -- A Voyage in the ‘Sunbeam’, our Home 
on the Ocean for Eleven Months, New Edition.  
London, Longmans, Green and Co., 1881.

Reprint, original decorative cloth, illustrated.  £80

221. -- A Voyage in the ‘Sunbeam’, our Home 
on the Ocean for Eleven Months.  London, 
Longmans, Green and Co., 1886.

Original blue decorative cloth (see illustration).  £80

222. -- [The Roundabout Books]  A Voyage in 
the Sunbeam.  Illustrated.  Boston, Charles E. 
Brown, 1892.

American reprint, binding a little bumped, in the original 
pictorial red cloth.  £50

223. -- A Voyage in the ‘Sunbeam’, our Home 
on the Ocean for Eleven Months, New Edition.  
London, Longmans, Green and Co., 1894.

New edition, illustrated, original plain cloth.  £30

224. BRASSEY, Thomas, 1st Earl Brassey (1836-
1918).

The “Sunbeam,” R.Y.S. Voyages and Experiences 
in many Waters.  Naval Reserves and other 
Matters.  With many illustrtations.  London, John 
Murray, 1917.

1st edition, in the original blue pictorial cloth, spine faded, 
with illustrations.  £80

225. BRASSEY, Lord.  Voyages and Travels of  
Lord Brassey, from 1862 to 1894.  Arranged and 
edited by Captain S. Eardley-Wilmot.  London, 
Longmans, Green and Co., 1895.  

1st edition, two volumes, original blue cloth.  £100





226.  NEWNES, Sir George (1851-1910), editor.  
The Strand Magazine, An Illustrated Monthly.  
Edited by Geo. Newnes.  London, 1891.

January - June 1891 to July - December 1899, two 
volumes per year.

The first 18 volumes of  The Strand Magazine, in non-
uniform bindings, Vols. XIII-XVIII in contemporary 
cloth (Vol. XV a little dampstained), other volumes 
leather and cloth backed.  £900

A wonderful literary treasure-trove, including 
the first appearance of  numerous Conan Doyles 
works, most notably The Adventures of  Sherlock 
Holmes and The Hound of  the Baskervilles, 
both serialised in The Strand Magazine for the 
first time along with the rest of  the Sherlock 
Holmes mysteries.  Also noteworthy contributors 
to The Strand Magazine were Jules Verne, 
Rudyard Kipling, Agatha Christie, H.G. Wells, 
Dornford Yates and P.G. Wodehouse. 

227. CONAN DOYLE, Arthur.  The Adventures 
of  Sherlock Holmes, illustrated by Sidney Paget.  
London, George Newnes, 1806.

Reprint, in original pictorial cloth, a little tatty.  £40 

228.  CONAN DOYLE, Arthur.  The Poems of  
Arthur Conan Doyle, collected edition, London, 
John Murray, 1928.

Reprint, original cloth, dust-wrapper.  £30

229.  CONAN DOYLE, Arthur The Refugees, a 
Tale of  Two Continents.  London, Eveleigh Nash 
& Grayson, 1922.

Original red cloth, some browning, a little worn.  £40

230.  CONAN DOYLE, Arthur A Study in 
Scarlet, the first book about Sherlock Holmes.  
London, Ward, Lock & Co., n.d.

Reprint, later cloth.  £20

231.  CONAN DOYLE, Arthur.  White 
Company.  Rodney Stone.  Brigadier Gerard.  
Preston, James Askew, n.d.

Reprint, original pictorial cloth, rubbed, text browned.  
£25

6.  Sir Arthur Ignatius CONAN DOYLE  (1859-1930).

Mainly Sherlock Holmes, but also including some less well-known titles.





232.  DURRELL, Gerald.  Rosy is my relative, 
London, World Books, 1969.

Second edition?  Original cloth, ex library copy, a little 
worn.  £30

233.  DURRELL, Gerald.  A Zoo in my Luggage, 
with illustrations by Ralph Thompson.  London, 
Rupert Hart-Davis, 1960.

1st edition, original blue cloth, with unclipped dust-
wrapper, slightly chipped, illustrated.  £80

234.  DURRELL, Gerald & Lee.  Gerald and Lee 
Durrell in Russia, London, Macdonald, 1986.

4to, lavishly illustrated, blue cloth, dust-wrapper, to 
accompany the television series.  £30

235.  DURRELL, Laurence.  Balthazar, a novel, 
London, Faber and Faber, 1960.

Fourth impression, original cloth.  £45

236.  DURRELL, Laurence.  Caesar’s Vast 
Ghost. Aspects of  Provence.  With photographs 
by Harry Peccinotti.  London, Faber and Faber, 
1990.

1st edition, original cloth in dust-wrapper, good and fresh.  
£40

237.  DURRELL, Laurence.  The Greek Islands, 
London, Faber and Faber, 1980.

Reprinted from the 1978 edition, original cloth, dust-
wrapper, price clipped, some light wear.  £50

238.  DURRELL, Laurence.  Justine, a novel.  
London, Faber and Faber, 1960.

Sixth impression, original cloth, binding slightly bumped.  
£40

239.  DURRELL, Laurence.  The Plant-Magic 
Man, Santa Barbara, 1975.  

Paperback edition, illustrated, not numbered or signed by 
Durrell. £35

‘Thinking back to Mr. Ludovic Chardenon 
of  Alres ... I saw him as belonging to that 
obstinate tribe of  men, the creative yea-
saying ones, who are obstinately holding 
the pass in Provence and elswhere until 
the rest of  us come to our senses and 
decide what we want to live for, and with, 
and how.  Yes, it is up to us’.

240.  DURRELL, Laurence.  Prospero’s Cell, 
a Guide to the landscape and manners of  the 
island of  Corcyra.  London, Faber and Faber, 
1963.

Paperback reprint, slightly damp damaged.  £20

241.  DURRELL, Laurence. Reflections on a 
Marine Venus, a companion to the landscape of  
Rhodes.  London, Faber and Faber, 1953.

1st edition, original cloth, dustwrapper, a little faded at 
top corner and otherwise showing signs of  wear, inscribed.  
£80

7.  Gerald Durrell (1925-1995) and Laurence Durrell (1912-1990).

Having succeeded Laurence Durrell in his job in Cyprus, Christopher Thacker 
followed his writing career with interest, as well as that of  his brother.





242.  BOOKER, Molly.  How to do it Series.  
Embroidery Design.  London, 1935.

1st edition, in the original boards.  £45

243.  CROMPTON, Rebecca.  Modern Design 
in Embroidery, edited by Davide C. Minter, with 
text illustrations and photographic reproductions 
of  examples worked by the author.  London, 
Batsford, 1936.  

1st edition, colour frontispiece and second colour plate, 
numerous black and white plates, in the original cloth, 
with the dust-wrapper, slightly chipped, with a prize 
bookplate. £70

244.  DREW, Joan H. Embroidery and Design. 
A Handbook of  the principles of  decorative art 
as applied to embroidery.  Illustrated by Typical 
Designs.  With a foreword by Miss M.M. Allan.  
London, Sir Isaac Pitman, 1929.

1st edition? Lavishly illustrated in the original printed 
cloth.  £60

245.  FREEMAN, Margaret B.  The St. Martin 
Embroideries, a Fifteenth-Century series 
illustrating the life and legend of  St. Martin of  
Tours.  New York, Metropolitan Museum of  Art, 
1968.

1st edition, in original cloth, in the dust-wrapper, 
chipped.  £50

246.  HARTNELL, Norman.  Silver and Gold, 
London, Evans, 1955.

1st edition, original cloth, dust-wrapper, price 
clipped.  £85

247.  KENDRICK, A.F.  English Embroidery.  
London, Batsford, n.d.

Early edition, colour frontispiece and numerous 
illustrations, original blue cloth.  £40

248.  [LACE.]  The Queen Lace Book: a 
Historical and Descriptive Account of  the 
Hand-Made Antique Laces of  all Countries.  Part 
I.  Mediaeval Lacework and Point Lace.  With 
Thirty Illustrations of  Lace Specimens, and 
Seven Diagrams of  Lace Stitches.  London, ‘The 
Queen’ Office, 1874.

1st edition, lavishly illustrated in the original decorative 
boards.  £125

249.  SNOOK, Barbara.  English Historical 
Embroidery, London, Batsford, 1960.

1st edition, illustrated throughout, original plain cloth.  
£35

250.  SWANSON, Margaret and MACBETH, 
Ann.  Educational Needlecraft.  With a preface 
by Margaret McMillan.  With 8 coloured 
plates and numerous other illustrations. New 
Impression.  London, Longmans, Green, and 
Co., 1916.

New Impression, illustrated throughout, in the 
original printed cloth.  £125

251.  TOWNSEND, W.G. Paulson, assisted by 
PESEL, Louisa F.  Embroidery or the Craft of  
the Needle, London, Truslove & Hanson, 1907.

1st edition, illustrated, in the original pictorial cloth.  £65

252.  SCHUETTE, Marie and MULLER-
CHRISTENSEN, S.  The Art of  Embroidery, 
with 29 Colour plates and 463 illustrations in 
monochrome.  London, Thames and Hudson, 
1964.

1st edition, original cloth.  £120

8.  Embroidery.





253.  ADAMS, W.H. Davenport.  Famous 
Caverns and Grottoes, described and illustrated.  
With 40 Illustrations.  London, Nelson, 1890.

2nd edition, first published in 1886, in the original 
pictorial cloth.  £60

254.  ALLNUTT, H.  Our Flower Garden, how 
we made the most of  it; with Instructions as to 
the Construction of  Miniature Ruins, etc. for fern 
cases.  Second Edition.  London, Estates Gazette 
Office, 1874.

2nd edition, a delightful illustrated pocket guide to garden 
display, with advertisements.  £20

255.  CORREVON, Henry and ROBERT, 
Philippe.  The Alpine Flora.  Translated into 
English and Enlarged, under the author’s 
sanction, by E.W. Clayforth.  With 180 
reproductions of  studies in water-colour.  
Geneva, Atar Corraterie, ie. London, Methuen, 
1911.

1st edition in English, lavishly illustrated, in the original 
cloth.  £40

256.  CURTIS, Charles H. and Gibson, W.  The 
Book of  Topiary, London, John Lane, The 
Bodley Head, 1904.

1st edition, ex-library copy, in the original cloth. £65

257.  DAMI, Luigi.  Il Giardino Italiano, con 351 
tavole.  Milan, Bestetti & Tumminelli, 1912.

Folio, original green cloth, gilt label, a little worn but 
fabulous illustrations.  £200

258.  DARWIN, Erasmus.  The Botanic Garden, 
Menston, Scholar Press, 1973.

Facsimile, original cloth gilt, no. 265 of  500 copies.  
£180

259.  DRAPER, Walter.  Gardening in Egypt: 
a Handbook of  Gardening for Lower Egypt.  
London, Upcott Gill, 1895.

1st edition, in the original dark blue cloth, simply 
decorated, lettered in gilt.  £200

260.  DU CANE, Florence and DU CANE, Ella.  
The Flowers and Gardens of  Japan.  Painted by 
Ella du Cane Described by Florence du Cane.  
London, Adam & Charles Black, 1908.

1st edition, with fabulous illustrations, in the original 
decorative green cloth (see illustration opposite).  £140

261.  GLOAG, M.R.  A Book of  English 
Gardens.  Illustrated by Kathering Montagu 
Wyatt.  London, Methuen, 1906.

1st edition, illustrated, in blind stamped purple boards. 
£60

262.  HARWERTH, Willi & Friedrich Schnack. 
Das Kleine Baumbuch, Leipzig, Insel-Verlag, 
1937.

1st edition, lavishly illustrated pocket guide to trees, in the 
original patterned boards, section cut from front endpaper.  
£45

263.  HIBBERD, Shirley.  The Fern Garden.  
How to make, keep, and enjoy it; or, Fern 
Culture made easy.  Second Edition.  London, 
Groombridge, 1869.

2nd edition, lovely illustrations in black and white and 
colour, some browning, in the original decorated cloth, gilt 
edges.  £50

264.  HOLE, S. Reynolds.  A Book about the 
Garden and the Gardener.  Tenth Impression.  
London, Edward Arnold, 1907. 

Reprint, in the original brown pictorial cloth.  £30

9.  Garden History and Botanical Books.





265.  HOLE, S. Reynolds.  Our Gardens, 
London, J.M. Dent, 1899.

1st edition, illustrated with coloured frontispiece and 8 
half  tone plates from photographs,  in the original green 
pictorial cloth. £120

266.  --- another edition, London, J.M. Dent, 
1907.  Reprint, red cloth.  £40

267.  JEFFERSON, Thomas.  Thomas Jefferson’s 
Garden Book 1766-1824.  With relevant 
extracts from his other writings.  Annotated by 
Edwin Morris Betts.  Philadelphia, American 
Philosophical Society, 1944, reprinted 1974.

Reprint, in the original pictorial dust-wrapper.  £30

268.  JOHNS, C.A. & ELLIOTT, Clarence.  
Flowers of  the Field, With 92 coloured 
illustrations by E.N. Gwatkin and 245 cuts in the 
text.  London, Routledge, 1907.

1st edition, luxuriously illustrated in the original green 
pictorial cloth (see illustration opposite). £120

269.  KOCH, Rudolph.  Das Kleine Blumenbuch, 
Leipzig, Insel-Verlag, 1933.

1st edition, wonderful illustrations in colour, some 
browning and dampstaining, in the original green stripey 
boards with red and black printed label.  £45

270.  LUTYENS, Sir Edwin.  Houses & Gardens.  
Described and criticised by Sir Lawrence Weaver.  
London, Country Life, 1925.

2nd edition of  Weaver’s highly influential monograph 
on Lutyen’s domestic architecture and landscaping, first 
published in 1913, illustrations, original publisher’s red 
cloth.  £120

271.  MAWSON, Thomas H.  The Art and Craft 
of  Garden Making. London, Batsford, 1900.

1st edition, large 4to, illustrated throughout, hinges and 
spine damaged, original cloth gilt.  £180

272.  --ibid.   London, Batsford, 1901, ex-library copy, 
green leather-backed boards.  £120

273.  STEPHENS, Theo. A.  My Garden, An 
Intimate Magazine for Garden Lovers, January 
-December 1934.

The first year complete in two volumes, green leather, 
blind-stamped covers, gilt lettering and decoration on 
spines.  £40

274.  [SOTHEBY’S.]  A Magnificent Collection 
of  Botanical Books, being the finest colour-plate 
books from the celebrated library formed by 
Robert de Belder.  Sotheby’s, 1987.

Original red cloth, elaborately illustrated.  £30

275.  TURNER, William.  Libellus de Re 
Herbaria 1538  The Names of  Herbes 1548.  
Facsimiles with introductory matter by James 
Britten, B. Daydon Jackson & W.T. Stearn.  
London, The Ray Society, 1965.

Facsimile, with dust-wrapper, a little worn.  £35





276.  BEERBOHM, Max.  The Dreadful Dragon 
of  Hay Hill, London, William Heinemann, 1928.

1st edition, cloth backed boards.  £40

277.  BEERBOHM, Max.  Fifty Caricatures.  
London, William Heinemann, 1914.

2nd impression, original green cloth, no jacket, small patch 
of  water damage on front cover (see illustration).  £30

278.  GREER, Germaine.  [BLIGHT, Rose, 
pseud.] The Revolting Garden, illustrated by 
Michael ffolkes.  Private Eye / André Deutsche, 
1979.

1st edition, paperback, illustrated.  £40

279.  POTTER, Stephen.  The Theory & Practice 
of  Gamesmanship, or the Art of  Winning 
Games without Actually Cheating.  Illustrated by 
Lt.-Col. F. Wilson.  London, Rupert Hart-Davis.  
1947.

1st edition, 4th Impression, in the original dust-wrapper, 
clipped and chipped.  £40

280.  POTTER, Stephen.  One-Upmanship.  
Being some Account of  the Activities and 
Thinking of  the Lifemanship Correspondence 
College of  One-Upness and Gameslifemastery.  
Illustrated by Lt.-Col. Frank Wilson.  London, 
Hart-Davis, 1952.

Original cloth, wanting the dust-wrapper.  £25

281.  POTTER, Stephen.  Some Notes on 
Lifemanship, with a Summary of  recent 
researches in Gamesmanship.  London, Rupert 
Hart-Davis, 1950.

1st edition, in red dust-wrapper, extremities a little 
chipped.  £50

282.  POTTER, Stephen.  The Magic Number, 
the Story of  ‘57’, with illustrations by David 
Knight.  London, Reinhardt, 1959.

Original cloth in dust-wrapper by Charles Mozley, price 
clipped.  £40

The story of  the Heinz food company.

283.  POTTER, Stephen.  Potter on America, 
London, Hart-Davis, 1956.

Original cloth in dust-wrapper, some discolouration.  £40

284.  THACKER, Eric & EARNSHAW, 
Anthony.  Musrum.  London, Jonathan Cape, 
1968.

1st edition, in the original boards with printed label (see 
illustration opposite). £120

10.  Humour.





285.  JEFFERIES, Richard.  After London or 
Wild England, London, Duckworth, 1911.

2nd edition?  Original blue cloth, contemporary inscription, 
no dust-wrapper.  £30

286.  JEFFERIES, Richard. Post-apocalyptic 
novel in which mankind finds redemption 
through rewilding.

287.  JEFFERIES, Richard. Amaryllis at the Fair.  
A Novel.  London, Sampson Low, 1887.

1st edition, later half  calf.  Sadleir 1303; Wolff  3613.  
£120

288.  JEFFERIES, Richard. Chronicles of  
the Hedges and Other Essays. Edited with an 
introduction and Notes by Samuel J. Looker.  
Illustrated with pencil drawings by Richard 
Jefferies & by his uncle, John Luckett Jefferies.  
London, Phoenix House, 1948.

1st edition, original blue cloth, with illustrations, no dust-
wrapper.  £30

289.  JEFFERIES, Richard. Field and Farm.  
Essays now first collected, with some from MSS.  
Edited with an introduction by Samuel J. Looker.  
With illustrations by Richard and John Luckett 
Jefferies. London, Phoenix House, 1957.

1st edition, original cloth, with the dust-wrapper, 
illustrated, with ownership inscription.  £25

290.  JEFFERIES, Richard. The Gamekeeper at 
Home, Sketches of  Natural History and Rural 
Life … With illustrations by Charles Whymper.  
New Edition.  London, Smith, 1906.
[offered with:] Wild Life in a Southern County.  
London, Nelson, undated, tatty copy.

New edition, school prize binding, the Robinson 
Memorial Prize, red leather gilt.  £20

291.  JEFFERIES, Richard.   Jefferies’ England  
Nature Essays by Richard Jefferies.  Edited with 
an introduction and Notes by Samuel J. Looker 
and Illustrated with Twenty-three Photographs 
by Will. F. Taylor.  London, Constable, 1943.

2nd edition?, in the original green cloth, photographic 
illustrations, no dust-wrapper.  £30

292.  JEFFERIES, Richard.  The Life of  the 
Fields, illustrated by M.U. Clarke.  London, 
Chatto & Windus, 1908.

Second illustrated edition? In the original green illustrated 
cloth, with charming colour illustrations.  £35

293.  JEFFERIES, Richard.  The Nature Diaries 
and Notebooks of  Richard Jefferies, edited with 
an introduction by Samuel J. Looker, London, 
Grey Walles Press, 1948.

1st edition, original blue cloth, unclipped dust-wrapper, a 
little chipped.  £25

294.  JEFFERIES, Richard.  The Open Air, 
London, Dent ,1920.

2nd edition, original green cloth with remant of  dust-
wrapper.  £20

295.  JEFFERIES, Richard. The Story of  my 
Heart, London, Collins, Kings’ Way Classics.

Reprint, original cloth with printed endpapers.  £20

296.  JEFFERIES, Richard.  Wood Magic, A 
Fable.  New Impression.  London, Longmans, 
1912.

New edition, original brown cloth, illustrated.  £30

297.  ARKELL, Reginald.  Richard Jefferies and 
his Countryside, London, Herbert Jenkins, 1946.

Fourth edition?  Original cloth in slightly tatty dust-
wrapper.  £20.

11. Richard Jefferies (1848-1887).

Wiltshire born English novelist and nature writer, whose works fuse autobiographical contemplation 
and natural observation. He also wrote science fiction and children’s books. Early advocate of  rewilding.





298.  DAVIES, W.H.  Ambition and other poems, 
London, Jonathan Cape, 1929.

1st edition, limited to 200 copies, in the dust-wrapper.  
£35

299.  DAVIES, W.H.  Forty-Nine Poems.  
Selected and Illustrated by Jacynth Parsons, 
London, The Medici Society, 1928.

First edition, no dust-wrapper, wonderful illustrations.  
£35

300.  DE LA MARE, Walter.  Winged Chariot.  
London, Faber and Faber, 1951.

1st edition, inscribed by Thacker to his father, in the 
original dust-wrapper.  £50

301.  GRAHAME, Kenneth.  Dream Days, 
London and New York, John Lane, Bodley Head, 
1904.

Early edition, in the original printed yellow boards, a little 
worn.  £250

302.  GRAHAME, Kenneth.  The Golden Age, 
London and New York, John Lane, Bodley Head, 
1898.

Early edition, in the original printed yellow boards, a little 
worn (see illustration).  £250

303.  GREEN, Henry.  Back.  A Novel by Henry 
Green.  London, Hogarth Press, 1951.

Reprint, in the dust-wrapper. £50

304.  HOUSMAN, Laurence.  The Field of  
Clover, London, Kegan, Paul, Trench, Trübner & 
Co, 1898.

1st edition, illustrated throughout in the original pictorial 
green cloth, a couple of  pages loose, otherwise good.  £280

305.  HOUSMAN, Laurence.  The House of  Joy, 
London, Kegan, Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co, 
1895.

1st edition, illustrated throughout in the original pictorial 
green cloth, binding slightly sprung.  £280

306.  MALLARME, Stéphane.  Vers et Prose, 
Morceaux Choisis, avec un portrait par James Mc 
Neill Whistler.  Paris, Perrin, 1910.

Reprint, in cloth backed patterned boards.  £80

307.  MOBERLY, Charlotte Ann & Eleanor 
JOURDAIN.  An Adventure.  London, 
Macmillan, 1911.

First edition, 4th or 5th printing ‘March and April 1911’, 
in the original blue cloth, a little chipped.   £150

A scarce classic of  cult time-travel set in the 
Palace of  Versailles.  

308.  --- With a preface by Edith Olivier and a 
note by W. Dunne, London, Faber & Faber, 1932.

Original green cloth, spine faded.  £40

309. --- Fifth edition, edited by Joan Evans, 
London, Faber & Faber, 1955.

Original cloth, dust wrapper.  £35

310.  MURDOCH, Iris.  The Unicorn. London, 
Chatto & Windus, 1963.

1st edition, 1st impression of  Murdoch’s ‘allegorical and 
atmospheric Gothic romance’,  in the original dust-
wrapper designed by Christopher Cornford.  £80

311.  OLIVIER, Edith.  Four Victorian Ladies of  
Wiltshire with an Essay on those Leisured Ladies.  
London, Faber & Faber, 1945.

1st edition, original grey cloth.  £40

12. Literature.





312.  OLIVIER, Edith.  Night Thoughts of  a 
Country Landlady, being the Pacific Experiences 
of  Miss Emma Nightingale in Time of  War.  
London, Batsford, 1943.

1st edition, in the dust wrapper, a little dusty and worn.  
£60

313.  POUND, Ezra.  The Translations of  Ezra 
Pound.  With an Introduction by Hugh Kenner.  
London, Faber and Faber, 1953.

1st edition, original cloth, in the dust-wrapper, a little 
dusty and chipped at head and foot of  spine. £80

314.  POWELL, Anthony.  Casanova’s Chinese 
Restaurant, London, Heinemann, 1960.

1st edition, in the original cloth with the dust-wrapper, a 
little chipped.  £80

315.  POWELL, Anthony.  The Valley of  Bones, 
London, Heinemann, 1964.

Reprint, in the original cloth with the dust-wrapper.  £40

316.  POWYS, John Cowper.  Rodmoor, A 
Romance.  London, Macdonald, 1974.

Second impression, original cloth and dust-wrapper.  £20

317.  SHENSTONE, William.  Shenstone’s 
Miscellany 1759-1763.  Now first edited from 
the manuscript by Ian A. Gordon.  Oxford, 
Clarendon Press, 1952.

1st edition, original blue boards and printed wrappers, a 
little browned and torn.  £20

318.  SNOW, C.P.  The New Men, London, 
MacMillan, 1954.

1st edition, in the dust-wrapper.  £40

319.  WELLS, H.G.  The Wheels of  Chance, A 
Holiday Adventure.  With 40 Illustrations by J. 
Ayton Symington.  London, Dent, 1896.

1st edition, in the original cloth, worn at extremities and 
along outer front board.  £80

320.  VERNE, Jules.  Keraban the Inflexible.  
The Captain of  the Guidara [Scarpante the Spy].  
London, Sampson, Low &c., 1887.

Early English edition, 2 volumes, some wear but still very 
attractive pictorial cloth.  £40

321.  VON ARNIM, Elizabeth.  Elizabeth and 
her German Garden. London, Macmillan, 1901.

In the original green cloth.  £120

322.  VON ARNIM, Elizabeth.  Elizabeth and 
her German Garden, with twelve photogravure 
illustrations from photographs.  New York, 
Macmillan, 1901.

Original white cloth lettered in gilt, spine darkened.  
£100

323.  VON ARNIM, Elizabeth.  The Solitary 
Summer, with Illustrations.  London, Macmillan, 
1901.

Original white cloth lettered in gilt, spine darkened.  
£100

324.  YEATS, William Butler.  Nine One-Act 
Plays, London, Macmillan, 1937.

1st edition, original burgundy cloth.  £45

325.  YEATS, William Butler.  Stories of  Red 
Hanrahan: the Secret Rose: Rosa Alchemica.  
London, A.H. Bullen, 1913.

Reprint, cloth backed drab boards.  £100

326.  YEATS, William Butler.  A Vision.  An 
Explanation of  Life Founded upon the Writings 
of  Giraldus and upon Certain Doctrines 
attributed to Kusta Ben Luka.  London, Privately 
Printed for Subscribers only by T. Werner Laurie, 
1925.

1st edition, privately printed for subscribers, no. 585 
of  600 copies signed by Yeats on the limitation page, 
original cream paper-backed grey boards, printed label on 
spine, with the Brackenburn booklabel, with the original 
prospectus, with its ink correction of  1000 to 600 copies.  
£800





‘“Take my camel, dear”, said my Aunt 
Dot, as she climbed down from this 
animal on her return from High Mass’.

            (opening line of  The Towers of  Trebizond).

327.  MACAULAY, Rose.  Crewe Train, London, 
Methuen, 1985.

Reprint, original cloth.  £20

328.  MACAULAY, Rose.  Dangerous Ages, 
London, Collins, 1926.

Reprint, contemporary cloth, with remnant of  dust-
wrapper.  £20

329.  MACAULAY, Rose.  Fabled Shore. From 
the Pyrenees to Portugal.  London, Hamish 
Hamilton, 1949.

1st edition, 2nd impression, with photographic illustrations, 
in the original cloth, with torn dust-wrapper.  £75

330.  MACAULAY, Rose.  I would be private.  
London, Collins, 1937.  

1st edition, original blue cloth, faded, slightly worn.  £40

331.  MACAULAY, Rose.  Last Letters to a 
Friend, from Rose Macaulay 1952-1958, edited by 
Constance Babington Smith.  London, Collins, 
1962.

1st edition, original cloth, dust-wrapper, price clipped. £50

332.  MACAULAY, Rose.  Letters to a Friend 
from Rose Macaulay 1950-1952, edited by 
Constance Babington Smith.  London, Collins, 
1961.

1st edition, original cloth, no dust-wrapper.  £40

333.  MACAULAY, Rose.  Life Among the 
English, with 8 Plates in Colour and 26 
Illustrations in Black and White. London, 1942.

1st edition, in the original boards with the dust-wrapper.  
£45

334.  MACAULAY, Rose.  The Minor Pleasures 
of  Life, selected and arranged by Rose Macaulay.  
London, Victor Gollancz, 1934.

1st edition, 2nd impression.  Original green cloth, spine 
label lettered in gilt.  £20

335.  MACAULAY, Rose.  Personal Pleasures, 
London, Victor Gollancz, 1935.

1st edition, 2nd impression.  Original purple cloth without 
the dust-wrapper.  £40

336.  MACAULAY, Rose.  Pleasure of  Ruins, 
London, Wedenfeld and Nicolson, 1953.

1st edition, illustrated with photographs throughout, in the 
original green cloth, without the dust-wrapper.  £50

337.  MACAULAY, Rose. Potterism A Tragi-
Farcical Tract.  London, Collins, 1950.

Reprint for St. James’ Library, in the original cloth, no 
dust-jacket.  £20

338.  MACAULAY, Rose. They went to Portugal, 
London, Jonathan Cape, 1947.

1st edition, 3rd impression, in the original green cloth, with 
photographic illustrations, no dust-wrapper.  £25

339.  MACAULAY, Rose. They were defeated, 
London, Collins, 1932.

1st edition, 2nd impression, in the original blue cloth, 
wanting dust-wrapper.  £50

340.  MACAULAY, Rose. The World my 
Wilderness, London, Collins, 1950.

1st edition, original red cloth, faded spine, rubbed.  £50

13. Rose Macaulay (1881-1958).

English novelist and travel writer, mostly remembered for The Towers of  Trebizond.  





341.  SITWELL, Edith.  Aspects of  Modern 
Poetry, London, Duckworth, 1934.

1st edition, original cloth.  £35

342.  SITWELL, Edith.  Bath.  London, Faber & 
Faber, 1936.

1st edition, original red cloth, slightly worn, no 
dustwrapper.  £50

343.  SITWELL, Edith.  The Canticle of  the 
Rose, London, Macmillan, 1950.

2nd edition, original cloth in dustwrapper.  £40

344.  SITWELL, Edith.  English Women, 
London, Collins, 1942.

1st edition, original cloth in dustwrapper.  £40

345.  SITWELL, Edith.  Fanfare for Elizabeth, 
London, Macmillan, 1946.

1st edition, original cloth.  £35

346.  SITWELL, Edith.  Gardeners and 
Astronomers, London, Macmillan, 1953.

1st edition, original cloth in dustwrapper.  £60

347.  SITWELL, Edith.  Green Song & Other 
Poems, London, Macmillan, 1944.

1st edition, original blue cloth in unclipped dustwrapper, 
dusty with some small tears.£75

348.  SITWELL, Edith.  Poems New and Old, 
London, Faber & Faber, 1940.

1st edition, original boards.  £45

349.  SITWELL, Edith.  A Poet’s Notebook.  
London, Macmillan, 1943.

1st edition, original green cloth.  £65

350.  SITWELL, Edith.  Rustic Elegies, London, 
Duckworth, 1927.

1st edition, frontispiece portrait by Cecil Beaton (see 
opposite), in the original cloth. £65

351.  SITWELL, Edith.  Street Songs, London, 
Macmillan, 1942.

1st edition, original cloth in unclipped dustwrapper.  £65

352.  SITWELL, George Reresby.  Tales of  my 
Native Village being Studies of  Medieval Life 
and Manners, Art, Minstrelsy, and Religion, in the 
Form of  Short Stories.  London, OUP, 1933.

1st edition, original white boards.  £45

353.  SITWELL, Osbert.  Argonaut and 
Juggernaut.  London, Chatto & Windus, 1919.

1st edition, original cloth.  £40

354.  SITWELL, Osbert.  Collected Stories. 
London, Duckworth, 1953.

1st edition, original cloth.  £40

355.  SITWELL, Osbert.  Escape with Me!  An 
Oriental Sketch-Book. London, Macmillan, 1940.

2nd edition, original cloth.  £35

356. SITWELL, Osbert.  Left Hand, Right Hand! 
An Autobiography.  London, Macmillan, 1945.
[with:] The Scarlet Tree, London, Macmillan, 
1946.
[with:] Great Morning, being the third volume 
of  Left Hand, Right Hand! London, Macmillan, 
1948.
[with:] Laughter in the Next Room, being the 
fourth volume of  Left Hand, Right Hand!, 
London, Macmillan, 1949.
[with:] Noble Essences or Courteous Revelations, 
being a Book of  Characters and the fifth and 
last volume of  Left Hand, Right Hand!, London, 
Macmillan, 1950.

1st editions, original cloth, dust-wrappers (price clipped) to 
Parts 1, 3 & 5 only.  £120

14. The Sitwells:

Sir George Reresby Sitwell (1860-1943), Dame Edith Sitwell (1887-1964), 
Sir Osbert Sitwell (1892-1969) & Sir Sacheverell Sitwell (1897-1988). 





357.  SITWELL, Osbert. A Letter to my Son, 
London, Home & Van Thal, 1944.

1st edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.   £50

358.  SITWELL, Osbert.  A Place of  One’s Own, 
London, Macmillan, 1941.

1st edition, original boards, no dustwrapper.  £35

359.  SITWELL, Osbert.  Queen Mary and 
Others, London, Michael Joseph, 1974.

1st edition, original boards in dustwrapper.  £45

360.  SITWELL, Osbert. Tales my Father Taught 
Me, an Evocation of  Extravagant Episodes. 
London, Hutchinson, 1962.

1st edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £60

361.  SITWELL, Osbert.  The True Story of  
Dick Whittington.  A Christmas Story for Cat-
Lovers, London, Home & Van Thal, 1945.

1st edition, original cloth with dustwrapper.  £50

362.  SITWELL, Osbert.  Winters of  Content 
and other Discursions on Mediterranean Art and 
Travel, London, Duckworth, 1950.

1st complete edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £50

363.  SITWELL, Osbert & Sacheverell.  All at 
Sea.  A Social Tragedy in Three Acts for First-
Class Passengers only.  With a Preface entitled A 
Few Days in an Author’s Life by Osbert Sitwell.  
New York, Doubleday, 1928.

1st American Edition, original cloth-backed boards. £30

364.  SITWELL, Sacheverell.  A Background for 
Domenico Scarlatti 1685-1757 written for his two 
hundred and fiftieth anniversary.  London, Faber 
and Faber, 1935.

1st edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £25

365.  SITWELL, Sacheverell. The Cyder Feast 
and other Poems.  London, Duckworth, 1927.

1st edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £60

366.  SITWELL, Sacheverell.  Doctor Donne 
& Gargantua.  The First Six Cantos.  London, 
Duckworth, 1930.

1st edition, original cloth.  £35

367.  SITWELL, Sacheverell. For Want of  the 
Golden City, London, Thames and Hudson, 
1973.

1st edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £50

368.  SITWELL, Sacheverell.  German Baroque 
Sculpture.  With 48 Photographs by Anthony 
Ayscough and Descriptive Notes by Nikolaus 
Pevsner.  London, Duckworth, 1938.

1st edition, half  leather over boards, library stamp of  
Reading Library, withdrawn.  £30

369.  SITWELL, Sacheverell. The Gothick 
North. A Study in Medieval Live, Art, and 
Thought.  The Visit of  the Gypsies [with:] 
These Sad Ruins [with:] The Fair-Haired Victory, 
London, Duckworth, 1929-1930.

3 volumes, 1st editions, original cloth.  £100

370.  SITWELL, Sacheverell. Monks, Nuns and 
Monasteries.  London, Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 
1965.  

1st edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £40

371.  SITWELL, Sacheverell. Portugal and 
Madeira.  London, Batsford, 1954.

1st edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £60

372.  SITWELL, Sacheverell.  Splendours and 
Miseries. London, Faber and Faber, 1945.

4th impression, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £25

373. [SITWELLS.] PEARSON, John.  Façades.  
Edith, Osbert, and Sacheverell Sitwell.  London, 
1978.

1st edition, original cloth, unclipped dustwrapper, spine a 
little dusty (see illustration opposite).  £75





A pioneer among women travellers, 
Stark’s writings combined practical 
travel tips for the tourist with a wealth 
of  information on the people, history 
and customs of  the countries she 
visited.  Alongside Gertrude Bell, Stark 
remains one of  the best known female 
travellers in the Middle East and was 
one of  the first westerners to cross the 
southern Arabian Desert.

374.  STARK, Freya.  Alexander’s Path from 
Caria to Cilicia, London, John Murray, 1958.

1st edition, 1st issue, with photographic plates and the title 
page vignette in green by Reynolds Stone, in the original 
blue cloth, a little faded, in the pictorial wrappers, short 
tears and edge creasing, with a contemporary ownership 
inscription.   £100

375.  STARK, Freya. Baghdad Sketches, London, 
The British Publishers Guild, 1947.

Stark’s first book, first published in 1932; a paperback 
reprint. £20

376.  STARK, Freya. Beyond Euphrates, 
Autobiography 1928-1933, London, John Murray, 
1951.  

1st edition, numerous photographs and Reynolds Stone’s 
woodcut vignette, in the original green cloth (see illustration 
opposite).  £100

377.  STARK, Freya.  The Coast of  Incense, 
Autobiography 1933-1939, London, John Murray, 
1953.

1st edition, with the green woodcut vignette by Reynolds 
Stone and numerous photographs, in the original yellow 
cloth with crisp green dust-wrapper.   £100

378.  STARK, Freya.  East is West, London, John 
Murray, 1945.

1st edition, with numerous photographic illustrations, 
in the original blue cloth, with the dust-jacket, clipped, 
slightly chipped, with a contemporary ownership 
inscription.  £50

379.  STARK, Freya.  Ionia, A Quest, London, 
John Murray, 1954.

1st edition, with black and white plates, double page map 
by E.G. Morton, wood engraved title-page vignette in 
green by Reynolds Stone, in the original blue cloth, faded.  
£60

This is the first instalment of  Stark’s Turkish 
Odyssey, to be followed by The Lycian Shore. 

15. Freya STARK (1893-1993).

An important early explorer and travel writer, Freya Stark is remembered for her highly personal 
accounts of  her travels in the Middle East, Turkey, Greece and Afghanistan. 





380.  STARK, Freya.  Letters from Syria, 
London, John Murray, 1942.

1st edition, illustrated with photographs, in the original 
green cloth, faded and worn. £100

381.  STARK, Freya.  The Lycian Shore, London, 
John Murray, 1956.

1st edition, woodcut vignette by Reynolds Stone to title-
page, illustrated with numerous photographs, in the 
original yellow cloth, with the dust-jacket, a little worn.  
£60

382.  STARK, Freya.  A Peak in Darien.  London, 
John Murray, 1976.

1st edition, in the original green cloth, with the dust 
wrapper.  £40

383.  STARK, Freya.  Perseus in the Wind, 
London, John Murray, 1963.

Fourth edition?  With woodcut illustrations by Reynolds 
Stone, in paperback.  £20

384.  STARK, Freya.  Riding to the Tigris, 
London, John Murray, 1959.

1st edition, woodcut vignette by Reynolds Stone and 
multiple photographs, with the fold-out map, in the 
original blue cloth, with the dust-wrapper, price clipped, 
slightly chipped.  £50

385.  STARK, Freya.  Seen in the Hadhramaut, 
London, John Murray, 1938.   

1st edition, original blue publisher’s cloth, a little sunned, 
with map printed on green card and numerous captioned 
photographs taken by the author.  £50

386.  STARK, Freya.  The Southern Gates of  
Arabia, a Journey in the Hadbramaut, London, 
John Murray, 1936.

2nd edition, with multiple photographic illustrations, in the 
original green cloth.  £80

387.  STARK, Freya.  Traveller’s Prelude, 
London, John Murray, 1950.

1st edition, with the title page woodcut by Reynolds Stone 
and numerous photographic illustrations, in the original 
green cloth with the red dust-wrapper, slightly chipped (see 
illustration below).  £100

388.  STARK, Freya.  The Valleys of  the 
Assassins, London, John Murray, 1947.

Pocket reprint, in the original cloth, damp-stained, in the 
dust wrapper.  £20

389.  STARK, Freya.  Winter in Arabia, London, 
John Murray, 1940.

1st edition, extensively illustrated, in the original green 
cloth, faded, with a stamped ownership inscription (see 
map illustration opposite).  £75





390.  ANDERSON, R.C.  Naval Wars in the 
Levant 1559-1853.  Liverpool, University Press, 
1952.

1st edition, original cloth in blue printed dust-wrapper.  
£230

391.  BAGOT, Richard & Ella DU CANE.  The 
Italian Lakes.  London, 1912.

2nd edition, colour plates, original decorated cloth (see 
opposite).  £120

392.  BARTLETT, William.  Forty Days in the 
Desert, on the Track of  the Israelites; or, a 
Journey from Cairo to Mount Sinai and Petra.  
London, George Bell, [1875?].

Original purple publishers cloth, elaborately gilt, the first 
few pages loose, plentiful illustrations throughout.  £200

393.  BECKINGHAM, C.F.  Prester John of  
the Indies, A True Relation of  the Lands of  
the Prester John being the narrative of  the 
Portuguese Embassy to Ethiopia in 1520 written 
by Father Francisco Alvares.  The translation 
of  Lord Stanley of  Alderley (1881) revised 
and edited with additional material by C.F. 
Beckingham and G.W. B. Huntingford.  Issued by 
the Hakluyt Society, Cambridge University Press, 
1961.

1st edition, 2 volumes, in dust-wrappers.  £50

394.  BROADHURST, R.J.C.  The Travels of  Ibn 
Jubayr, being the chronicle of  a medieval Spanish 
Moor concerning his journey to the Egypt of  
Saladin, the holy ciites of  Arabia, Baghdad 
the City of  the Caliphs, the Latin Kingdom 
of  Jerusalem and the Norman Kingdom of  
Sicily.  Translated from the original Arabic with 
an Introduction and Notes.  London, Jonathan 
Cape, 1952.

1st edition, original cloth, early ownership inscription.  
£120

395.  CHANDLER, Richard.  Travels in Asia 
Minor 1764-1765.  Edited and abridged by Edith 
Clay with an Appreciation of  William Pars by 
Andrew Wilton.  London, Trustees of  the British 
Museum, 1971.

Scholarly edition, based on the 1825 edition, plates by 
William Pars, in original cloth, with dust-wrapper.  £60

396.  DOUGHTY, Charles M.  Travels in Arabia 
Deserta, with a new preface by the author, 
introduction by T.E. Lawrence, and all original 
maps, plans & illustrations.  Thin paper edition in 
one volume, complete and unabridged.  London, 
Jonathan Cape, 1928.

New edition, with dust-wrapper, a little worn.  £30

397.  GARNET, David, editor.  Selected Letters 
of  T.E. Lawrence. London, World Books, 1941.

New Edition, in the dust-wrapper, a little worn.  £30

398.  GIBB, Sir Hamilton & BOWEN, Harold.  
Islamic Society and the West.  A Study of  the 
Impact of  Western Civilization on Moslem 
Culture in the Near East.  Oxford University 
Press, 1967.

Reprint (1st edition 1950), two volumes, 8vo, original 
cloth and dust-wrappers.  £60

399.  GRAVES, Robert.  Lawrence and the 
Arabs.  Illustrations edited by Eric Kennington.  
London, Jonathan Cape, 1935.

Reprint, original red cloth.  £30

400.  GREY, Edward.  The Travels of  Pietro 
Della Valle in India.  From the old English 
translation of  1664, by G. Havers.  In two 
volumes.  Edited, with a Life of  the Author, 
an Introduction and Notes by Edward Grey.  
London, for the Hakluyt Society, 1892.

1st edition, in the original blind blocked pale blue cloth, 
ship gilt on covers.  £240

16. Travel Books, particularly relating to the Levant





401.  HANSEN, Thorkild.  Arabia Felix.  The 
Danish Expedition of  1761-1767.  Translated by 
James & Kathleen McFarlane.  London, 1964.

1st edition, original bright yellow cloth, in the pictorial 
dust-wrapper.  £40

402.  HEPWORTH DIXON, William.  British 
Cyprus.  London, Chapman and Hall, 1879.

Original cloth, a little dusty and rubbed, colour 
frontispiece working loose. £250

403.  LANE, Edward William.  An Account 
of  the Manners and Customs of  the Modern 
Egyptians. Written in Egypt during the Years 
1833, -34, and -35, partly from notes made 
during a former visit to that Country.  London, 
1842.  

3rd edition, two volumes, original green cloth, spines 
lettered and decorated in gilt.  £400

404.  LAWRENCE, Thomas Edward.  Seven 
Pillars of  Wisdom, a triumph.  Vol. I [-II].  
London, The Reprint Society, 1939.

Two volumes, contemporary cloth.  £40

405.  LEAR, Edward.  Edward Lear in Greece: 
Journals of  a Landscape Painter in Greece and 
Albania.   London, 1965.

2nd edition, original cloth, dustwrapper.  £60

406.  LEAR, Edward.  Edward Lear in Southern 
Italy: Journals of  a Landscape Painter in 
Southern Calabria and the Kingdom of  Naples. 
Introduction by Peter Quennel. London, 1964.

2nd edition, original cloth, dustwrapper (see illus).  £60

407.  LEWIS, Bernard.  Historians of  the Middle 
East (in Historical Writing on the Peoples of  
Asia).   Oxford University Press, 1962.

1st edition, original cloth, dust-wrapper.  £80

408.  LUKE, Harry Charles.  The Fringe of  
the East: a Journey through Past and Present 
Provinces of  Turkey. London, 1913.

1st edition, illustrated, original blue cloth.  £100
 
409.  LUKE, Harry Charles.  Anatolica, London, 
1924.

1st edition, illustrated, original blue cloth.  £100

410.  MACKENZIE, William Mackay.  Pompeii.  
Painted by Alberto Pisa. London, A & C Black, 
1910.

1st edition, illustrated, original blue cloth.  £40

411.  MALLOCK, William Hurrell.  In an 
Enchanted Island; or a Winter’s Retreat in 
Cyprus.  London, Richard Bentley, 1889.

1st edition, ownership stamp in red on title and first page, 
in the original pictorial cloth.  £140

412.  NICHOLSON, Reynold Alleyne.  A 
Literary History of  the Arabs, Cambridge 
University Press, 1956.

Reprint, in the original blue cloth, with dust-wrapper.  
£60

413.  STILLMAN, William James.  On the Track 
of  Ulysses together with an Excursion in Quest 
of  the So-Called Venus of  Melos.  Two studies 
in Archaeology made during a Cruise among the 
Greek Islands.  Boston & New York, Houghton, 
Mifflin & Co., 1880.

2nd edition, in the original green cloth decorated in black 
and gold, illustrated.  £50

414.  WILMOT, Martha and Catherine.  The 
Russian Journals of  Martha and Catherine 
Wilmot, being an Account by two Irish Ladies 
of  their Adventures in Russia, 1803-1808, 
edited, with an introduction and notes, by the 
Marchioness of  Londonderry and H.M. Hyde.  
London, Macmillan, 1934.

[with] More Letters from Martha Wilmot, 
Impressions of  Vienna 1819-1829.

1st editions, original cloth.  £100





415.  FLORESCU, Radu & McNally, Raymond T.  
Dracula, a Biography of  Vlad the Impaler 1431-
1476. London, Robert Hale, 1974.

1st edition, original cloth in the dust-wrapper, unclipped.  
£45

416.  MASTERS, Anthony.  The Natural History 
of  the Vampire, London, Rupert Hart-Davis, 
1972.

1st edition, original cloth in the dust wrapper, unclipped, 
some wear.  £60

417.  PEELE, Cecily.  The Encyclopaedia of  
British Bogies, Oxford, The Alley Workshops, 
[1930?].

1st edition? In the original printed cloth, with 24 delightful 
illustrations.  £40

418.  ROSEN, Barbara.  Witchcraft.  London, 
Edward Arnold, 1969.

1st edition, original cloth, dust-wrapper, unclipped.  £25

419.  STOKER, Bram.  Dracula’s Guest and 
other weird stories.  Thirteenth Impression, 
London, Routledge, n.d.

1st edition?, original printed cloth, rubbed and worn.  £30

420.  STOKER, Bram.  The Jewel of  the Seven 
Stars.  London, William Rider, 1912.

Early edition, original red cloth.  £25

421.  STOKER, Bram.  The Lair of  the White 
Worm, London, Foulsham, 1911?

First edition?  Original blue cloth binding lettered in gilt, 
rather worn, no dustwrapper.  £40

422.  STOKER, Bram.  Midnight Tales, edited 
and with an introduction by Peter Haining.  
London, Peter Owen, 1990.

1st edition, original cloth, with unclipped dustjacket, a 
little worn.  £25

423.  SUMMERS, Montagu.  The Werewolf.  
London, Kegan Paul, 1933.

First edition, original green cloth, a little foxed, with 
illustrations.  £140

424.  SUMMERS, Montagu.  The Vampire, his 
Kith and Kin.  London, Kegan Paul, 1928.

1st edition, original cloth, a little faded, no dust-wrapper, 
illustrations, some foxing.  £250

425.  WISCHHUSEN, Stephen.  The Hour 
of  One. Six Gothic Melodramas edited and 
introduced by Stephen Wischhusen, London, 
Gordon Fraser, 1975.

1st edition, original red cloth covered boards, printed paper 
labels  on front and spine.  £40

17.  Vampires and the Gothic





426.  BARBER, W.H., BRUMFITT, J.H. &c.  The 
Age of  the Enlightenment, Studies presented to 
Theodore Besterman.  Oliver and Boyd, 1967.

1st edition, original cloth, dust-wrapper.  £35

427.  BELLOC, Hilaire.  Marie Antoinette.  
London, Methuen, 1909.

1st edition, slightly tatty in the original dark blue cloth, 
illustrated.  £120

428.  BESTERMAN, Theodore.  Voltaire’s 
Notebooks, edited … by Theodore Besterman.  
Institut et  Musée Coltaire, 1952.

1st edition, two volumes, original cloth.  £120

429.  BESTERMAN, Theodore.  Voltaire’s 
Household Accounts 1760-1778, edited in 
facsimile by Theodore Besterman, Geneva, 
Institut et Musée Voltaire & New York, Pierpont 
Morgan Library, 1968.

1st edition, Large folio, quarter white buckram, boards a 
little stained.   £50

430.  FARMER, James Eugene.  Versailles and 
the Court under Louis XIV.  New York, 1905.

1st edition, presentation copy inscribed by the author to 
Wm Holmes Hoggan, in the original blue cloth, gilt.  
£100

431.  IREMONGER, Lucille.  The Ghosts of  
Versailles Miss Moberly and Miss Jourdain and 
their Adventure.  A Critical Study.  London, 
Faber & Faber, 1757.

1st edition, original dark blue plain cloth.  £60

432.  KOTTA, Nuci.  L’Homme aux Quarante 
Ecus, A Study in Voltairian Themes. Hague & 
Paris, Mouton & Co., 1966.

Original paperback in blue wrappers.  £20

433.  KURTH, Willy.  Sanssouci. Seine Schlosser 
und Garten.  Berlin, 1962.

1st edition, original boards, no dust-wrapper.  £50

434.  MITFORD, Nancy.  Madame de 
Pompadour.  London, Hamish Hamilton, 1954.

1st edition, original blue cloth with slightly tatty dust-
wrapper.  £120

435.  MITFORD, Nancy.  Voltaire in Love.  
London, Hamish Hamilton, 1957.

1st edition, original cloth, in the dust-wrapper, clipped and 
slightly dusty.  £120

436.  NOLHAC, Pierre de.  La Reine Marie-
Antoinette.  Paris, Boussod, 1890.

1st edition, coloured frontispiece and double suite of  
plates, one in black and white and another in various 
colours, sepia, blue, orange, in original maroon leather.  
£600

437.  ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques.  Oeuvres 
complètes, Paris, éditions du Seuil, 1967-1971.

1st edition of  this printing, three volumes, in the original 
cloth, two volumes preserving the dust-wrappers.  £120

438.  SCHICK, Ursula.  Zur Erzahltechnik in 
Voltaire’s Contes, Wilhelm Fink, 1968.

1st edition, original cloth.  £25

439.  SAREIL, Jean.  Essai sur Candide, Geneva, 
Librairie Droz, 1967.

1st edition, original printed wrappers.  £25

440.  TURNELL, Martin.  The Novel in France, 
Mme de la Fayette, Laclos, Constant, Stendhal, 
Balzac, Flaubert, Proust.  London, Hamish 
Hamilton, 1950.

1st edition, original cloth, slightly worn.  £30

18.  Voltaire and the Enlightenment





441.  SHACKLETON, Robert.  XI. Asia as seen 
by the French Enlightenment, extracted from 
The Glass Curtain between Asia and Europe, ed. 
R. Iyer, O.U.P. London, 1965.

Offprint inscribed (presumably to Christopher Thacker) 
‘with every good wish Robert’.  £20

442.  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet.  
Candid, or the Optimist.  Translated from the 
French of  Mr de Voltaire.  London, printed for 
Sherwood &c., 1814.

Reprint, later half  calf  over blue boards.  £120

443.  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet.  
Candide, the Translation of  Tobias Smollet.  
With the illustrations of  Antoni Clavé.  The 
Franklin Library, Franklin Center, Pennsylvania, 
1979.

Reprint, on archival paper with gilt edges, lavishly 
illustrated (see illustration, below).  £90

444.  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet.  Le 
Philosophe Ignorant, edited with an introduction 
by J.L. Carr, University of  London, 1965.  

1st edition, original cloth. £20

445.  WEBSTER, Nesta H.  The Chevalier de 
Boufflers, a romance of  the French Revolution.  
London, John Murray, 1929.

15th impression, original cloth in the dust-wrapper.  £25

446.  YOUNG, Arthur.  Travels during the 
Years 1787, 1788 and 1789, undertaken more 
particularly with a View of  ascertaining the 
cultivation, wealth, resources and national 
prosperity of  the Kingdom of  France.  Dublin, 
1793.

2nd Dublin edition, 8vo, rather dusty text in modern cloth 
binding.  ESTC t121339.  £80





447.  WESTERMAN, Percy.  The Amir’s Ruby, 
Illustrated by W. Edward Wigfull, London, 
Blackie and Son, n.d.

Original brown pictorial cloth, a little tatty, ex-library 
copy.  £20

448.  WESTERMAN, Percy.  Captain Cain, 
London, Nisbet and Co., n.d.

Original green cloth, plain.  £20

449.  WESTERMAN, Percy.  Captain Starlight, 
London, Blackie and Son, n.d.

Original brown pictorial cloth.  £30

450.  WESTERMAN, Percy.  The Quest of  the 
Golden Hope, a Seventeenth Century Story 
of  Adventure.  Illustrated by Frank E. Wiles.  
London, Blackie & Son, n.d.

Original green pictorial cloth, gilt (see illustration 
opposite).  £40

451.  WESTERMAN, Percy.  The Flying 
Submarine, London, James Nisbet, n.d.

Text rather foxed, library stamps and inscriptions, 
pictorial binding (see opposite).  £20

452.  WESTERMAN, Percy.   A Mystery of  the 
Broads, Illustrated by E.A. Cox, London, Blackie 
and Son, n.d.

Original cream and orange pictorial boards with tatty 
dust-wrapper.  £40

453.  WESTERMAN, Percy.   Pirate Submarine, 
London, Dean & Son, n.d.

Original plain blue cloth.  £20

454.  WESTERMAN, Percy.   The Submarine 
Hunters. A Story of  Naval Patrol Work in 
the Great War.  Illustrated by E.S. Hodgson.  
London, Blackie and Son, n.d.

Original green pictorial cloth, gilt (see illustration 
opposite).  £40

19.  Percy Francis Westerman (1876-1959).

Prolific author of  children’s literature who lived on a houseboat on the River Frome at Wareham in Dorset.  
Mostly in lovely pictorial bindings.





455.  ANDERSEN, Hans Christian. Stories from 
Hans Andersen.  London and New York, Ernest 
Nister & E.P. Dutton, printed in Bavaria, 1898.

1st edition of  this collection, with 6 chromolithographed 
plates and plenty of  black and white illustrations, in the 
original decorative cloth with white swans, lettered in gilt, 
binding worn, sprung.  £100

456.  ARBERRY, A.J.  The Seven Odes, the first 
chapter in Arabic Literature.  London, George 
Allen & Unwin, 1957.

1st edition, original cloth with dust-wrapper, slightly 
chipped and dusty.  £140

457.  FOTHERGILL, John.  An Innkeeper’s 
Diary, London, Chatto & Windus, 1931.  

1st edition, in the dust-wrapper.  £60

458.  GUNTHER, Robert T.  The Greek Herbal 
of  Dioscorides.  Illustrated by a Byzantine A.D. 
512.  Englished by John Goodyear A.D. 1655.  
Edited and first printed A.D. 1933. Oxford, John 
Johnson for the Author at the University Press, 
1934.

1st edition, in the original white cloth, spine lettered in 
black, a little dusty.  £400

459.  MITFORD, Mary Russell.  Our Village, 
Illustrated.  New and Cheaper Edition.  London, 
Sampson, Low, Marston, Searle and Rivington, 
1882.

New edition, delightfully illustrated, in the original blind-
stamped green cloth, a little worn.  £50

460.  MOREL, M. Boutet de Monvel, illustrator.  
Jeanne d’Arc.  Paris, Plon-Nourrit, 1896. 

Oblong 4to, illustrated throughout in colour, in the 
original burgundy decorative boards, gilt, with green scroll 
around title, binding a little bumped and rubbed.  £50

461.  MORRIS, Francis Orpen.  A Series of  
Picturesque Views of  Seats of  the Noblemen 
and Gentlemen of  Great Britain and Ireland.  
London, William Mackenzie, 1880.

1st edition, 6 volumes (of  7), lacking Vol. VI but with 
the rare Vol. VII of  facsimile autographs, otherwise a 
wonderful copy in crisp, clean publisher’s cloth, gilt.  £400  

462.  PETO, Harold A.  The Boke of  Iford, 
Compiled by me, Harold A. Peto of  Iford 
Manor from all the sources available, in 1917 
with a Historical Introduction by Robin Whalley.  
Marlborough, Libanus Press, 1993.

1st edition, with a letter from Michael Mitchell to 
Christopher Thacker, original blue and white boards.  
£300

463.  QUILLER-COUCH, Arthur.  NIELSEN, 
Kay, illustrator.  In Powder and Crinoline.  
Old Fairy Tales retold.  London, Hodder and 
Stoughton, 1913.

1st trade edition, 24 coloured plates tipped in on stiff  grey 
board with decrorative borders and printed tissue guards, 
in the original decorative cloth, pretty worn.  £300

464.  THACKER, Fred S.  The Thames Highway.  
With a new introduction by Charles Hadfield, 
Newton Abbot, David & Charles, 1968.

Reprinted from the 1st edition of  1914, with a new 
introduction.  2 volumes with dust-wrappers.  £40

20.  Miscellaneous.





 SECTION III:
Books by Christopher Thacker





465.  [ARCHIVE.]  Collection of  offprints, original typescripts and pamphlets by Christopher Thacker, 
from various publications, 1955 to 1983.

[WITH:] The Journal of  the Garden History Society, 1972-1979, edited by Christopher Thacker, Vol. I, no. 1, 
September 1972 - Vol. III, no. 3, Winter 1979. 

[WITH:] NICHOLSON, Rosemary.  ‘Dr Christopher Thacker’, in Museum of  Garden History, Autumn 2004.

A selection of  articles and offprints, either loose, in wrappers or stapled, preserved in a ring binder labelled ‘Christopher 
Thacker’s Articles’, offered with a run of  the original issues from Vol I, no. 1, September 1972, to Vol VII, no. 3, 
Winter 1979, comprising 22 issues, three issues per year and four issues for 1974, in the original wrappers, stapled as 
issued, some covers detached, some wear, dust-soiling and staining, illustrated front wrappers.              £900

Christopher Thacker’s own selection of  the original typescripts and offprints of  his articles, written on a 
variety of  subjects from the mid 1960s, through to the 1980s.  The earlier articles are concerned mainly 
with Voltaire, many of  which were published in Studies on Voltaire and the eighteenth century.  The later writings 
show his emerging interest in gardens and garden history and culminate in a run of  The Journal of  the Garden 
History Society, September 1972 – Winter 1979, edited by Christopher Thacker.

Offprints from Studies on Voltaire and the eighteenth century: 

‘M.A.D.: an editor of  Voltaire’s letters identified, 1968 (3 copies)
‘Son of  Candide’, 1967 (2 copies)
‘The Misplaced Garden? Voltaire, Julian and Candide’, 1966
‘Voltaire and Rousseau: eighteenth-century gardeners’, 1972.
‘Les “Suites” de Candide au XVIIIe siècle, by J. Rustin, 1972, inscribed ‘A Monsieur C. Thacker, 
spécialiste de Voltaire, en amical hommage, Strasbourg 25.10.72’.

Further articles from a variety of  publications:
‘Swift and Voltaire’, offprint from Hermathena, Dublin University Review, 1967.
‘Huguenot Gardeners’, in Proceedings of  the Huguenot Society of  London, Vol. XXXIV, no. 1, 1983.
‘Fountains: Theory and Practice in the Seventeenth and Eighteenth Centuries’, in Occasional Paper, 
no. 2, Garden History Society, 1970.
Cyprus and her Wines, KEO Winery, circa 1955.
‘”The Theme of  the Present Age”: Travellers’ Views of  Pompey’s Pillar, in English Miscellany, A 
Symposium of  History, Literature and the Arts, editor Mario Praz, assistant editor Giorgio Melchiori, 
Rome, 1965.
‘Society versus nature: Voltaire and Rousseau, illustrated by their illustrations.’, offprint from Die 
Buchillustration im 18. Jahrhundert, Colloquium der Arbeitsstelle 18. Jahrhundert Gesamthochschule Wuppertal, 
Universitaãt Münster, Sonderdruck, Heidelberg, 1980.
‘Rousseau’s Devin du village’, offprint from Das deutsche Singspiel im 18. Jahrhundert, Colloquium der 
Arbeitsstelle 18. Jahrhundert Gesamthochschule Wuppertal, Universitaãt Münster, Sonderdruck, Heidelberg, 
1981 (2 copies).
‘The Volcano: Culmination of  the Landscape Garden’, stapled extract (2 copies).
--ibid. ‘British and American Gardens’, Eighteenth Century Life, v. VIII, January 1983 (photocopy).
‘”Wish’d, Wint’ry Horrors”: The Storm in the Eighteenth Century, offprint from Comparative Literature, 
Vol. XIX, Winter 1967, no. 1.
‘The Temple of  the Sibyl’, offprint from Das deutsche Singspiel im 18. Jahrhundert, Colloquium der Arbeitsstelle 
18. Jahrhundert Gesamthochschule Wuppertal, Universitaãt Münster, Sonderdruck, with plates, Heidelberg, 
1981 (2 copies, one without printed title-page, title supplied in manuscript on preliminary blank).
‘The Temple of  the Sibyl’, typescript.
‘The Temple of  the Sibyl’ in Park und Garten im 18. Jahrhundert, Colloquium der Arbeitsstelle 18. 
Jahrhundert Gesamthochschule Wuppertal, Universitaãt Münster, Sonderdruck, Heidelberg, 1978.
‘Days marked with a White Stone’, photocopy, stapled.





466.  THACKER, Christopher.  Building Towers, Forming Gardens, Landscaping by Hamilton, Hoare 
and Beckford, St. Barnabas Press, 2002.

first edition, Limited edition, 55/150 Copies.   4to, pp. [vi], [7]-126, illustrated throughout, with four 
colour reproductions of  commissioned illustrations tipped in and four engraved tail-pieces by Richard Shirley Smith, 
a numbered and signed set of  the latter included in the inside back cover slip, in the original bright orange patterened 
boards with grey map of  Fonthill for endpapers, preserved in the original grey slipcase (see illustration opposite).    £150

A fascinating work, comparing the designs and mutual influences of  three great eighteenth century amateur 
garden designers who were all working at about the same time.  Charles Hamilton (1704-1786), described 
by Walpole as ‘one of  my patriarchs of  modern gardening’, created the famous garden at Painshill in 
Surrey and Henry Hoare (1705-1785) was working simultaneously with Beckford on the pleasure grounds 
at Stourhead, just down the road from Fonthill in Wiltshire.

Designed by Humphrey Stone, this is a limited edition in the original bright orange patterned cloth, with the 
plan of  Fonthill for endpapers, four coloured reproductions of  illustrations by Richard Shirley Smith and 
a set of  four signed black and white engravings by him in the slip in the rear pastedown.  The limitation of  
this copy is not filled in on the verso of  the title but the prints are initialed and numbered in pencil 55/150.

‘This small volume began in my mind after Julian Berry had asked me to help with the ‘garden part’ of  the 
William Beckford Exhibition in 1976 – for me a happy task, leading to the garden chapter for the catalogue, 
and then to my little book on Joseph and Josiah Lane, Masters of  the Grotto.

467.  THACKER, Christopher.  Building Towers, Forming Gardens, Landscaping by Hamilton, Hoare 
and Beckford, St. Barnabas Press, 2002.

paperBaCk edition.  Designed by Humphrey Stone, paperback with grey wrappers and illustrated inset, with black 
and white illustrations throughout and four wood engraved vignettes by Richard Shirley Smith, with tipexed inscription 
on the title and ‘My Copy. C.T.’ on the half-title.          £40

‘This small volume began in my mind after Julian Berry had asked me to help with the ‘garden part’ of  the 
William Beckford Exhibition in 1976 – for me a happy task, leading to the garden chapter for the catalogue, 
and then to my little book on Joseph and Josiah Lane, Masters of  the Grotto.

468.  THACKER, Christopher.  Building Towers, Forming Gardens, Landscaping by Hamilton, Hoare 
and Beckford, St. Barnabas Press, 2002.

paperBaCk edition..  Designed by Humphrey Stone, paperback with grey wrappers and illustrated inset, with 
black and white illustrations throughout and four wood engraved vignettes by Richard Shirley Smith.                  £30

      





469.  THACKER, Christopher.   Cyprus and her Wines, Cyprus, KEO Winery, circa 1955.

Pamphlet, 12mo, pp. [16], illustrated throughout in red ink, stapled as issued in the original pictorial printed wrappers 
in green, red and brown.                       £100

The first appearance of  Thacker’s first publication, a publicity pamphlet for the Cypriot KEO Winery.  

‘Although you are no doubt aware of  the history of  this fascinating island, there may still be certain 
of  its aspects you have not yet discovered; and if  you are a newcomer to Cyprus, then there is sure to 
be much in its history which will appeal to you.  This Brochure provides an introduction to part of  
the island’s historic past, referring especially to its Wine production, which goes back to the dawn of  
civilization.

Should you not be particularly interested in Wine history, the contents will still, we feel, have a strong 
general appeal.  When you have read this Brochure, probably your friends too would be interested 
to read of  this enchanting and sunny island, a true jewel among those countries forming the British 
Commonwealth of  Nations’ (Foreword).

470.  THACKER, Christopher, attributed.   How to drink your wine. Cyprus, KEO Winery, circa 1955.

Pamphlet, 12mo, pp. [12], red and black illustrations throughout, in the original pictorial printed wrappers.    £100

‘Dear Reader, It is not enough just to invite people home; afterwards, when our guests leave, they 
should take away with them a recollection of  our hospitality and the warm, friendly atmosphere of  our 
home.  And what better help is there in achieving this than a few bottles of  good wine?  A handsome 
bottle of  good wine, placed on a well-set table, is  like a spray of  flowers in a vase, one of  the joys of  a 
civilized household, for the very presence of  wine tends to create happiness, good spirits and a joyous 
atmosphere’.

After the introduction are sections on ‘Before the Guests Arrive’, ‘How to Serve your Wine’, ‘Which 
Wines shall we serve?’, ‘Tasting Wine’, ‘Breaking the Ice’ and ‘Making a Good Cellar’.  An illustrated 
list shows which of  the KEO wines should be served with different foods.

471.  THACKER, Christopher, attributed.  Pos aresei na pinete to krasi sas.  Cyprus, KEO Winery, circa 
1955.

first Greek edition.  Pamphlet, 12mo, pp. [12], red and black illustrations throughout, in the original pictorial 
printed wrappers.                        £80





472.  THACKER, Christopher.   England’s Historic Gardens, forward by Lord Montagu of  Beaulieu, 
London, Templar, 1989.

first edition. Original pictorial covers and dust-wrapper, inscribed by Thacker.      £30 

473.  THACKER, Christopher.   The Genius of  Gardening, the History of  Gardens in Britain and 
Ireland, London, Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1994.

first edition.  Original hardback in dust-wrapper, as new.         £20

474.  THACKER, Christopher.   The History of  Gardens, London, Croom Helm, 1985.

Paperback, slightly dampstained.            £20

‘Mr Thacker’s history will be easy to supplement but almost impossible to excel’ (Nigel Nicholson).





475.  THACKER, Christopher.  The Making of  the English Garden, edited by Richard Girling, London, 
Macmillan, 1988.

The Sunday Times publication, original cloth with dust-wrapper.        £20

476.  THACKER, Christopher.  Masters of  the Grotto, Joseph and Josiah Lane.  Illustrated by Jonathan 
Tetley.  Tisbury, Compton Press, 1976.

Small pamphlet, designed by Humphrey Stone, copy no. 3 of  500, with inscription.                £200

477.  THACKER, Christopher.  Tuinen door de eeuwen heen, Amsterdam, 1979.

first dutCh edition.  In the original red cloth, in the dust-wrapper.       £20

478.  THACKER, Christopher.  Of  Oxfordshire Gardens, Oxford Polytechnic Press, 1982.

first edition.  Inscribed ‘For Amélie Rosie, with much love from Christopher’, original pictorial cloth, pictorial 
dust-wrapper.               £25

Written jointly with Sandra Raphael, Mavis Batey and Denis Wood; with a foreword by Allen Paterson and 
illustrations by Meriel Edmunds.

479.  THACKER, Christopher.   The Wildness Pleases, the Origins of  Romanticism, London, Routledge, 
2016.

Reprint, in the original printed blue boards.  £20

480.  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778).
THACKER, Christopher (1931-2018), editor.  

Candide ou l’Optimisme, Edition Critique  par Christopher Thacker, Lecturer in French, the University of  
Reading.  Geneva, Droz, 1968.

Paperback, inscribed by Thacker from his Cyprus address: ‘With love from one editor to another! Christopher’, with red 
ticks and question mark.                         £30

481.  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778).
THACKER, Christopher (1931-2018), editor.  

Candide ou l’Optimisme, Edition Critique  par Christopher Thacker, Lecturer in French, the University of  
Reading.  Geneva, Droz, 1968.

Another copy, paperback, not inscribed.           £20





Pr esentat ion copy by the translator

482.  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778).
THACKER, Christopher (1931-2018), translator. 
 
Candide, or Optimism, Translated from the German of  Doctor Ralph,* with the additions which were 
found in the Doctor’s pocket, when he died at Minden in the year of  grace 1759 and now newly Translated 
by Doctor Christopher Thacker and Illustrated by Angela Barrett. * ‘with the additions... 1759’ was added 
in 1761. Marlborough, Libanus Press, 1996.
 

first edition of this transLation. Folio (350 x 245 mm), pp. [vi], [7]-129, [1], [1], with 14 engraved 
plates in the text, decorative title-page with ‘Or’ printed in gold, decorative headpieces to each chapter, printed in 
parallel text throughout,occasional cartoon tail-pieces, limited edition statement on final leaf, ‘This is Copy No.’ filled 
in ‘Presentation Copy’ in manuscript, in vellum-backed Fabriano Roma hand-made paper covered boards by Brian 
Settle of  Smith Settle, Otley, brown label on front cover, blind-stamped and printed in gilt, spine lettered in gilt, 
inscribed in pencil on the verso of  the half-title by the translator ‘P/7 copy --- pas mal, Christopher’, this copy offered 
with a separate set of  the Angela Bartett prints on Zerkall paper, with additional title-page, inside a folder, also with 
the general title and conjugate leaf  p. 57, with details of  the edition on the verso, preserved in a cloth-covered solander 
box.                      £1000

 
Presentation copy of  this limited edition of  Christopher Thacker’s new translation of  Voltaire’s Candide, 
commissioned and elegantly published by Thacker’s great friend, Michael Mitchell, at the Libanus Press. 
When Thacker was working on this, he and his wife, Thomasina, used to make regular visits to the Mitchells 
in Marlborough in order to discuss the illustrations with Angela Barrett. ‘His widow Caroline and I’, writes 
Thomasina, ‘could hear peals of  laughter as they decided which incidents best reflected Voltaire’s wit and 
naughtiness, the latter so happily matching their own. Angela was well known and admired for illustrating 
books for children so this was a new excitement and one she clearly relished’. 
    Thacker’s new translation is printed in parallel text with Voltaire’s original text: ‘A folio production using 
a dual text: the original 18th-century French of  Voltaire and a new English translation by Christopher 
Thacker, Voltaire scholar and writer on gardens and the 18th century’. The stunning illustrations are by 
Angela Barrett and comprise a suite of  14 pen and ink drawings. With an introduction by Thacker and ‘a 
full set of  original sources revised for the modern reader’. 
    This is a limited edition of  125 copies, 100 standard copies and 25 special copies, set in 14pt Monotype 
Fournier, printed letterpress on 180gms Lana Royal rag paper. This is one of  25 special copies offered 
with set of  the Angela Barrett prints on Zerkall paper in a folder, preserved in a cloth-covered solander 
box. This copy is marked ‘Presentation Copy’ under ‘This is Copy no.’ on the edition statement leaf, and 
has been inscribed by Christopher Thacker in pencil on the verso of  the half-title: ‘P/7 copy --- pas mal, 
Christopher’. 





483.  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778).
THACKER, Christopher (1931-2018), translator. 
 
Candide, or Optimism, Translated from the German of  Doctor Ralph,* with the additions which were 
found in the Doctor’s pocket, when he died at Minden in the year of  grace 1759 and now newly Translated 
by Doctor Christopher Thacker and Illustrated by Angela Barrett. * ‘with the additions... 1759’ was added 
in 1761. Marlborough, Libanus Press, 1996.
 

first edition of this transLation. Folio (350 x 245 mm), pp. [vi], [7]-129, [1], [1], with 14 engraved 
plates in the text, decorative title-page with ‘Or’ printed in gold, decorative headpieces to each chapter, printed in parallel 
text throughout, occasional cartoon tail-pieces, limited edition statement on final leaf, ‘This is Copy No:’, ‘102’ added 
in manuscript, in vellum-backed white Fabriano Roma hand-made paper covered boards bound by Brian Settle of  
Smith Settle, Otley, front board lettered in blue ink ‘Candide, or Optimism’, inside brown typographical border, spine 
lettered in gilt, with gilt edges.                    £500

 
Another copy of  this limited edition of  Christopher Thacker’s translation of  Voltaire’s Candide, published 
by Thacker’s great friend, Michael Mitchell, at the Libanus Press. This is Copy No. 102 and is one of  the 
standard copies, in a different binding to item **** above.
       The edition was limited to 125 copies, 100 standard copies and 25 special copies, set in 14pt Monotype 
Fournier, printed letterpress on 180gms Lana Royal rag paper.  This copy is also offered with a complete set 
of  the fourteen Angela Barrett prints on Zerkall paper, with the separate title-page for the suite of  prints, 
preserved in a bifolium with the general title-page and conjugage leaf, p. 57, illustration on the verso of  
the title to face p. 36 (see above) and details of  the edition printed on the final verso (details which were 
not included in the book itself).  The separate sets of  Angela Barrett prints were only offered with the 25 
special copies, as above, so this is something of  an upgrade.

[POSTSCRIPT.]  NICHOLSON, Rosemary.  ‘Dr Christopher Thacker’, in Museum of  Garden History, 
Autumn 2004.

Pamphlet, pp. 34,with inset of  pp. 16 ‘Newsletter 82’, bound between pp. 17 and 18, paginatin includes inside 
wrappers, illustrated throughout in the original printed paper wrappers.                 (Included in item 465, Archive)
  

The ‘Head Gardeners Working Under Glass Issue’ of  the Museum of  Garden History Journal, edited by Anne 
Jennings, including formal thanks to Christopher Thacker on his retirement as a Trustee of  the Museum.

‘I am so glad to have the opportunity to acknowledge the great debt of  gratitude owed to Christopher 
Thacker, recently retired from the Board of  Directors.  He was a valued Trustee for over fifteen years, 
bringing all his gifts of  scholarship and shrewd judgement to the advancement of  the aspirations 
for the firm foundation of  the Museum of  Garden History … Thank you Christopher, for many 
years of  good fellowship, laced with laughter and for all your have done for the Museum of  Garden 
History’ (Rosemary Nicholson, p. 2).

Original paperback in pictorial wrappers, with loosely inserted photograph of  the small plaque presented to 
Thacker in recognition for his contribution to the Garden Museum.  Based on a sign found in Cheapside 
of  a seventeenth century gardener, a few replicas were made for the Museum Shop.  Thacker’s initials were 
added to his plaque, which still stands in the garden where Christopher and Thomasina Thacker lived in 
Donhead St. Andrew (see illustration on back cover).






